6-Yard Concrete
Transport Vehicle

PARTS MANUAL

Revised: February 1, 2022



Contents

A SYStEmM COMPONENTS .o 1
AQE SYSEEM SCNEMATIC ..o 1
Air System SChematic BOM ... 2
GOVErnOr ASSEMDBIY HArAWAIE ....ccoiiiii ettt e e e e e 3
Air Dryer AsSemMDBIY HAardWare .......ooi it 4
AQr Tank ASSEMBIY HArAWare........oooiieiiie et 5
AQr Valve Assembly HardWare. ... . ... 6
Air Valve CAN Bus Splitter Assembly HardWare........ccoueeeeiiiioeeeeeeeee e 7
Foot Brake Valve Hardware ASSEMDIY .......cooiuiiiiii e 8

=W 0 1< SO PPPPRPPPPRY 9
2 T8 0 0T o1 B =l ] o K PSPPSR 9
(20 0 ] o T=] g U= T ST 10
(20 0 ] o LT g [ R =L S TSSO 11

(6= o PP P PP TSPP 12
Cab ASSEMDIY COMPONENTS .. .uiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e eaaeee e 12
Cab Assembly Components BOM ... 13
Cab ComMPONENLS, DIVEE DOOT ....oee et 14
Cab COMPONENTS, SEAT ..uviiiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e aa e e e e eataee e 15
(61 o 3 € = TSP UPP PR 16
A A H A T e 17
Cab Components, Cab Duct Assembly HAardWare ...........coooiiiieiiii e 18
Cab Filter TUDE ASSEMDIIES. ... ettt e eee e 19
Cab PIierce Plate ASSEMDIY ... 20
Cab UpPer INSTFUMENT PANEI....iii it 21
Cab Upper Instrument Panel EIECEIICAl...........ooiiiie e 22
Cab Electrical Panel ASSEMDIY ... 23
Cab Electrical Panel SUDPIALE .....coiieiieee e 24
Cab Panel FUSES-REIAYS ....vviiiiiiiii e et e e 25
Cab EleCtriCal SCREMATIC. ... ettt 26
(0] oI = [ Tot g ot 16 |1V RSP RRSPR 27

L7 2 T 28
CAN BUS SCREMIATIC. ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt 28
CAN BUS BOM ..ottt ettt etttk ettt ettt ettt ettt 29

(0 TV PR P PR PPPRPP 30
CUTE COVEI DOOTS ..ttt ettt ettt ekt e et et e ekt e e ettt ettt e e na e et eeemteeanteeenteeeaneeeennes 30
Chute Replacement Kit......oooiiee e 31



AUEET — 23 32

Auger Front Drive Assembly HAardWare ..........oooiiiiii e 33
Auger Front Drive ASSemMbBIlY BOM .......oooiiiiii e 34
Sprocket Bushing Installation INStrUCtIONS ......oooiiii e 35
INStalling SProcket BUSHINGS: ....ciiiiiiieicieie et e e et e e e sarae e e s s rte e e e sasreeeenanees 35
REMOVING SProCKEt BUSNINGS: ..eeiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e et re e e e e s e e atnreeeeeeeeesnsranaeeeaeeeesnnes 35
Auger SProcket INSTAllation ... 36
Front Drive Rear BeariNg HOUSING ...ovvuviie e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e bbb as 37
][ Sl - L= PP PP RSP 38

o 0T AT = TP PRSPPI 39
Engine Electrical Panel ASSEMbBIY .......eeeiiii e 39
Engine Electrical Panel SUDPIAte.........eeii e 40
ENGINE PANEI FUSES ..ottt e ettt e e ettt e et 41
Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final SChematiC 1. .....cooiiiiiiiiiiieice e 42
Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final SChemMatiC 2......coiviiiiiiiiiii e 43
Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final, 5 VoIt Schematic 3........ooiiiiiiii e 44
Engine Electrical Panel BOM Tier 4 FiNal .. ..o 45
O Y] o] o TSP P ORI 46
JCB Tier 4 PUMpP to ENGINE DIIVE PIATE ..oiiiiiiiiiieice e 47
JCB TIer 4 PUMPS HArAWAIE ..o 48
Auger Valve Bracket Assembly HardWare............ooooiiiieeee e 49

[ Y od T a2 Y= K < TP PSPPIt 50
e Feq T Tol oY = @] 0 T 0T 1= 1 £ YU PPPPPTPTRPPPPNt 50
Engine Base ASSEMbBIY HArAWarre .......oouiiiiiii e 51
Engine Base AsSemMbBIY BOM ... 52
Engine Base Back DOOr HArAWarre .........ooiiiiii e 53
ENGINE BASE RIGNT DOON ..iiiiiiiiiieeieee et e et e et e et e e 54
ENGINE BASE LETE DOON ..uiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e 55
ENgine Base ROOT HAlrGWAI .....cuviiiiiiiic e e et 56
Engine Base Back Wall & Exhaust Tier 4Final Only .........ooveiiiiiiii e 57
ENGINE Bay DOOr POWET UNIT oouuiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e saaaan s 58
Engine Bay DOOr POWET UNIt BOM ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiittiie ittt sasssesasssssesssenenenes 59
=T I TSR PPUPTOP 60
I et e et e e e e e e 61
Lower Frame Assembly COMPONENTS .......ooiiiiiie e 61
WHEET ASSEMDIIES ...ttt ettt 62
Pro-Trac CONSTIUCTION TIMES....ciiiiiiie ettt ettt e 63
FrONT FramMIE .ottt ettt ettt 64



Front Frame Assembly COMPONENTS........ciiiiiiiieieiiieeeciteeeertte e e erire e e e stre e e e sbaeeeesabaeeessabeeeeesnseeeesnnnens 64

R BT FraMIE ettt 65
REAT FIram@ COMPONENTS ...uuuuiuuuiuiuittuittututtteuuautataeaeaeeeeaareaaeeeeeeesaeaee e aeesaeeaetetesessestesaessesssssesssesssssnsenns 65
Rear Frame Park Brake Switch Bracket ASSEMDBIY .....ccccviiiiiiiiiiiccee e e 66
Top Articulate Pin REPAIT Kit...iiiicuiieiiiiiie ittt e s e e s saa e e s s ane e e s ssbeeesssneees 67
Bottom Articulate Pin RePair Kit.......eiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e s sbre e e e 68
ENCOAEE CaliDration...c.ceiii ittt ettt st st e b e b e ne e 69
Frame HOSE Clamp Kit.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e e e rtre e e e re e e e satte e e s e abaeeeennsteeessnnteeesenseneesannens 70
(01 I @] [T AN TY=T 0 1 o] 1 PSPPSR 71
FUBT TANK 1ttt ettt e s e et e st e e s bt e e sabeesabe e e nbe e s beeseabeesabeesabeeesabeesneeennneas 72
[ Lo LY I - | TP PR POURURURURPPPRPPPRRt 73
Frame Electrical Panel ASSEMDIY ......cooouiiiiiieeeeee e e et e e are e e e 74
Frame Electrical Panel SUDPIATE........ooo it e te e e e are e e e 75
Frame Panel FUSES-REIAYS ... ..uiiiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e et e e e e ae e e e s baeaeesnsreaeennnees 76
Frame EI@CEIICAl PAN@l....co . ii ittt et et e et e s e sbe e e sabeeeneeesaneas 77
Frame Electrical Panel BOM.......o.ceiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt sttt ettt et e st e s sab e st e snee e sabeeesneeesaneas 78

[ (o] o] o1 SO PP PP PPPUSPPPPPPRS 79
HOPPEr ASSEMDIY HarAWaTIE. . oii it e et e e et e e e s tba e e e 79
Hopper Assembly HardWare BOM .. ........viiiiiiiie ettt e e vt eaaae e 80

o EE T aTo ] L I ] USSP 81

HY AP AUIICS et e e eaaa e 82

o goT o] RO U USSP URRRRP 82
oo 1Tl BT gV I Yol a =T o - 4 Lol PP 82
Propel Drive SChematic BOM .........uoiiiiiiiei ettt ettt e et e e e ttee e e e atae e s e abae e e eabeeesenbaeeeenseeesenrenas 83
Propel Drive PUMP Tee BIOCK BOM.........ooiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt e e tee e e et e e e ntae e e e nbae e e eareeas 84
WHEEI MOtOr ASSEMDIY ...eeiiiiiciiie ettt e e e et e e st e e e e ssabaeeeesabaeeeenssaeeesnasseeeens 85
GearboX — Motor INSEAllatioN......c.cueiiiieiee et st 86

AAUXITIANY 1ottt et e e et e et e e e et e e e et br e e e e abraeeennes 87
AUuXiliary CircUit SChEMATIC....oiii e e e e e b e e e e rae e e ssnreeeeas 87
AUXITTArY CIrCUIT BOM ...oiiiiiiiiiecciiee e ecieee et ee ettt e e et e e e sttt e e s ta e e e esataeeeestaeeesssaeeesssaeeeennsaaeeennsseeennn 88
Auxiliary PUMP TEE BIOCK BOIM......ciiieiiieeccieee ettt ettt ettt e ettt e et e e s e e e s s aaa e e e s nbaeeeennanees 89
Auxiliary Return Filter & Engine Door Pump Assembly ..........cooviiiiiiiiiii e 90

H O S ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e 91
T-644 HOSE LISt 1-34. ..ottt ettt b e she e sat e st st e bt e bt e b e e s meesmeeemteeneeenbeenneens 91
T-644 HOSE LISt 35-69.....ueiiiiieiiiiiieeiitt ettt e e e ettt e e e s e s b et e e e e e s e s aasnbbteeeeeesesannraaaeeeeesanaunns 92
T-B44 HOSE LISt 70-72. . eeeeeiee ettt ettt e e e e sttt et e e e e e s abbteeeeeesesaasnbataaeeessasannssnaaaeeessanannns 93

VANV ES ettt E ettt e bt ettt et ettt e anae e e neeeanaeeen 94

Page: iii



PVGB2 VaIVe Kit..iouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieinice e e e sr s 94

PVGL00 VAIVE Kit..eoureereeieeriteeiieeeteest ettt sttt ettt ettt et e s bt e saeesanesabesabe e bt ebeenneesnees 95

LGV T Lo = O UURRRRRRt 96
Iy @Y T aTo =T ol 0 1 PSR 96

Lift Cylinder Assembly HardWare ...ttt e e s sbee e e e 97
Smart Steering CyliNder BOM ......coiiiiiii ittt e s e s srae e e s s eatee e e sataeeessntaeessentaeessansaeessans 98
Smart Steering Cylinder Magnet Safety ... st 99
Y1 g L A (=TT g Y= @V [T o 1= e R 100
SMaArt StEEING CYlINAEI, 2 .oeeiiiiiiee ettt s e e s s e e s s bbe e e s s neeeessssbeeessnsenees 101
Smart Steering Cylinder Clamp ASSEMDIY .....ciiiiiiieiiiiiie ettt e s e e s ereeessnaeeees 102
Back Door Cylinder Assembly HardWare.........cuiiiciiieiiiiiee ettt s e e e 103
HYAraUlic Ol TaNK....oooeieeee e e e e eaae e 104
Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly HardWare ..........coiiiiiieiiiiiee et e e e s 104
Hydraulic Oil Tank Clean-OuUt Lid .......cccueiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e aae e e e 105
Hydraulic Oil Tank DEF MOUNT Kit......cocviiieiiiiiee ettt e e s ite e e e e vre e e e e bae e e e eaene e e eanes 106
Hydraulic Oil Tank RETUIN BIOCK.......oiiiiuiiiii ittt e e e 107

(O Y (o T Ol o F- T O PSSO PR U PP PR UTOPPPRRt 107
Hydraulic Oil Tank SWItCh Bracket ......ccuiiiiiiiii et s e e e 108
Hydraulic Oil Tank FUSE ASSEMDIY ...cciiuiiieiiiiie ettt e e e e e s raee e e sanes 109

[ Ve [ T [ Tol - o = 1=t g or | PRSP 110
Hydraulic Tank EIECtrical BOM ........ooii ittt e e ete e e e tee e e e aae e e e e ate e e e e ntee e e e ateaeeeanes 111
Transducer Manifold Kit.........oeoeeiieiiee et s s e 112

R 10 PP PRUPPRPPS 113
Y o YE =T = LU TSI Z=1 1 oL Y A 113
REA, BIACK, GIray.....eii it 114
T 1 O O P PP U PP RUPPPRRPO 115
RV 01 =] o] LT OO O O PP P PP PPPSUPP 116
ST oY T=T N NV ol =1 o] LI O OO U TP P PP PUTPPPPPNt 116
UpPPer TUINTADIE BOM ... e e e e e e eaae e 117
FAY oY o1 a o NPT UPRRRORT 118
FaStENer INTOMMAtION....ii ettt et 118
270 L o T o [V USRS 118

B o] o [ T=I @Y 0 1YZ=T ] o T a1 o TN {11 o o [Pt 119

PIN SCREAUIES ..ttt ettt ettt 120
PiN SChEAUIE DP720 .....eiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e s e bt e e st e s e e e sabeesabe e e saneesareeeneeesareeennes 120

Pin SChedUle IMC24 Cab ....cueieiieieeee ettt st sttt b e st s et e it e e 120

Pin SChedule MC50 ENGINE......uiiiiciieeeeciiee ettt e ettt e e e ertee e e e stae e e s ette e e s eateeeeebaeeeeenstaeesssteeesessneeennnens 121



PiN SCHEAUIE IMCS50 CaSSiS.uuuuuuurururururururururresrsssrssssesssesssssssssssssesssssessssssssssrsseses.ee.er.r................—.———. 122

WWIEE SCREAUIE ...ttt ettt ettt 123
WIFING L0L-126...cc oottt ettt ettt b e bt s st st eae et e e bt e sb e e sheesanesanesabeebeenreenneesnees 123
WIFING 127-156...cc ettt ettt ettt et et esb e sbeesane st e sabeebe e beenneesnees 124
WIFING L157-507...cii ittt ettt e e e e ettt et e e s e st e et e e e e e se s anbbteeaeeeesaanssbeeeeeesesannsnaees 125
WIFING 5O8-551.... ittt e e sttt e e e s e st e et e e e e e s e s asbbteeeaeeesaaasbbeeeeeeeesannrnaees 126
WIFING 5525577 ..ttt b e st e ettt et e bt e s bt e shee st e st e s b e e be e beenneesnees 127
WIFING 578-603......eeeieeiieiieeeite ettt ettt sttt et b e bt e s bt e s bt e s ae e et e et e e beesbeesheesaeesanesabeebeenreenneesnees 128
WIFING B04-629.....ccc ittt ettt ettt e e e e e sttt et e e e s e s bbbt eeeeeesa s asbbaaeeaeeesasnsbbaeeeaesesannnsnaees 129
WIFING B30-655..... ittt ettt e e e sttt et e e e s e st e e e e e e e e sasasbb et e eaeeesansbbeeeeeeeesannrneees 130
WITINEG B56-679..c ittt ettt e e e e e sttt et e e e e e st ae e e e e e e s e s asbtteeaeeeesaaasbbaeeeeesesannrraees 131
WIFING 80L-820...... eeteeiieiieeeite ettt ettt ettt ettt bt e sb e s bt e s ae e sae e et e et e e bt e sbeesheesanesanesabeebeenbeenneesnees 132
WIFING 82L-847 ...ttt ettt ettt b e bt e b e s bt e s ae e st e e bt e bt e s bt e sheesatesabesabeeabe e beesneesnees 133
WIFING BAB-867...cceeiieiiiieeee ettt et e ettt e e e e e sttt e e e e e s e st et e e e e e e sa s usbbteeeaeeesaansbbaeeeeesesannnrneees 134
WIFING 8B8-902.....cc ittt ettt e ettt e e e e e st b et e e e e e s e s abb et aeeeeesasausbbaeeeaesesasnssbaeeeeesssannsnnees 135
WIFING G03-005....cci ittt ettt et e ettt e e e e s sttt e e e e e s e s saaabaeaeeeessasusbbaeeeaeeesaasbbaeeeeesssannnsrnees 136

0] Yol o= ] PP 137
o T L ] et ) PR 137
FAUIL LISt = B6-128 ...ttt ettt sttt ettt et e sbe e she e st e s b e s bt e s beesbeesmeeemeeenteenteens 138

(0T 00T = IV o ol o T Y= T T =£ 139
Camera Monitor SETHINGS PABE L ...cieieiiieieiiieieiececss s s aen 139
Camera Monitor SETHINGS PABE 2 ...cvieieieieieieieiecececsse s s s s ssss s s s s s s s s s s s s s s nen 140
Camera MoNiItor SETEINGS PABE 3 coiiii ittt e e e e e s s e s et e e e e s e s e sasbbaeaeeeeees 141
Camera MONItOr SETEINGS PABE 4 .ccoviieiiiiiieie ettt e e e e s e sabbare e e e e s sesasntaaaeeeeess 142
Camera Monitor SETHINGS PABE 5 ..iiiei i nan 143

Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor LUDFICANT ......c.uvii i 144

Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor LUBricant Properti€s..........cciiueeie i 145

Page: v



Air System Components

Air System Schematic

T+ Front Frame & 238
] Front Axle
| FEAPIp— i et O BB et i o
22
[ =il
i i e e T =3

I
I :

: 38 Syn & 234
caEsm [ 14 i
| “:]‘ ;
I
| 1
|
| 4
| !
b i
I :
. !
= InCab |
I i
| !
[ ‘E‘I"‘//@ !
W — i
| e~ ()
I
I :




Air System Schematic BOM

T-644 Air Schematic 2020
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
Air Cleaner Assy, Tier 4 Air Compressor Donaldson - G057511 TB64575-24 1
Air Compressor Filter Mount Band Donaldson - P777730 TB64575-24-3 1
Filter, Inner, Tier 4 Air Compressor Donaldson - P822858 TB64575-24-1 1
1 Filter, Outer, Tier 4 Air Compressor Donaldson - P821575 TB64575-24-0 1
Sign Service Indicator Donaldson - X002352 TB80575-16 1
Rubber Elbow 2" Donaldson - P105529 TB64575-24-2 1
JCB Air Compressor Adaptor TM60510-06 1
) JCB 229cc Water Cooled Compressor Only KIT-TA2874-JCBWC TB65975-3 1
Adapter, JIC to Metric: 7400-08-22 Tompkins - 7400-08-22 HA-7400-08-22 2
AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Bendix - 065499 TB80619-1 1
Wire Harness AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Bendix - 109871N TB80619-3 1
3 AD-9 Air Dryer Muffler Silencer Kit Bendix - 5004224N TB80619-7 1
Purge Valve, AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Bendix - 800405P, Spare Parts TB80619-4 1
AD-9 Air Dryer Hard Seat Purge Valve Maint. Kit Bendix - 5005037, Spare Parts TB80619-5 1
AD-9 Air Dryer Desiccant Cartridge Kit Bendix - 107794, Spare Parts TB80619-6 1
4 [Check Valve Air Tank BW800372 800372 TB80612 1
5 |TankAir TB80610 1
6 |BW Draincock 278351 Bendix - 278351 BW-278351 2
7 |BW Safety Valve 150 MSC - 32150948 BW-284142 1
8 Governor Compressor BW275491 BW 275491 TB80609 1
9 Viking Extreme Air Solenoid Valve Parker - P2LBX392ESHDAT46 TB64623 2
2 St IEM Manifold NPT Viking Extreme Parker - P2LBXGAXNO2NP TB64624 1
10 [Horn, Air Grover - CTX 1601 TB80608-2 1
11 |Valve Brake Assembly w/Treadle BW 279364 TB80605 1
12 [Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack Honeywell - 77030-00000050-01 TB80604-1 2
13 |Gauge Air (225635) BW 225635 TB80607 1
14 |Valve Park Brake. W/knob Nut Pin BW 275176 TB80600 1
Air Ride Height Control Valve Kit Midland - 42110051 TB65571 1
15 90554107 Comes in Leveling Kit -
Replace Kit
16 |AirRide Check Valve Midland - 90554078 TB65571-1 1
17 |AirSuspension Bag 704671-02 TB80603 2
18 |Valve Brake Quick Release - 229813 BW 229813 TB80611 2
19 |Chamber Brake 0B3030SB TB80320-01 2
BW = Bendix Westinghouse
Syn =Synflex or Nylon Pneumatic Tubing




Governor Assembly Hardware

ITER NO. OrderMo DESCRIPTION QT
1 TEEOA0S Govener Compressor 1
5 DOT-MC-0.25%0.125 DOT Male Oozﬂmamgdﬁ PFP&BC 1/4 X 5
3 CS5-HH-0.3125-18X%3.5 Screw Cap Hex: 5/16-18 X 31,2 z
4 MNF-0.3125-18 Nut Flanged Lock : 5/14-18 2
5 WFF-0.3125 Washer Flat 5/14 (Sas) z

lUCHERS

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC.
P.O. BOY 492610 LEESBURS, FLA. 347452810

“Ocherver, ooch, Solichvorks® Part T-830°% 50 609 TA-50 809

T-644

Governor Assembly Hardware

DF. BY Q_@

PATE 6 130 /2020
SHOF #

TA-80607



Air Dryer Assembly Hardware

TEM N, OrderdNo DESCRIFTION QY.
] TB&0ATS-1 AD-9 Alr Dryer for JCB 1
2ER2E

3 2024-8-1035 Adapter, Asroquip: 2024-8-1035 1
4 ThAA0500-18 Engine Bose Alr Dryer Spacer 1
5 WE-0.375 Wosher Flat 3/8 4
) (C3-HH-0.375-148X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-14 % 11,2 4
7 MF-0.375-16 MNut Flonged Lock : 3/8-14 4
& 2024-5-85 Adapter, Hydroulic: 2024-8-85 1
o TES0419-7 AD-9 Air Dryer Muffler Silencer Kit

TB&O&1 -3

Wire Hormess AD-9

Mainfainence Itermns

Tucker # Bendi/Holdex # Description Gity.
TESOAT7-4 E00405F Furge YWalve, AD-% Air Dryer for JCB 1
TBAOAT -5 005037 AD-% Ar Dryer Hord Seatf Furge Vabkve Maint, Kit 1
TBE0AT -4 107774 AD-% Alr Dryer Desiccant Cartridge Kit 1

hchensar coch Solichaotks s, Port T- 630080 41 9% TA-B0 41 2-1

T-644

MACHINE & STEEL .
&%@ A Air Dryer Assembly Hardware
PO B0 492510 LEESBURG, FLA. 34742-25810

DF. BY Q_@

PATE 1071 /2020
SHOP #

TA-80619-1



Air Tank Assembly Hardware

ITEMA MO, Ordarto DESCRIPTICMN QTY.
1 TBEDE10 Tank Air 1
2 TBS1111 Pad Air Tank 2
3 TiI&0E00-11 Air Tank Strap 2
4 CE-HH-0.375-1681 Sorew Cap Hex: 3/8-16 11 g
L] WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/3 g
& MF-0.375-16 Mut Flanged Lock : 3/8-15 8
7 Bw-275351 B'W Draincock 275341 1
g SP-34-12B Bushing 374 & 1/2 Ghe rd. 1
e SP-34F Plug Salv. 3/4" 1
10 TBSOa12 Check Walve Alr Tank BWS00372 1
11 2024-5-85 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2024-3-85 1
12 Bwy-254 142 BW Safety Walwe 150 1
13 2083-5-45 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2083-5-435 1
14 TBE0ASS Cross 154" Pipe 1
15 2021-4-45 Adaptor Asroquip: 2021-4-43 1
= O OT-MELRO-0.28X0.25 COT Male Elbow 50 Deg PREICC (2825 1

COT-MELRO-0.375X0.375

COT Wiale Elbow 90 Deg PPSFEEE 3/5 X 3/5

@@ Qf@

W wdserver o ooy Solichworkss Port, 4300804100 TA-20410 DE. BY _U__@
T-444 P 075 /2020
SHOP #
MACHINE & STEEL .
SERVICE IMG. }__1 ._.Q_\__A _I_Q_‘Q{...\Qﬂm TA-80&10



Air Valve Assembly Hardware

[TER WO, OrderMNo CESCZRIFTION QY.
2 5t [EM Manifold NPT Wiking
1 TB&4624 Eifas
2 TBa4&25 Wiking Extrerne Alr Solenoid Yalve
3 DOT-MELSD- DOT Male Ebow 90 Deg PPAYEEE
0.375%0.375 3/8 % 3/8
4 2021-4-45 Adaptor, Aeroquip: 2021-4-55
5 DOT-MC-0.25%0.25 DOT rale Oo:smﬂoﬁ PP&ECC 1/4 %
MUffler, 3/8 NPT Male, Steel, 23 scfm
& TE&4425 @ 100 P3|
7 HA-Z222-45 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2222-45
g HA-2222-25 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2222-25
9 SSCS-SH-10-24%1.75 Cop Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-

#1024 X 1 3/4"

lGEHERS

MACHINE 2 STEEL
SERVICE INC.
P.O. BOX 492610 LEESBURG, FLA. 347453-2610

T-644

W aberser, oo, Solickvotkss, Port™ T- &40, 848004 TA- 84423

Viking Extreme Air Solenoid Valve Assembly

DR. BY MCT

PATE 2 1112020
SHOF #

TA-64623



Air Valve CAN Bus Splitter Assembly Hardware

[TEM MO, OrderNo DESCRIFTION QY.
1 ThW&05T0-02 JCB T4F Vabkve Bracket Sub Plate ]
YWiking Extrerne Air Solenoid Walkwe
2 TA-64623 Assermbly ]
Con Dota Link Module (4 Total
3 TBSOT40 Conmectors) ]
Con Dota Link Module (5 Total
4 TBSOT41 Connectors) ]
5 NE-10-24-FL,0.020- Rivet Nut 10-24 (Flated) 0.020-0.130 4
0.130 Thickress
Rivet WUt 8-32 (Plated) 0.020-0.080
& NR-&-32-PL,0.020-0.0&0 Thickress 4
Zap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
7 55C5-5H-8-32%0.50 BE32 X 1/2" 4
& WL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 4
= C5-HH-0.25-20%0.75 Screw Cop Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 4

IICHERES

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC.
P.O. BOK 472810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34745-2810

Nochervers ooy, Solichaorkss Port T- S 80,500 Engine Bose Ports' 80,510 Bngine Accessory Portss TA-80,510,02

T-644

DF. b O__@
DATE

SHOF #

Viking Air Valve-CAN Bus Splitter Assembly -, .. -



Foot Brake Valve Hardware Assembly

ITEM NO. Crderio DESCRIFTION CITY.
1 TEAOA0S Yalve Brake Assy. 1
z GP-12PF Flug Gahs. 1,/2" 4
3 2081-8-45 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2081-8-45 1
4 (Z5-HH-0.25-20%1 Screw Cop Hex: 1/4-20% 1
5 WF0.25 Washer Flat 1/4
& NU-0.25-20-F L Mut Fl Uss .25
7 W L-0.25 Wi cisher Lack 1/4
& GP-14P Flug Gahe. 1 /4"

? TB&O0A04-1 Switch N/O - 500 Seres w-MetriPack
0 TBE30&04-1-MPB MetriPack Female Body 15300027
1 TRA0E04-1-TF A MetriPack TPA gmm_mmooﬁ 2 Contact
12 2081-8-85 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2081-8-65

13 DOT-MO-0.a75%0.375  |POT Male OOjjwmmoﬁ PPASEEE 3/8 X
14 DOT-MC-0.375%0.25 DOT Male Oo::ﬂMSﬁ PPSEEE 3/8 %

IUCHERS

MATHINE & STEEL
SERWVICE INC.
F.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2610

hoherver oadh, Solichworkst, Port T- 83080 80 54 TA-80 805

T-644

DR BY ﬂ__@

PATE 1213 /2020

SHOF #

Foot Brake Valve Hardware Assembly 1, cos05



Bumper

Bumper, Front

ITERi MO Orderhle DESCRIPTION QY.
1 ThAGO0S0-00-F Burper Aszembly, Front 1
2 T8-50050-11 -FA Burnper Inzert me.ﬂwq Front Bolted 1
3 TG00 F0-00L Front Bumper Handle Post Left 1
4 TG00 70-00R Front Bumper Handle Post Right 1
a The0025-01 Tuckerbilt Bumper Logo 1
& CSFHH-025-20K0.75 Sorew Cap Hex 1/4-20 8374 =]
s WE-0.25 Washer Flat1/4 4
5} TAS0050-18 Burmper Bolt Azszembhy 4
E -1 Wagher Flat1" 4
] ThAGO0S0-1 7 Bumper Bolt Mut Clip Aszembly 4
11 CEHH-0375-1881 25 Screw Cap Hex 3/8-16 K1 174 4
12 WF-0.375 Washer Flat3/g 12
13 MF-0.373-14 Mut Flanged Lock 1 3/8-14 12
14 CFHH-0.375-1 8% Screw Cap Hex 3/3-148 K1 g
15 CEHH-0.75-10K1 .5 Screw Cap Hew 384-10 81 1,2 2

liEwERS

“Wdservercadh Solidw erks\ ParfyT-444%80,030 Burmnper Parts\Burmper Assemblies

miA CHIME & STEEL
SERVICE NG
P B 0K 4PEE 0 LEEFELRG, FLA. 34T4-25 10

T-844

Bumper Assembly Components, Front

SHOP# vw.w<_/30._.

BATE o 1152020 TA-60,080,00,F



Bumper, Rear

ITE it RO Ordertle DESCRIPTION QT
1 TiAS0050-00-R Bumper Azzembbhy, Rear 1
2 T A-E0050-1 10 -RA Burnper _3m¢1‘_w._Mqu RearBelted 1
3 MASO0&0-00R Camerda Post Assembby Right 1
4 TASO0&0-00L Camera Post Assembly Laft 1
a Tii&0025-01 Tuckerkit Bumper Logo 1
& TA&D050-1 4 Burmpear Bolt Assembly 4
7 WWF-1 Wiazher Flat1" 4
g TiAS0050-1 7 Burnper Bolt Mut Clip Azzembsby 4
E C5-HH-0.375-1841 25 Sorew Cap Hew 351681 1/4 4
10 WWF-0.375 Wazher Flat 355 12
11 MF-0.373-14 Mut Flanged Leck : 3/5-14 12
12 C 5HH-0.373-18%1 Screw Cap Hewx 3/8-16 K1 g
13 CSHH-0.75-1081 .5 Screw Cap Hew 3/4-10 81 142 2
14 [B&6130-01 Camsre, Tamos 2% og Witk 2
15 WWF-0.25 Wazher Flat 174 &
14 CSHH-0.25-2080.75 Sorew Cap Hex 1/4-20 X 344 10
17 VWESS1 0 Wazher Flat- m,,mmm_mﬁ -HIO (218 K 4
15 ShSL-10-24 Mut Seff Lock - Stainless - 10-24 g
19 [ssCsswlozdnso | AP Serew dlabesssocketHead: 4
20 TAGOOS0-20 Bumper Multtview Box Suk Plate 1
21 TBaa] 30-02-5PL Multiaiew Box Screen Splitter 1

mLAaCHIME & STEEL
SERWICE IS T

Bumper Assemblies

Bumper Assembly Components, Rear

SHOF#

LR EY WCT
BATE 2014542020 | TA-E0,050,00,F

10



Bumper Inserts

ITER, NO. OrderNo DESCRIFTION QY.
1 Th&0050-11-FA Burnper Insert Plate, Front Assembly 1
2 TES6130-40-36W Headlight, LED 7" 38 Waft 2

(1

Wedservericad\Solicork\P artiT -644%60 050 Bumper Parts160,050,00 DR. BY dlg
T-644 PATE 11272019
SHOP #
MACHIME & STEEL
‘ SERVICE HC. Bumper Insert Flate, Front Bolted Ass
m F.0.BOR 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2510 p ' y TABODS0-11-FA
5 4 3 ] 1
i 1 1 1
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrTy.
1 TME0051-11-RA Bumper Insert Plate, Rear Assembly 1
. Camera, Famos 129 Deg w/24"
2 66130-01 Cable Orlace 1
Preview Back Up Sensor Can-Bus

¢ I Sentry $182062.4 ! c

4 80125-1-6-97 PreView SAS 97db Back Up Alarm 1

] 80985-03 Light Back Up Mounting Cup T-630 2

6 8098501 Light Back Up, Transporter 2

7 80985-02 Light Back Up Plug T-430 2

- -
Bumper Insert Plate, Rear Bolted Assy
B TA-60051-11-RA B
1 Per Unit
A A
IASoligworks\Part T-64450 050 Bumper Pansi&0,050,00 W MCT
T-644 DATE par152021
HOP #
_| Bumper Insert Plate, Rear Bolted Assy [<isgsimms
4 ! 3 ! 2 ! | Page: 10

11



Cab

Cab Assembly Components

luckers:

ShdservecadhS olidworks\Parf\T-64460,500 Cab Paorts'a0,800 004 TA-60500-00

miACHIMNE & STEEL
SERVICE M.
P BT 9IEW LEBBLRS, FLa.darseon | 170

Cab Assembly Components

FHOF #

PATE 11 /302020 TA-60800-00

CR.BY O__@

12



Cab Assembly Components BOM

TEM K. erderko CEZCRIPTION aTr.
1 T PAS0S00-00 ielded <ab Aszembly 1
2 T S0E0E-01.8 <ab 3edatitand Base Azzembly 1
3 TA-£0500-00 SUspension Seat Assembly Hardware 1
4 TES&500-01 Hlon 3pacer 102° = 304710 3 1-102"0 1
- T MSE500-01 Spacer FEIbx].50 DS Thick 1
& TEST 17500 motor Wip er T-430 1
T TE&10Ps-02 AT wip er T-430 1
g TE&1PPs-07 Wiper Blade T-430 1
b TE40E15-31 wiindshigld Wwhasher Home 1
o T S00E0-00-1 Handle Aszermbly Long 1
11 T PS00E0-00-2 Handle Aszermbly short 1
12 TA-40530F-00 <ab Door Azzembly Hardwars 1
13 T IS0E 1 5-00 <ab [oor Latch Tab Assembly 1
14 T.0-40070-00-1 Electical Juncfion Box Assembly Cab 1
15 TE S500-02 Locking Plug for Panels, for 2-172" 10 &
1d TMG5155 Gas Spring 3ted Bolt 1
17 TESOO0T-A55% Gaz sprng for T-444 Cab wiEnds 1
15 T G051 6-01 <ab koof nsulation o
1%® T 051 7-01 <ab Headliner Foam, Roof 1
20 TG0 1 $-02 <ab wall Left hsulation 1
21 T IS0E515-03 <ab wrall Center nsulation 1
22 T 051404 <ab wall Right hswlation 1
a5 T 4051 7-02 <ab Headliner Foam whall, Left 1
o4 T s 7-03 <ab Headliner Foam wall, Right 1
23 TA-30505-00 <ab Duct Aszembly Hardware 1
o4 TE S0513-30 windshigld Wwasher Tank 3 1
er TES&500-10 <Sup Holder v LHEoIt Mount 1
@8 TA-50405 Foot Brake valve Hardwvaare aszambly 1
@ TA-40501-054 <ab Pierce Plate Bolted Assembly 1
30 T S0502-01 <ab Chuta Door catch 1
31 T MIS0SE0-00 <ab HOPE Sower 1
32 TA-50548 T-é44 AC-Heater Azsembly Hardware 1
33 T.0-40515-10 <ab Filler Pressure Tube Assembly Kit 1
34 T4 40540-03 Ajr Condifioner Respa Connecter Tube Kit 1
35 TA-30515-08 <ab Filter htake Tube Aszembly 1
34 T MAS0510-08 <ab Floor Washer Botle Suard 1
37 TA-40503-00 <ab Upper Cash Eolted Aszembly 1
38 TE S0P <ab side Glass Rubber, kight - 142" 1
3% TES0513-22 <ab Side Slass,kight 1

FuT. BOE aPZRID G EESBURS hiA Jalaf-Z2ID

MACHIME & STEEL

SEPVICE IMC,

T-444

MEM R Srderko CESCRIPTIOHN QT
40 TES0eR <ab windshield Glass kubber - 143" 1
41 TES0513-23 <ab Wwindshield Glass 1
42 T MS0520-08 Amnrest Cable Adapter Plate wall Bulkhead 1
F T iisnEn-08 <ab 3kin kear, wire Guand 1
EE CE-D3FS-1481 Bolt camage 30814 % 1 &
45 WS F-0.5 75 washer FIOT 378 1%
E i L-0. 375 Wwasher Lock 38 &
47 HLH0 . 378-14-FL Hut 3#5-14 [Plated) &
45 w F-00. 2.5 Washer Flat 1/4 1
A4 T S0501-00 <ab skin kear, shark Fin 1
&0 TMs0501-10 <ab skin Rear, shark Fin Bracket 1
A1 T IS0025-04-01 Fiog Logo ifpes Godted kRed, Cab 1
&2 T 002 5-04-02 Logo itars Soated Blue, Cab 1
53 T MAE00E0-0.4 Handle itep, <ab 1
Sd TE S&500-08 Fipe mount Clamp, /241" on Baze, 1-12" Ball z
55 TE SaG00-05-3,5 3-1/2" Connector for Ball-Gnp Amn 1-1/2" Ball 1
S TES&500-07 Flat-Fanel monitor mounfing Plate End 1-1/2" Ball 1
&7 TE G 130-12- 720 CP 720 Display 1
58 TESSE00-05-5 425 5-5/8" Connector for Bal-Gp Amn 1-1/2" Ball 1
& TE &8 1 30-02- /S M-12 monitor 12" RLEC 3eral R Cisplay <riaco 0411130 1
-] TE G 1 30-40- T2 Work Light, LEC ™ 72 wwath z
41 EW's b [ H12-2055 ome MUt 142" HPT - Ik .20-.355 2
a2 EwSRLH1Z Lock Hut 12" for Come kut 2
L= TE <4108 Striker, ¢ab Door Latch Part of TES4100 1
¥ TEGOS1T Fire Extinguisher Sib 1
a5 Ci-HH-0.25-2081 Screw Cap Hex 17420 %1 &
A HF-0.25-20 Hut Flanged Lock @ 1/4-20 14
ar Ci-HH-0.25-20%2.5 Screve Cap Hex 104-20 & 2 172 2
&5 HF-0.5-13 Hut Flanged Lock : 1/2-13 1
o Ci-HH-0375-1681 Jorew Cap Hes: 30514 X 1 17
m MF-0.375-14 MUt Flanged Lock © 3/8-14 22
1 CI-HH-0.25-2080.75 Jorew Cap Hews 104-20 ¥ 354 ¥
i 35 C3-3H-10-24% .50 Cap Screveitginless-Socket Head- #10-24 3 102" &
73 ZEHIL-10-24 Hut self Lock - Stainless © 10-24 &
74 CH-HH-D375-1482.5 Soheve Cap Hex: 3i8-14 8 2 172 4
75 W< O B-0.25-20-0 831 Hut Slip-Cn Bamel: 1/4-20 .025-.15, 531 Hole &
T4 CH-HH-0.375-1480.78 Screw Sap Hex: 378-14 ¥ 3/4 1
I Ci-HH-0.25-20%1.25 Fcreve Cap Hex 104-20 8 1 174 1

hdservery cadh Selidw orksh P arf T-844% 60,500 Cak Parts 60,800,000 TA-80800-00

Cab Assermbly Components BOM

EnTF ¢

oR. e Q _mu
BAIE 1] /30 2020 TA-60800-00

13



Cab Components, Driver Door

TEM H O, Croerhlo DESCRIFTION GTY.
1 ITIAEE0 7= Cote Bty Door Assemicly 1
2 ThASE07-09 Coko BEntry Door PUll Red 2
3 ThASE - (-2 Coio Bntry Door Hondrall Assembdy T- 644 1
4 TEad1 10 Ceote Cutsicle Door Crener 1
5 Th&d1 09 Coo hside Door Latch 1
& M C Ob-0 25-20-0_ 531 MNut Clipg- O Barrel: 174-20 025-.15, 531 Hole 3
7 TBGOGH2 39 Dic bl Stod sith 501818 Thread 1
] [TESO9T Cod Door Gloss Rukdoer, Top - 95" 1
9 [TBGOEE Coto Dot Gloss Rultloer, Bottorm - 68" 1
10 ThaE13-24 Coio Door Glaoss, Top 1
11 [TB&E13-25 Coto Door Gloss, Bottom 1
12 [TBS0SEY-C 5SS Mt Corneax §ot Mirer Assemily 1
13 [TiE0E F-C00 Saanless Hnge for Co-Bhgine Doots 4
14 [T &GS 00-04 Coto Door Rulsloer Secd - 104" 1
15 TGOS0 7-0 5 Code Bty Door Stecge Bracket 2
14 [Th Sa500-12 Paly Performance Quakd Weopsed Uitra Strogs 1
17 ITIASIET 4-00) Door RAller Panel Assemibtly Weldment 1
15 TB&ME13-21 Coo Sidke Gloss, Lett 1
19 [TBE0ES1 Coz Scke GlaossRulioer, Left - R8° 1

20 [WFF-0.25 Wiogher Aot 174 [3AE] 20
21 [WF-0 375 Wioshear Aot 315 4
22 F-( 25 wicsher Aot 174 13
25 C 5 HH-O 25- 208075 Sorewe Copo Heo 1/4-20 5 574 37
24 MF-0 25-20 Nut Ronged Lock - 174-20 35
25 C - HH0.575-1 86X Sorew o Henr 378-146 51 &
28 MF-0.575-18 Nut Rcnged Lock 1 378-14 &
27 L-( 25 Wiosher Lock 174 7
25 S HHO 25-20%1 .5 Sorew Cop Hess 17420 K1 102 ]
e MF-05125-18 MHut Aonged Lock © 501618 1

30 53C 5 SHG-32K0.50 Cogo Sorew-Stainless- Socket Headk #5-32 = 1727 4
31 SSMSL-8-32 Mut Self Leck - Stainless @ 8-32 4
32 SO S SH10-24% 50 Cogo Sorew- Stainlass-Sockeat Heook #10-24 37727 3
35 WFSS-10 Wiosheer Aot - Stainless - #10 (218 & 437) 3
34 SSHSL-10-24 Mt Self Lock - Stcinless | 10-24 3

Whdsarvery cadh Solidw orks Parf T-644%80,800 C ak Parts 40,507.004TA-60807-00

HERS

= MM CHIME & STEEL

SERICE W, T-&44

=" P00, BOE APZEID IEESEURC hiA, Jeiapoain

SHOF P

OF. Br Q_@

Calo Door Assemioly Harchw dre it 111772020 TA-B0R07-00

14



Cab Components, Seat

ITERA MO Crddert o DESCRIPTION GTY.
3 Suspension Seat wfSwitch, Seat
1 TK&15%0-5USP Belt. Pouch 1
2 TB &&1 30-80-CR Tucker Right JS Fo00 1
3 TB &&1 30-50-CL Tucker Left JS Fo0o 1
4 ITi1 E0520-05 Arnrest Cabele Adapter Plate 2
5 Ewi 5RO M34-5171 Derme Mot 344" NPT- 1D 51-.71 2
& Ewi SRLMNS4 Lock Mut 374" for Dome Hut 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
7 SSCS-SH-10-24¥ .50 #1024 % 172" 12
] T &0520-01-2 Joystick A daptor Plate 151 2
. Safety Hamrmer, Glass Break, Seat
B TBE0317-5H Balt Cutter 1
T Ay Cape Sorew-Stainless- o ck et Head-
10 SSCS-SH-10-241 1024 % 17 10
11 SSHSL-10-24 Mut Self Leck - Stainless © 10-24 10
Ta) I T = o LR | O 8
Ord2rm{ DESCRIFTION LT
TRE0LET -1 ST AP0, U7 891 Cshioh, Bock, Wy, Roiime I
THEUSTU-34=5 o) o L LN S R ) o) T =T T | ) e ] T
TEEUES0-5 WwWITCh FIF, Operafor Fresent, OF I
TEE0AT0-4 Saf B, Lo, STafc D wiHardhwars I

lieEns

mMACHIME & STEEL

SERWICE INC.
FOLBDX 292210 FES MRS ¢

TA-605F0-00
T-544

14 datag-Z2I0

Suepereion Seat Assembly Hardware

EWQF Y

DEE g
DalE 124102020 TA-S0570-00

15



15 418"

950

Fath Length 98"
20991 g
Weather Stripping

Cab Side Glass, Left
TBGOE13-21

14" Glass

1 Per Unit

[=—— 20 716

Fath Length 98 1i16"

95

Cab Glass

g0a91
Weather Stripping

Cab Door lass, Top
TBGO212-29

14" Glass

1 Per Unit

&0,300,00
T-644

M A CHIMNE & STEEL
SERWICE M.
PO B0 432610 LEBSELRG, FLA. 2474804 10

|ma————— 41 Qr1g6"

Fath Length 141 3r8"
20991
Weather Stripping

i
Cab Side Glass,Right
TBEGOS13-22
1 Glass
1 Fer Unit
20 34"
Fath Length 63"
2099
Weather Stripping
16 1116"

Cab Door lass, Bottam
THGEOZ213-25

g Glasz

1 Per Unit

T-544 Cab Glass

45 38

28 14"

Fath Length 142 558"
20891
T Weather Stripping

Cab wWindshizld Glass

16

TBE0S12-232

10" Glass

1 Per Unit
Glass ‘Weather Stri ppings
TB60813-21 56,0000
TBGBOB13-22 141 3750
TBEOB13-23 1426230
TBG60813-24 580625
TBE0813-25 69.0000
Total Inches 347.0625
Total Feet, Approx. 45 58854167

SHOP 3 BLET g
PATE 113002018 TBHEOS13-21



Cab AC/Heater

TEM, NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QY.

Tucker 7110DD A/C &

1 7110 Heat, 12v w/RESP A 1
Systern

Air Conditioner Respd

Alr Conditioner Respad
3 [TB60840-05 o e o
4 |os-HH-0.25-20%0.75 | SCrew O@Uwﬂwxu 1VAZ20 |
5 |WF0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 )
7 |cS-HH-0.2125-18%1.5 [PCrewW Omm Imw 5/16-181 5
&  |WF03125 Washer Flat 5716 2
9 |[WL03125 Washer Lock 5/16 2
10 |CS-HH-0.375-16x1.5 | ~Crew ovmm_ ﬂmx_ &6 4
11 [WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 P
12 [WL-0.375 Washer Lock 378 |

MACHIME & STEEL
SERWICE INC.
P.CLBOK 492510 LEESBLURG, FLA. 347492810

hohareer cadh, Solichvorks™ Port™ T- 844, 60,800 Coto Partsy Bolted Cn Remst TA-S0 849

T-644

DD, ACH, 12V, AC & Heat System

DR. BY AT
DATE

SHOP #

TA-80&657

17



Cab Components, Cab Duct Assembly Hardware

ITER N CrderNo DESCRIPTION QY.
] TAME0S05-00 Cab Duct Assembly 1
i TBE&OSSS Louver wiRetdiner Ring 4" Eound 3
3 TBEOSAS Adaopter, Hose, 3" Snap-In 2
4 WF-0.25 Wosher Flat 1/4 &
5 C8-HH-0.25-20%0.75 Screw Cap Hexe 1/4-20 ¥ 3/4 &

ICCHERS

wWhoharver, codh, Solichworks™, Port T- 6440, 60,800 Colo Ports®, 50,505,000, 80,805,00

T-644

MACHIME & STEEL
SERVICE INC, Cab Duct Assembly Hardware

PO BOW 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

DR. BY ﬂ__@

PATE 1 20 12020

SHOF #

TA-60805-00

18



Cab Filter Tube Assemblies

ITEfi MO Orderts DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1073 Ellr oo, DOJQ_QWM_J@OOUE 4" - 20 2
2 ThASOSTS-05 Cab Fiter Top Suction Tukbe 4" 1
2 RG0S T5-45-4 00 Rublkar Elbow Wme_%o? 4" 45 3
4 Tiis051 5-05 Cab Filbar Mid Suction Tuke 4" 1
5 TBE0575-25 Rubber Elkowr W_MMW_%O? 4" 70 1
& TiS0E1 5-05 Cab Filter Connecter Tube 4° 2
7 ThAS0OG15-04 Cak Filter Lower Suction Pipe 4" 1
a8 CL-HO-T2H Clamp Hose 03256 #72 12

Cab Filter Intake Tube Assembhy

TA-G0812-00
1 Per Unit

ndservercadiSolidworks\PatiT-64 060,800 Cab Partsifo,300,00060,800,00

loEErs

p

a

g

2102

4& ey
1

- T 34"

mACHIME & STEEL
SERVICE .
P BO% 92910 LEBSBLRS, FLa. aarapasny | 1O+

-8
[

ITEf MO, OrderMo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TBa0731-3 Elhow, Donaldson Cohra 3" - 90 Deqg 2
2 TMEBEOIE18-12 Cab Filter Slanted 3EPS Tube 1
3 TMEBOE18-13 Cah Filter Top 3EFPS Tube 1

Cab Fiter Connector 3EPS Short
4 ThAS0518-11 Coupler 1
a THEO0575-45 Ruhber Elhow 3" ¥ 45 Deg. 1
Rubber Elkow Donaldson, 4"« 3" x
& TBE0S75-25-4-3 90 Deg. 1
7 CL-HO-T2H Clamp Hose 03256 #72 1
g CL-HO-52H Clamp Hose 03253 #52 T

wﬁs@%

Cab Fitter Pressure Tube Assembhe Kit

Ta-E0218-10
1 Per Unit

i

17
Air Conditioner Respa Connecter Tube Kit
TA-B0S0-03
1 PerUnit
ITE A MO Orderio DESCRIPTION Rstadtiy

1 [TBS0a75-47-2 Rubker Hump Straight Donaldsorn, 3" 1

2 ThAG0OS40-03 Ajr Conditioner Respa ConnectorTube 3" 1

a3 TBE0575-25-4-3 Rubker Elbow Donaldzan, 4" x 3" =20 Deag. 1

4 CL-Ho-52H Clarmp Hose 03253 #52 3

[ CL-Ho-72H Clamp Hose 03256 #72 1

_ : SHoP & b g
Cab Filter Tube Assemblies e i

19



Cab Pierce Plate Assembly

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QATY.
1 50,801,054 Cab Skin Rear Pierce Plate Assembly 1
2 6080107 CGab Skin Rear Pierce Plate Gasket 1
3 80130-83P-1012 Deutsch DTPO4-4P-L012 Female Receptacle 3 NOTE:Washer and Qmm_Am” "Outside”.
4 56130-03-BC Bulkhead Connector 7P, Orlaco 0357050
5 EWSROMN34-5171 Darme Mut 344" NPT - 1D 51-.71
& EWSRDM1-7198 Dome Mut 1" NPT - D 71-98
I EVYSRLMNI Lock Mut 1" for Dome Nut
8 EVWSRLMN34 Lock Mut3/4" for Dame Mut
El 80130-74 Deutsch DTO4-3P-L012 Female Bulkhead Recept
10 HA-2705-LN-04-04 Adapter, JIC-Pipe Bulkhead w/LN: 2705-LN-04-04
" DOT-TEE-0.2670.25-TTF DOT Fitting .25 Tube Tube Pipe
12 DOT-MEL30-0.25X0.25 DOT Male Elbow 90 Deg PPEICT 25125
13 EE0S0-LTC-0.75 Liguid Tight Connector Straight 3/4"

14 DOT-MC-0.25%0.25 DOT Male Connector PPGECC 1/4 % 1/4

18 S5C3-5H-8-32R0.75 Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- #3-32 W 34"
16 SSWF-E YWasher Flat - Stainless - #8 (174 x 375)

17 SSMSL-6-32 Mut Self Lock - Stainless : 8-32

18 SSCS-5H-10-24%.75 Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- #10-24 & 3/4"
19 SSWF-10 ‘Washer Flat- Stainless- #10 (218X 437)

20 SSNSL-10-24 Mut Self Lock - Stainless  10-24

21 WL-0.375 Wagher Lock 378

22 [38-1C5 Screw Cap Hex: 38-16 K1

DETAIL B
SCALE1:1.5

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC.
LBOX 452810 LEESBURG, FLA, 34749-2510

Pierce Plate W\Hardware

CIUSTOMER: T-644

SHOP #

DR BY MCT

SALES # -

DATE 5f13/21

DWG. NO.

TA-60,801,05A

20



Cab Upper Instrument Panel

TEMI HC . Crrderko CESCRIPTICH @t
1 [TM1&40503-01 <ab Upper Rash Panel 1
2 TES0130-34-1 Eey Switch, Standard n-off USdd 1
3 [ES0125-2-4 Previey kummer 1
4 TES0SFS-111-300m E-ifop mushroom Head & Base 30Mm 1
5 ES0SFS-112-H<-30Mm Santact Block Nomnally <losed - 30 M 1
& TES0400 wialve Pb.wifknob Hut Fin 1
T TES0S0T Gauge Ar 1
& [TMS0S03-02 <ab Upper ash Hinge Bracket 1
P WELEDET] Hinge, kight side Dvoor Mount, 2.5" X 126" 1
10 ME&SS03L Hinge, Left Side Toor Mount, 2.6 = 1.258" 1
1 MESE133 <ab Fan 2
12 TIS0503-04L0 Cab Upper fash Fan Plate, Left 1
13 [TMS0S03-04R <dab Upper ash Fan Plate, Right 1
14 EW R DH34-3171 Come Hut 374" HFT - Ik 5171 2
15 Ei's R LHG4 Lock Mut3/4” for Dome kot 2
14 EVuS RDHM14-1124 Dorme MUt 174" KFT - 10 1124 2
17 E'uS RLHE14 Lock Mut 174" for Dome kot 2
15 TE&S 1485 mini Fuse Block, & Fosiion we<ower 1
% [TE£&1350-23 Cual WBE Powveer Charger, 2 POt 2.48-2. .48, 5% 1
o0 [TES0SFS-102-0: TEminal SWp & Lug 204 #4532 1
21 Tid0E0E-03 ¢ab Upper ash Backstop Assemnbly [
22 M E-0.25-20-FL 00270, 145 Rivet Mut 1/4-20 [Plated | 0.027-0,165 Thicknes: 4
23 TS 0503-05 <ab Upper Dash Filter moniter Bracket 1
24 TES0153 Label, E-5top Ring 1
25 5 HH3-0.25-2000.75 sorew Cap Hex: ____.f_.rm_..__u_vmﬁ 3/4 semated Flange 4
o4 5855 H-10-24% 50 cap moqmd-vmam:_mummw_w___uzm_. Head- #10-24 3 14
2r F3s-10 wdsher FIat- stainless - #10 [.215 & 437 24
. L H T 0 as cap Mn_.mémﬁ_s_mu.“._w.m__nmq Hedd- #10-24 % 1 2
a9 SHEL-T0-24 Hutself Lock - stainless @ 10-24 g
30 SC5-5H-5-32X0.75 Cap Screwsitainless-socket Heod- #5-32 § 504" 2
31 SHEL-5-30 Hut self Lock - 3fainless © §-32 &
32 <3-HH-0.25-20%0.75 Forew Cap Hes: 1/4-20 ¥ 374 35
33 R F-0.25-20 MUt Flanged Lock @ 174-20 &
= S er g cap mnﬁefmam:_muﬁmﬂxﬂ Head- #10-24 & P
55 \CEIT Electronic Cab Pressune 5ensor Manometer 1
S 5C5-5H-5-32X0.50 Cap Socrewsitainless-socket Head- #5-32 8 1/2" 4
37 < P-15T Tee Galv. 15" 1
35 OO T-mC-0.2580.125 LoT Male Connector PPSEC 174 8 118 2
3P O o T-MELPO-0.2580.125 LT male Elbow ?d Dag PRPSFC 104 5 18 2
40 HA-222p-0% Adapter, Hydraulic: 22ee-25 1
41 TES8145-54 Fuse, 54 Led miini AT0 Tan 124 4
42 TEdd145-104 Fuze, 104 Led mini ATo Red 12 1

MACHIME & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

DETAIL A

SRR T2 Sk are, Par, I-Sae S0 800 Ca o Fars S0 300 DoM S0 3003 00

Cab Upper Dash Bolted Assemiohy

EHTFF

Bl T2 T

or. e Q _@
TA-80803-00

21



Cab Upper Instrument Panel Electrical

pper Dash Parts 2020

Key Description Mg # Tucker # Qty
1 E-Stop Mushroom Head & Base 30Mm Grainger - 2EN49 TB80575-111-30MM 1
Contact Block Mormally Closed - 30 Mm Grainger - 5B535 TBBO575-112-NC-30MM 1
5 Terminal Strip 6Lug 204 #6-32 Waytek - 47306 TBE0575-105-06 1
Terminal Strip Jumper 204 Waytek - 37212 TBB0575-105-JUMPER 3
3 |Key Switch, Standard On/Off US64 Wholesale - SDUSB4 TB20130-36-1 1
Mini Fuse Block, 6 Position Waytek - 45606 TBEA146-6 1
4 |Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TBbE145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TBEGE145- 104 1
5 [Preview Buzzer Preco - FPV410B TB80125-2-4 1
6 |Work Light, LED 7" 72 Watt Wholesale - TUKOHREE TB66130-40-72W 2
7 [CabFan Wholesale - TPDF12V TBE6133 2
8 |Gauge Air (225635) Wholesale - SW82329 TBE0607 1
9 |Valve Park Brake. W/knob Nut Pin Wholesale - TU275176 TBE0B00 1
10 |Dual USB Power Charger, 2 Port 2.4A-2.4A, 5V Waytek - 11019 TBEE130-23 1
11 |Hinge, Left Side Door Mount, 2.5" x 1.25" MchMaster- 11955477 TBEES03L 1
12 |Hinge, Right Side Door Mount, 2.5" x 1.25" McMaster- 11955A76 TBB6EE03R 1
13 |Electronic Cab Pressure Sensor Visionaire - 616-KT EK1-ENG TBB0663 1

TA-60090-00-1 — Upper Inst Panel  7/6/2020 1:33 PM MAWP\T-644\Schematics\Can Bus Upper Inst ICB T4-2020.vsdx

22



Cab Electrical Panel Assembly

TEM M. Zrderko DESCRIPTION aTY.
1 [T iS00R0-01 Elzcirical Juncton Box 1
2 [ThAGOOA0-02 Bectrical Junction Box Lid 1
3 [T EO0P0-04 Elzciical Junction Box Gasket 1

Fiwvet Fut 1720 (Plated) 0.0X7-
4 MR-0.25-20-PL,0.027-0.165 0165 Thickness 3
Rubber Campening 5and wch
5 TESD455 MF 17420 4
& T Eda145-01 Fuze Azzambly Base weCower 1
T I B 1.45-02 kEelay Aszembly Base weCover 1
Bectrical Junction Box Sub Plate,
3 T AGO090-05kK Cab Kit 1
Ceutzzch LTO4-5P-L012 Fernale
# TES01:50- 74 Bulkhead kecept &
can kata Unk module [4 Tota
10 TES0T42 Connectors) 1
MinT Fuze Block, 4 Fosfion e
11 T B 1.4 o e 1
Bectrical Junction Box Gashet
12 ThAGO090-03-2 Plate, Cab 1
RiAn | Rivet MUt §-32 [Flated ] 0.020-
13 HE-5-352-F L0.020-0.0350 0050 q:mnx:mnn @
i Elzcirical Junction Box Top
14 T EQe0-0F asket @
Rivet MUt 10-24 [Flated ] 0.020-
15 HE-10-24-F L,0.020-0.730 0.130 Thickness @
Screw Cap Hes: 10-32 8 503
14 25-HH3-10-3280.425 semated Fange Bolt 5
ey Cap Screw-Stainless- Sochet
17 5505 -5H-8-32X0.50 Hogd- #8.37 % 102" 10
wwasher Flat - 3tainless - #&
L F53%8 (1743 575 &
19 SEMSL-E-32 Hut Self Lock - Stainless : §-32 g
AT T Cap forewed fainless-5 ocket
20 F5ai-5H-10-2481 Heod- #10-24 % 17 @
wwasher Flat- 3tainless - #10
21 F53-10 (215 ¥ .437) 2
i) 5 M5 L-10-24 Hut self Lock - 3tainless ; 10-24 @
Screw Cap Hex: 10420 ¥ 304
23 C5-HHS-0.25-20%0.75 Serated Flange Bolt 3
24 F-0.25 fasher Flat 1/4 4
25 C5-HH-0.25-20%1 Screw Cap Hews: 10420 ¥ 1 4

licrers

ZEEMICH IMT.

A CHIME & STEEL

T-644

PO EDE ATRAI0 O HERRT RiA IR

= erueroed YEold waork = P arhT-544950, 000 Beciical Boce s va0,000,00

Electrical Junction Box Assembly Cab

h-L =138

otk Q2017

oe. o hACT
TA:f0, 080 00-1

23



Cab Electrical Panel Subplate

MEM R, <ZrderkHo CESCRIPTION I
1 T E0090-05 Elactical Junction Boxsub Flate, <ab 1
2 TESE130-10 M C024-010 <ontroller 1
3 TES0&5S Rubber Campening sandwich mMSF 174-20 4
4 Es530 Cinzuit Breaker 4530 H.d. 1
A TES0SET-1 Relay Solenaid 1
fi E&0EFS-100-05 Temminal Strip & Lug 204 #5-32 1
7 TES0130-45 Ground Bar 1
a MBS0 30-45-01 Ground Bar Collar Strap 1
I MESO130-12 HTE El2cironic: Reldy & 02H 7306 70 Amp 1
10 TES0130-13 Tyco Relay jocket Wo FF-1000 1
1 IR -0 5-20- Fivet Mut 1/4-20 (Plated) 0.027-0.165 4

P LO.O2F-0.145 Thickness
17 RIE-10-24-F L0.020- Riwet Mut 10-24 (Plated) 0.020-0.1:30 5
n.130 Thickness
12 PSSR PLOOE0 (Rivet Mt 332 (Plated) 0 020-0.080 Thickness | 2
14 k555 H-10-24% 50 Cap moﬂme.wﬁmm:_mmm._m._.._m“_._.urmﬂ Head- #10-24 ¥ 3
15 C5-HHE-0.25- Screw Cap Hex: 17420 ¥ 344 Serated Flange 2
ROX0.TS Bolt
16 k555 H-s-32n0. 75 | CaP mo_.me.wﬁm_:_mmmm.:_.m%.ormﬂ Head- #3-32 ¥ 7
17 C5-HH-0.25-2002.5 Screw Cap Hex: 15420 8 2 102 2
12 b 5 55 H 10240 1 Cap moEE.wﬁmm:_mmm.mmnrmﬂ Head- #10-24 ¥ 2
19 R FS-0.25-20 Mut Semated Flanged Lock @ 15420 4

licrERs

W CHIME & STEEL
IHACE T T-Fickd

FOLEDX AT73I0 O FEER T hid S FIAI0

Bectrical Junction Bos Sub Plate, Cab kit
TAGOO90-05 K

1 Per Unit @

=ep

T sELETIS Al SPITSCHEIIED Bechied e lBA | B = ctrical Junction Box Sub Plate, Calk Kit

p-L =18

Bt O 2017

oe v LT
TAED DA0 N5 E

24



Cab Panel Fuses-Relays

WEM - orderno DESCRIPTION QTY. TEMA 1 OrderNo DESCRIPTION QY.

Mini Fuse Farnel, 3 Mini Fuse Fanel, 20

1 TB&&145-02 Eelays, 10 Fuses 1 1 TBEA5145-01 Position Bussmicn 1

15302-5 153031
Fuse, 204 Led Mini : Fuse, 104 Led Mini
. Fuse, 5A Led Mini

3 [TB66145-104 | FU58, 104 Lt Min 5 3 [Be1455A | MiinTan 1oy i
Micro Relay, 150

4 [TBéS14304 | 5eq7sp T 354, 12V 3

&)

)

JICHERS

MACHINE & STEEL

SERWICE INC.

*hcherver oo, Solicheotk s, Port, T- &b, 50,000 Bacticd Boxess Fuse-Relay Mocles

T-644

Fuses-Relays for Cab

PO BOX 422810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

SHOR #

DR. BY _U__@
DATE 9

£14/2020

25



Cab Electrical Schematic

= | inkheki e 5
11
ﬁ-\_ e Y it

®@

S ey

Work Dghes 5

= sy on

.
1

R

1533 81 r
s
e Y )
ey

-

= oy ey Oin 104 -

[T e (G (o TR
o D IEIE

O b

| 0 48

2 prrerre

11 1247

Manior Gnd

54 165235

o

54 1453 B

3 1242 30

HE

27 440

§
1
00000V OOOO00

11053 5!

21 a1 Honiper
|

==

i

oLl

Fuse {7) and
Fuse/Relay (6] panels
shown from back

9
—
825 153V
7
e =
L, e
Spae 100 SARALIS
=
3
14z

10

Maritar
Bukhezd
Connegior

Camera Catie
Through hack tC.

281
16za I
Spare
75
16ga
ey On
20 2t
oo e
£ :.m;mi—
acson | paes z0a
1

TA-60090-00-1 — Cab Wiring - 9/14/2020 11:39 AM M:\WP\T-644\Schematics\Can Bus Cab JCB T4-2020.vsdx

26



Cab Electrical BOM

Cab Box Parts
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MC024-010 Controller w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11138528 TB66130-10 1
1 Deutsch DTM06-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO06-12SA TB80130-60-A 1
Deutsch DTM06-12SB Male Plug Deutsch - DTM06-12SB TB80130-60-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 8
Deutsch DT04-6P-P021 1-6 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-6P-P021 TB80130-113 1
Circuit Breaker 6530 H.d. Wholesale - HE3005530 E6530 1
4 NTE Electronics Relay # 02H7398 70 Amp Newark - 02H7398 TB80130-12 1
Relay Socket VCF7-1000 Newark - 17M3159 TB80130-13 1
5 |Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80587-1 1
Mini Fuse Panel, 5 Relays, 10 Fuses 15303-5 Waytek - 46345 TB66145-02 1
6 Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 5
Fuse, 20A Led Mini ATM Yellow 12V Waytek - 46265 TB66145-20A 2
Micro Relay, 1ISO 280 SPDT 35A, 12V Waytek - 75659 TB66145-04 3
Mini Fuse Panel, 20 Position Bussman 15303-1 Waytek - 46077 TB66145-01 1
7 |Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TB66145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 2
DP720 Display w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11151915 TB66130-12-720 1
8 [Deutsch DTMO6-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO06-12SA TB80130-60-A 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 5
9 Monitor 12" RLED Serial R6 Display Orlaco 0411130 |[Berendsen - 411130 TB66130-02-MON-12 1
Cable, Camera 17M 7P Dynamic 46 Ft Orlaco 0304590|Berendsen - 304590 TB66130-03-17M 1
10 |Bulkhead Connector 7P, Orlaco 0357051 Berendsen - 0357051 TB66130-03-BC 1
1 Windshield Washer Tank 3 Wholesale - TU14140 TB60813-30 1
Windshield Washer Nozzle Wholesale - TU14153 TB60813-31 1
Motor Wiper - Transporter Wholesale - TU4R2.12.R110D TB81995-06 1
12 |Arm Wiper, Stainless Wholesale - AN4402 TB81995-02 1
Blade Wiper Heavy Duty Stainless Steel Wholesale - AN5120 TB81995-07 1
13 [Electronic Cab Pressure Sensor Visionaire - 616-KT EK1-ENG TB80663 1
14 Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB80130-45-01 1
15 Terminal Strip 8 Lug 20A #6-32 Waytek - 47308 TB80575-109-08 1
Terminal Strip Jumper 20A Waytek - 37212 TB80575-109-JUMPER 2
Mini Fuse Block, 4 Position Waytek - 45605 TB66146
16 Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TB66145-5A 1
Fuse, 20A Led Mini ATM Yellow 12V Waytek - 46265 TB66145-20A 2
Fuse, 30A Led Mini ATM Green 12V Waytek - 46267 TB66145-30A 1
17 Vortex Hyper Flow Cab Pressurizing Filter System |Visionaire - 616-RCF2001 TB80661 1
Respa CF Replacement Filter Visionaire - 616-FEFFO08 TB80661-01
18 Sy-Klone RESPA-CFX 12v Recirculation Merv 16+ Filt |Visionaire - 616-REV0002 TB80662 1
Respa CFX Replacement Filter Visionaire - 616-FEFF011 TB80662-01
19 |Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity Turck - Bil5-EM30-AP45XLD-H1141 TB66130-08-TU 4
20 |Tucker 7110DD A/C & Heat, 12v w/RESPA System Visionaire - 550-02-00-00 TB80660-T644 1
21 |Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack Wholesale - TU77030-00000050-01 TB80604-1 1
Seat HFC100, Vinyl, Mech Susp, Consoles JR Merrit - 07.964 TB80590-4 1
2 Switch Kit, Operator Present, OPS JR Merrit - 70.268 TB80590-5 1
Seat Belt, Lap, Statci 2 w/Hardware JR Merrit - 12.020 TB80590-6 1
Pouch, Document, Actimo 142259 JR Merrit - 07.938 TB80590-7 1
JS7000,Dual Axis,3 Button,1Roller, Trigger, Left Berendsen - 83046229 TB66130-80-CL 1
23 |Deutsch DT16-185B-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-18SB-K004 TB80130-112-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 14
JS7000,Dual Axis,1 Button,3 Roller,Trigger, Right Berendsen - 83040196 TB66130-80-CR 1
24 |Deutsch DT16-185B-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-18SB-K004 TB80130-112-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 14

27



CAN Bus

CAN Bus Schematic

CANBusA

35724001331 ***+*

aaaen ol TLOOVZ TSED

586 0AN Bus A
585 CAN Bus B

000000000000 00QD

3
2
® ¢
&
B2
5
E
g
&
:
T H
15525 : s
1822GW

o bara

Thews)
e
v s}

[t

w5 -40-sauc)
PR

—
I —

m
=
o,
=3
M

>

=

]

eh]

fo—
CAre @ g )

537 - 25
=
5]
bl
&
2
G
z
=
b+
1
s
:
I
:

[Fin] Signal Na me | Wirs Color

| 1 [canrighiay WhiewBLeSros

[ 2 [CANLow ) Buewihis Sepe. 2

3 |Bateryp T Fad +Ov MATING ENE VIEW -

4 | Gmund Back- Bv 5 -

5 | DimpiyPawer Dugiut i) | VWhies wBmen Sipe  NotUzad) -

& | Dby Grurd [Brcran whlivia Sime — Moot Uz L1

7_[Aaen Out ghc ive Low] Biue

i Lower Frame

TM60090-00-2 Tier 4F - 7/9/2020 9:55 AM M:\WP\T-644\Schematics\Can Bus T4-F 2020.vsdx



CAN Bus BOM

CAN Bus Parts 2020
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MCO050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Eng Area Berendsen - 11138530 TB66130-11-EA 1
1 [Deutsch DRC26-50S01 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50S01 TB80130-93 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 20
5 Can Data Link Module (4 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80604 TB80140 2
Deutsch DT06-35-PP01 Male Plug Black 120 Ohm Deutsch - DT06-35-PP01 TB80130-77 1
3 Can Data Link Module (5 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80610 TB80141 1
Deutsch DT06-3S-PP01 Male Plug Black 120 Ohm Deutsch - DT06-3S-PP01 TB80130-77 1
4 |Rota Tank Level/Temp Sensor Rota - TL5207 TB66213-ROTA-TLT 1
5 |Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
6 |Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB80130-45-01 1
Deutsch HD10-9-1939 Flanged Receptacle Deutsch - HD10-9-1939P TB80575-129-1 1
7 |Deutsch HD10-9-GKT Gasket for Flanged Receptacle  |Deutsch - HD10-9-GKT TB80575-129-2 1
Deutsch HDC16-9-L47N Cover for Flanged Receptacle |Deutsch - HDC16-9-L47N TB80575-129-3 1
8 |PVGI100, 1sec, 65, Motor, w/LX, Auger Valve Berendsen - 161F5083 TB66130-13 1
9 [PVG32, 6sec, No LX Berendsen - 159B2797 TB66130-14 1
10 |Preview Back Up Sensor Can-Bus Sentry ST82062.4 Preco - ST82062.4 TB80125-2-3S 1
MCO050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Lower Frame Berendsen - 11138530 TB66130-11-LF 1
11 |Deutsch DRC26-50S01 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50S01 TB80130-93 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 23
1 Deutsch DT04-3P-L012 Female Bulkhead Recept Deutsch - DT04-3P-L012 TB80130-74 2
Deutsch W3P-1939 Wedge for Receptacle, Blue Deutsch - W3P-1939 TB80130-92-1939 2
13 |Deutsch DT04-3P-P007 Receptacle "Y" Connector Deutsch - DT04-3P-P007 TB80130-76 3
14 Deutsch DT04-3P-L012 Female Bulkhead Recept Deutsch - DT04-3P-L012 TB80130-74 2
Deutsch W3P Wedge for Receptacle, Green Deutsch - W3P TB80130-92 2
15 Can Data Link Module (6 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80602 TB80142 1
Deutsch DT06-3S-PP01 Male Plug Black 120 Ohm Deutsch - DT06-3S-PP01 TB80130-77 1
16 |Deutsch DT06-3S-PP01 Male Plug Black 120 Ohm Deutsch - DT06-35-PP01 TB80130-77 1
MC024-010 Controller w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11138528 TB66130-10 1
17 Deutsch DTMO06-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO06-12SA TB80130-60-A 1
Deutsch DTMO06-12SB Male Plug Deutsch - DTM06-12SB TB80130-60-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 8
DP720 Display w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11151915 TB66130-12-720 1
18 [Deutsch DTMO06-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO06-12SA TB80130-60-A 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 5
JS7000,Dual Axis,3 Button,1Roller, Trigger, Left Berendsen - 83046229 TB66130-80-CL 1
19 [Deutsch DT16-185SB-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-185B-K004 TB80130-112-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 14
JS7000,Dual Axis,1 Button,3 Roller, Trigger, Right Berendsen - 83040196 TB66130-80-CR 1
20 |Deutsch DT16-185B-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-185B-K004 TB80130-112-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 14

29



Chute

Chute Cover Doors

L
PART NUMBER

L
DESCRIFTION

ITEM NCO. QY.
] 50,907,11 Chute Door Assembly, Long |
2 40,907,05 Chute Door Hinge Pin 3
3 60,907,04 Chute Door Hinge Tube é
4 532-34TF Fin Tension 5/32 X 3/4 6
5 o177 Vinyl Label Umonf mQCjo: Mo Step !
X7
Lt
-
(7]
o
=
Chute Door Assembly, Long, Replacement Complete Chute Door Kit
TMEOBOT-11R Order: TMB0907-CDK =
3 Per Unit 3- TMB0907-11R
1-TMB0S07-10R
TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QryY.
| £0,907,10 Chute Door Assembly, Short 1
2 40,907 05 Chute Door Hinge Pin 2
3 40,907,04 Chute Door Hnge Tube 4
4 532-34TP PinTension 5/32 X 3/4 4
5 20177 Viny! Label Decal, Caution No Step 57" 1

TWE0907-10R
1 Per Unit

NO STEP

Chute Door Assembly, Short, Replacement

_ 59 5/16"

17 5/16" Chute Door Seal Angle, Long Frame Assembly
TMB0902-24L
3 Per Unit

Chute Doar Seal Angle, Short Frame Assembly
TMB0302-245
1 Per Unit

17 516"

T|wh m:@__\'_

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

1\ Solichw orks\Parf\T-6441,60.900 Hopper Partsh80,907,00 Chute Doer Partsh&0,907,00

T-644

HOP #

DR.EY g

Chute Cover Door Replacements

DATE 1302018

See Above

30



Chute Replacement Kit

120116

42 1216
ar1zne"

G0.O0

DETAIL %
SCALED @8

2,01.01

144" Rod 14 14" long.
Squeeze chute in with
barclamp and tack befare
installing chute.

lickERs

138 1316

182 136"
228 13H6"

Measure between new flanges
and tim each end as necessany
to length.

Slide full chute in between flanges
and start boltslaose, then clip rods
out. Weld to each end.

Fit Chute Spout Assembly, weld, then
cut out for spout.

Flanges bokt to each end
ofhopper—,

™
™
™

MACHIME & STEEL

SERYICE MWC.
Fuo BSE aPZ2I0D 1 EESBUPC hih Jata?-ZRID

13Zolldwice ks \Par KT-5+ #1500 Hopper Par VS SO0 C hule Par b4 S02/M

T-fed

TR ALAE"
— ITE 186"

Tack in rod

.

115"

Chute Kit, 23"
ThGOADZ-0 10
ttems below

Az Shipped on Pallet

included. &§-10
not shown.

ITEM MDD, F&RT MUMBER DESCRIFTION QY.
1 50,.902,01 Chute Skin 3
b S0,F02,22 Chute Spout Assemisly 1
3 i, P 0207 Chute Skin Flange 2
4 G S 02,0101 Chute Fale Reds 7
5 CB-0.5-1381.8 Bolt Carticge 1/2-13 X1 142 61
-] M U-0.5-13-PL Mut 1/2-13 [FPlated) 72
7 W05 Waosher Lock 172 72
g C3-HH-0.5-13%1 .5 Screw Cop Hex:1/2-13 X1 1/2 11
b TBS0154 Lakel Avger-Danger 3701 5L 3
10 mes021a Seclant Chute Liner 1

Chute Kit, 23’

=T 08B gig

DalE 153002018

ThAGOA0Z-01kd

31



AR AR A AL AL o 0 o 0 0 o o
7

D14" | [23"-0"] .1?
278"
ThAGOQ20-23
Auger, 23" w-AR Flights Welded
1 Per Unit
544.1¢% Lbs

.._Lllu " ahereer coch Solichaots, Part, T- 6448 60,020 Auger Parts', 60,020,235 DR, BY FEWY
N T-644 oA
|
& SHOP #
Q MACHIME & STEEL .
W UERERE N Auger, 23' w-AR Flights Welded
< PO BOK 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

ThAs00Z0-23

32



Auger Front Drive Assembly Hardware

“Mdservery cadh Solidw orks™ P arfh T-8500 T-8300 8197 M TA-B1 977

%@ mACHINE & STEEL
FO. MOk 2722 Um__”.m_m-un_”q__nv,.n—._.p.uh:?uw__u ._.|.m.hb

T-444 Front Auger Drive Assembly Hardware

=

WP

OF.Br Q-@
BAIE 10y 212020 TA-B1977

33



ITEM MO OrderMa DESCRIPTION GITY.
1 TS 2 77-1 Frent Augear Drive Housing Assy 1 ITEMA MO, Ordertle DESCRIPTION QATY.
2 ThIS1 2772 Front Suger Dive Cever fssy | 26 TBE0305-T1 Bearing Auger, Timken 1
3 TSSO F-05 Chute Door Hinge Pin 3 27 C 5-HH-0.5-13%1 .75 Screw Cap Hew: 1/2-13 %1 3/4 4
! MAFTP-0 1 562500 75 Pin Tension /32 X 3/4 P 28 NSL0513 Mut Seff Lock :1/2-13 4
a TBE0Z] & Flug, Chain Inspechon 1 29 [2024-2-475 Adaptar, Aeroguip: 2024-2-45 1
3 FTB-0.542 FastThread Belt .3 X 2 2 0 [Te0020-02-02 HUSSEARE D ISR dcsh 1
7 WWF-0.5 Washer Flat1/2 2 3 TBgn137-2 Auvger Drive Bearing Shield, 2-7/8" ¥ 1
8 |wLos Washer Lock 1/2 2 R
Front Drve Motor Adusiment Bol 32 IS 9 77-3 Front Drive Auger Drive Shaft 1
e TiiS1 97 7-8 he b 1
sembly 33 TWB1977-3KEY Front Drive - Shafl Key 1
10 TS 9777 Front Auger Drive Maotor Ad) Block 1 a4 TES5-512C = Bolt Auger, &8 x5-1/2" Gr.o 2
PN Lol et e 2 35 |NSL0.625-11-GRa Nut Sef Lock :0.425-11 - Grade B 2
12 ThiS1 455 Plate Auger Motor ount 1 T TMBI025 Washer Idler Shaff 1
& i celiCamgaci ks _ 37 |WFTP-0375%1 0 Pin Tension 3/8 ¥ 1 1
14 MF-0.75-10 Mut Flanged Lock 1 0.75-10 3 =6 075 Yashar Look 374 1
15 CEHHH-0.75-10¥3.5 Screw Cap Hew 3/4-10¥31/2 1 a7 TS HHO 75102 Sorew Cap Hew 3/4-10 4 2 1
s [TBEOTOZ Motora o ! 40 [Ba040sA Sprockel Auger Shafl 1
17 HA-6806-16-1 4 Adapter, o.w_mm% .M..__MVM Bl 2 a0 TBG0405E Bushing Auger Shaft Ser, 1
158 HIY-1 &1 SFP Deconnect @%ﬁ:ﬂﬁmﬁc_a HH - 1 42 TBS0404B Buzhing Auger Mitr. Spr. 1
- — 43 TBS0404.4 Sprocket Auger Matoer 1
19 HiY-T &F-14FP Diconnect Famals, Hy dravlic: 1 Sk :
HMW-1&F-16FP 44 TrASTS07 Chain Kit Auger (26 Links #100) 1
20 CS5HH-0.625-11 K225 Screw Cop Hew: 5/8-11 K2 1/4 4 45 TS 37771 Front uger Drive Heat Shisld 1
21 MEL-0.625-11-GRS MNut Seff Lock 1 5/8-11 - Grade 5 4 44 i E-0 25 Washer Flat 174 a
22 GP12P Plug G ahe. 172" 1 47 [CSHH-025-20%075 Screw Cap Hew 17420 7 374 3
23 MG F-0.1 25-5T Grease Fitting 178" 5hrt. 1 45 IMF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 3
24 CB-0.5-13¥1.8 Bolt Carriaga 172-13 K1 142 11
25 MNF-0.5-13 Mut Flanged Leck 1 1/2-13 11

34

Auger Front Drive Assembly BOM

Whdsense r cadhS olidworksy P arfy T-a804NT-63008 197 T TA-S1977

SHoP 2
mACHIMNE & STEEL I BREY gig
&%@ A — T-644 Front Auger Drive BOM R W

Pz B R 472510 LEESBLR G, FLA . 24749-25T0



Sprocket Bushing Installation Instructions

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE LUBRICANTS IN THIS INSTALLATION

Installing Sprocket Bushings:

1. Remove all paint, oil, grease, etc. from tapered surface of bushing and bore of mating parts.

2. If bushing has a keyway, install shaft key. ( If a rectangular key is required, one will be furnished with the
bushing.)

3. Select Standard or Reverse mounting assembly. See Figures 1 and 2.

Note: If bushing does not slide on shaft freely, wedge a screwdriver blade into the saw cut at the Flange OD to open the
bore of the bushing. Caution: Excessive wedging will split the bushing.

4. Standard Mount — Slide bushing on shaft, flange first. If using the setscrew, gently snug it against the key.
DO NOT TIGHTEN SET SCREW TIGHT YET, Excessive Torque will cause mating part to be eccentric. Position
mating part in place on bushing Aligning drilled holes in mating part with tapped holes in bushing flange.
Using lockwashers, install capscrews thru the mating hub and into the bushing flange. (Note: M thru S
bushings can only be Standard Mounted. Be sure the two tapped holes in the mating hub do not align near
the bushing saw cut. If they Do, rotate the bushing 90 degrees).

5. Reverse Mount — Place mating part over and onto shaft as far as possible with large bore
end of taper outward. Slide bushing onto shaft so tapered end will engage into the mating part. If using the
setscrew, gently snug it against the key. DO NOT TIGHTEN SET SCREW TIGHT YET, Excessive Torque will
cause mating part to be eccentric. Align drilled holes in bushing flange with tapped holes in mating part.
Using lockwashers, install the capscrews thru the bushing flange and into the mating hub.

6. Use a Torque Wrench. Tighten all capscrews evenly and progressively in rotation to the torque
value listed in the table. Excessive wrench torque, closing the gap between the bushing flange
and mating hub, or the use of lubricants will break the mating hub.

Removing Sprocket Bushings:

1. Loosen and remove all capscrews.

2. For Standard Mount, thread capscrews into tapped holes in mating part to jack against bushing flange.
For Reverse Mount, thread capscrews into tapped holes in bushing flange to jack against mating hub.
Tighten bolts evenly and progressively in rotation to separate the two components.

3. Loosen setscrew to slide bushing from shaft.

Standard Reverse Screw Tightening Information
i Mounti -
Mouating e Tapered Size & Ft-Lbs to

| ™ Bushing | Thread of apply
4§ o] eSS ﬁ Capscrew with
| N Torque
} ] e § Wrench
: . SK 5/16-18 15
14 (180 in)
E %-13 60
Fig. 1 Fig. 2

35



Auger Sprocket Installation

Refer to Installing Sprocket Bushings:, before starting installation.

PN

Bushing on Motor, then sprocket.

Sprocket on Auger Shaft first, then bushing.

Auger shaft bushing touches bearing.

Tighten Auger Shaft Sprocket first. Start with 20 Ft-Lbs each bolt and work up. Gradually tighten to 60
Ft-Lbs Torque.

With your straight edge across the Auger Shaft Sprocket, adjust the Motor Bushing and Sprocket so the tip
of the tooth is aligned with straight edge. Sprocket should be hand shug to bushing.

Tighten Auger Motor bushing gradually to 15 Ft-Lbs (180 In-Lbs). It is best to use an Inch Pound torque
wrench. It is critical to work each bolt gradually up. Do NOT guess on the torque. Use a Torque Wrench.
When all bolts are tight, the faces of both sprockets should be in line with the straight edge. If not, loosen
the Auger Motor bolts and start again on 5.

DETAIL C

DETAIL B

36



Front Drive Rear Bearing Housing

DESCRIFTION

TEM NO. OrderNo QrY
1 ThB1977-8 Front Drive - Rear O-Ring Housing 1
2 MBI 57 7-F Fromt Drive - Rear Idler Shaft 1
3 1820312 Rear Auger Seal - Bearing 1
4 ThBT1977-11 Front Drive - Rear Bearing Housing 1
5 1B203132 Rear Auger Seal- Composite Brg 1
& OR-568-357 O-Rng 51/2x57/8x3/16 1
7 1B58-512C58 Bolt Auger, &8"x 51/2"Gr. 8 2
8 MNSL-0.625-11-GR3 Nut Self Lock : 0.625-11 - Grade 8 2
2 CB-0.513x1.75 Bolt Carrage 1/2-13 X1 3/4 4
10 NU-0.5-13-PL Nut 1/2-13 (Plated) 4
11 CS§-HH-0.513%x2.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13 X2 3/4 4
12 WF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 4
i) NSL-0.5-13 Nut Self Lock : 1/2-13 4
14 W-G5 Washer Lock 1/2 4

TMB1977-12
FD - Rear Bearing Housing Kit
All items this page

IhSoldworks\Part T-650M-630081777-1 208197712

DR. BY Q_©

1-630

DRTE 1871 &/2000

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

i P.C. BOX 472810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34745-2810

FD - Rear Bearing Housing Kit

SHOP #

877712

37



Slide Gate

ITEM NO. Orderho DESCRIFTION QY. TEM MNO. OrderNo DESCRIFTION aQry.

1 [ThASD0G0-01 Slide Gate Frame Weldment 1 1 T E0030-02 Side Gate Door Weldment 1
2 ThAG0030-05 Slide Gate Door Shim 2 - - T 7
= e T Gofs Fumnd flange WeldmerT 7 2 ThAS0030-03 Slide Gate Composite Valve - 15-7/8"x 19-7/8 I
a TBS0701-1 16" Cylnder Chute Spout Gate - Engine Hood 1 3 TBA0030-04 slide Gate Door Ssal 1/4" Thick !
5 T60013-00 Engine Door Pin Asserbly T-644 2 4 TM651 57 Grill Assy Rubber Bolf Bumper |
[3 TB40030-07 slide Gate Mud Flap 1/8" Thick 1 5 CS-FHSB-0.375-16x%1.6 Screw Cap: FH Ski. Brass 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 4
i ThAS0030-08 Slide Gate Mud Flap Wesher 1 4 WL-0.275 Washer Lock 3/8 &
8 CS-HH-O 25201175 Screw Cop Hex: 1/4-20 X1 3/4 8 7 NU-0375-16-PL MUt 3/8-16 HE_U:@QV 4
’ sl il hubienped looic: )40 2l 8 [TmMeooz0-09 Slide Gate Push Plate Seal Washer g
L s et o SR Gt LHR ] 1 : 9 |Co-HH-0.25:20%0.75 SCrews Cap Rex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 5
1 CS-HH-0 25201 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 % 1 5
= T T 5 10 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 5
13 C5-HH-0375-16X]1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 % 1 9
14 \WF-0375 \Wesher Flat 3/8 9
15 MF-0.375-16 Mut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 9
16 TAAS0030-05-1 Slide Gate Door Keeper Plate 2
17 C5-HH-02520%0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3 /4 2
18 WWE-025X1 25 Washer Fender 1/4 X1 1/4 2
19 FF2503-06-06 Aclcptor, ORFS 1o Pipe Eloow 459 FF2503-06-06 1
20 FF2501-06-06 Aclcptor, ORFS 1o Pipe Eloow 90°: FF2501-06-06 1
21 ThA60902-23 Chute Gate Bolt Tab 1

TA-40030-00

Slide Gate Bolt On Assembly

1 Per Unit

Allitems on this page

HI— —— MACHINE & STEEL IS lichrorks\Par\T-644160,030 Slide Gatenso 030,00 m__Qm OQ._.Q WO_._. on \Pmmm—\jﬁv_ HOE e DR.BY MCT
LU EH E o R L G » T 972012018 |80.030,00

38



Engine

Engine Electrical Panel Assembly

HEm HC 2rasrHa DESCRIFIIDH
I le1 007001 Elgcrical Juncrlan Bax
= 115007 - D Elzcrical Juncrlan Bax 11a
k) ¢ E00F OO0 1 Elecrical Juncrian Bax Caster Flarg
a | BEDORD-C Hecrical Juncrian Box Caster
Rlwgr Wur | ra-20 |Florga) DOZ?-0.0 &5
- P -0l
= H P-DZ2-20-F 1 DOT?-001 &2 Inle £ s
& | BEOEEE Fupoer Dampenlng Sanawlcn Wk a0
' | B az-0 FUSE AE5E M Oly Base w-Caver
2 |r1 E00PCFCE Elecrical Juncrian Bax ESran Flarg
7 | BB0ET 2~ 11 TR-HT Canracr Blact w-baie - 1-HC
o | BBOET 2~ 112 T Canracr Blacr Warmally Clased
n | BB0ET2-112 E-Sran Hamg Flarg
[} 1BB0E-111 E-Sran mJsnraam Head
3 | BB0E T2~ 129-1 Dgurson HDID-7-1737 Hangea Feceracls
- Deurscn HDIDFP-C G ] Caseer har Hangea
' IESEEISISTES Recagracls
Deurscn HDCET-1 a7 W Covgr har Hangea
1 75159
= | BB0E 72~ 129-2 Pecepracle
Rlvgr Wur 3-17 |Flarea) DOED-D0E0
1 - P
& H F-3-12-F | DOZ0-0020 [T Err—
17 | BEDORL-OF Elecrical Juncrian Bax lap Casoer
. Flwgr ur I0-Tx |Florga) DOE0-0.130
33 W §-10-Za-F) DOE0-D.120 Inlic @ nass
SCrews Can Hex: 10F3IE X 5B Semared
1 -HHE-1
L] Jo5- wuE- 1 D-2ZKDER He e Balr
il W F5- 1 [FTL HUr Semared Hanged 1908 [ 10FEs
- - - ¥
o ks e I D Tax 75 Can Serevs-Sralnlgss-3ac eer Head- FI-Fa
X I
Iz 14, - 00 0-D-D -G E Elgcric Juncrlan Bax Sun Flare Englng ok
o koot u-g-15E 050 Can unﬁi.uqn_:_nn_.._uu.mn ter Hgoad- FE-3TE
Ta | BEEE00-DT bogre ner-paunr Caole e Halasr
- - -
o oo 55 e | D Tax 200 Cap Sonew u:u__.___nmm_wu.u.nnn_. Hgoa- FID-Za
HHE- SR Con Hex: | fa-Z0E I Semared
b
=3 J=S-HHE-DZE-Z0D. 72 Hange balr
o koot weaeanens Can unﬁi.uqn_:_nn_.._uu.mn tEr HgOad- Fa-anE
a2 fels 1E5-2 weagner Har - Sralnless - Fa 02X 2E)
fx EZHSI-2-aD Hur Slf oot - Sralnless (a-an
an [ b-D 25 gz ngr Har 1ja
kil I=5- HH-D ZE-T0K | Sorews Can Hex: a2 |

¥ CHIME & STEEL

%-U. ECX 47200 (FEZER T HiA ZRRI0

JERMICE 4T,

T-fidd

i = erue = Yook waork = P ar N5+ 4950 050 Beciical Bowe 40,000,000

Electrical Junction Box Azzermbly Engine T4F

h-L =138

oAtk a2y

oe. o BACT
TAG0 090 00-2

39



Electrical Panel Subplate

Engine

ITEMY MO, Orderts DESCRIFTION QTY.
Electrical Junctien Box Suk Plate,
1 ThAS00R0-04-01 Engine 1
M CO30-010 Controller wiprog
2 TB&E130-11-EA loaded-Eng Area 1
3 TBE0S7S-10%9-08 Terminal Strip & Lug 204 #5-32 1
Rubber Dampening Sandwich b F
4 TRE0SSS 1/4-20 4
5 TRS0T30-12 MTE Electronics ‘Mm_o,\ # DZHZ356 A 1
g
& TRE0120-12 Tyco Relay Secket WCF-1000 1
7 MR-0.25-20-PLO.O2F- Rivet Mut 1/4-20 [Plated) 00270185 &
0,145 Thickness
g TRE01 30-45 Ground Bar 1
2 TRS0T 20-45-01 Ground Bar Collar Strap 1
10 TBS0557-1 Relay Sclenoid 1
1 TREOSET-2 Grid Heater Relay, JCB 1
12 MR-10-24-P 0 020- Rivwat Mut 10-24 [Plated) 0.020-0130 5
01,130 Thickness
Rivet Mut8-32 [Plated] 0.020-0.080
13 MR-8-32-P L 0. 020-0.050 Thickness 2
14 MFS0.25-20 Mut Serrated Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 4
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
15 SECESH-10-24K1 1024 % 1" 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
14 S5CESH-8-32%0.75 #E-32 X 34" 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
17 SSCESH-10-24% .80 #10-24 % 1727 3
Screw Cap Hew 1/4-200 % 374
18 CEHHF0.25-2080.75 Serrated Flangs Belt 2
1% CSHH-0.25-20%2.5 Screw Cap Hex 1/4-20 % 21/2 4
_ Electrical Junction Box Tie Lug
20 Thd GO0G0-1 04 Assarnbly 2
21 FSS-10 Washer Flat - mﬁm_msu_ummm.ﬁa (218X 3
Cap Screw-StainlessSocket Head-
22 SSCS-SH-10-24X1.75 #1024 3 1 340 2
WMACHIMNE & STEEL WdserveryzadiSolidw orkos\ParthT-GdG0 090 Bectrical Boxeshi0 090 D0

SERWICE IHC.
— P> BORARIS W LEESELR G, FI

L saragaagm | 104

Electric Junction Box Sub Plate, Engine T4F

Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate, Engine
TA-B0050-06-01-KE
1 Per Lnit

pheats PEEY T

LATE giqay2020  TA-G0090-06-01-KE

40



Engine Panel Fuses

HEM | orderno DESCRIPTION QY.
Mini Fuse Fanel, 20
1 TB&AT145-01 Fosition Bussrmicn 1
153031
Fuse, 104 Led Mini
Fuse, 54 Led Mini

JICCHERS

MACHINE 2 STEEL
SERVICE M.
P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2610

Yo chervers oo Solichaorss, Port T- &4, 80,000 Beacticd Boxesh, Fuse-Relay Moedules

T-644

Fuse Assembly - Engine

DR. BY Q_@

PATE 9 114 /2020
SHOP #

41



Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final Schematic 1

155308
Fuse (4] panel To Lower Frame
shown from back Key On
&5 120ak
a
oo
- 26 sate
= - st 34 EStag 104 Lowe:
104 Drjer 104 A
3 104 fusger 104, Socrad
34 #d
1oy Qe Temp
2 =
=N 1328 oz 1022 s e 102
1 Teaan 545 10G= RO m—
 Lagam y)
© : % :
o 4 ] 2 5 &
G k4 4 Slold]:, . $n
sl d:0sf:0c:]e
i (6] () [ (6] ) -
—-) ?_ — = @
) !
S
(=) it 1o
Q
S
=S
(=)
OI
=)
(=]
20 o
12gaExt =]
B
=) 22N
[=] g
525 1
2g3 BK. &
626
43
S ™ PV
| I
501 10e3 R
602 10z R
e
bt
@3
5o

TA-60090-00-2 Tier 4F Wiring - 9/14/2020 11:45 AM MAWP\T-644\5chematics\Can Bus Engine JCB T4-F 2020.vsdx



Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final Schematic 2

F1 |[E F5 [K F9 (W F13 [R F17 [V
F2 _|L Fe |J F10 |C Fi4 |S
1 F3 N F7 |H F11 |A Fis |T
Hydraulic Tank Heater F4_ M F8 |X F12 |F Fi6 U

e K1 |Power Hold Rela

K2 |StartRelay
K3 |Fuel Pump Relay

e 120w Plug

Yellow Wire

CAN Block
Alt Excite
E-Stop
522 14z3 RD"
CE0-11
MC50 43 £44 18ga VT
] LR
£34 1622 YL
B —Water in
Fuel
i A—Water in
Fuel
Fuse Panel mfa i
B4
e | S 10ga R0
110ga AL -_./I-\.Q"r\
— 0 10z3 ROS— i, V','G Y LY
1 1622 RD-
& 1628
Ground

TA-60090-00-2 Tier 4F Wiring - 7/6/2020 1:45 PM MAWP\T-644\Schematics\Can Bus Engine 1CB T4-F 2020.vsdx



Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final, 5 Volt Schematic 3

ofulolefvlolololefolvelvfo]v)]

1gg;
663

5 1252 OR.

2 16¢a LB

&3
1622
3 ond
~Shielded

TA-60090-00-2 Tier 4F Wiring - 7/6/2020 1:45 PM M :\WP\T—B&_&\Séhematics\Ch_n Bus Engine JCB T4-F 2020.vsdx

44



Engine Electrical Panel BOM Tier 4 Final

Engine Panel Electrical Parts

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MCO050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Eng Area Berendsen - 11138530 TB66130-11-EA 1
1 [Deutsch DRC26-50S01 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50S01 TB80130-93 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 20
E-Stop Mushroom Head 22Mm Grainger - 33HP43 TB80575-111 1
) Contact Block w-Base - 1-NC Grainger - 6HX29 TB80575-112B-NC 1
Contact Block Normally Closed Grainger - 6HZ09 TB80575-112-NC 1
E-Stop Name Plate Grainger - 6JC63 TB80575-113 1
3 [Deutsch HD10-9-1939 Flanged Receptacle Deutsch - HD10-9-1939P TB80575-129-1 1
Mini Fuse Panel, 20 Position Bussman 15303-1 Waytek - 46077 TB66145-01 1
4 |Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TB66145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 4
5 NTE Electronics Relay # 02H7398 70 Amp Newark - 02H7398 TB80130-12 1
Relay Socket VCF7-1000 Newark - 17M3159 TB80130-13 1
6 [Terminal Strip 12 Lug 20A #6-32 Waytek - 47312 TB80575-109-6 1
7 |JCB Alternator Diode Assembly Tucker - TM81974-3 TM81974-3 1
8 Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB80130-45-01 1
9 [Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80587-1 1
10 |Grid Heater Relay, JCB Allied - 70971558 TB80587-2 1
AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Wholesale - TU065499 TB80619-1 1
Wire Harness AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Wholesale - TP109871N TB80619-3 1
11 |AD-9 Air Dryer Muffler Silencer Kit Wholesale - TU5004224N TB80619-7 1
AD-9 Air Dryer Hard Seat Purge Valve Maint. Kit Wholesale - TP5005037 TB80619-5 1
AD-9 Air Dryer Desiccant Cartridge Kit Wholesale - TP107794 TB80619-6 1
12 |Pump Transmission (Danfoss) H1, 115cc Berendsen - 83060627 TB66203 1
13 |PVG100, 1sec, 65, Motor, w/LX, Auger Valve Berendsen - 161F5083 TB66130-13 1
14 [PVG32, 6sec, No LX Berendsen - 15982797 TB66130-14 1
15 [Rota Tank Level/Temp Sensor Rota - TL5207 TB66213-ROTA-TLT 1
16 Viking Extreme Air Solenoid Valve Grainger - P2LBX392ESHDAT46 TB64623 2
2 St IEM Manifold NPT Viking Extreme Grainger - P2LBXGAXNO2NP TB64624 1
17 |Fuel Lift Pump - JCB Tier 4 Deutsch - 320/A7087 TB65975-15-T4 1
18 [Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity Turck - Bi15-EM30-AP45XLD-H1141 TB66130-08-TU 1
19 [Deutsch DT04-6P-EP14 2-3 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-6P-EP14 TB80130-113-EP14 1
20 |Deutsch DT04-12PA-P026 2-6 Pin Buss Receptacle |Deutsch - DT04-12PA-P026 TB80130-114 1
21 |[Sensor, psi, 0-5800, Ratiometric, (400 Bar) Berendsen - 11044542 TB66130-07 2
22 |Sensor, psi, 0-3626, Ratiometric, (250 Bar) Berendsen - 11044501 TB66130-06 1
23 [Sensor, psi, 0-580, Ratiometric, (40 Bar) Berendsen - 11044499 TB66130-05 1
2 Pressure Transducer TDH30KG010003B004, 0-100 PSI|Tranduscers Direct - TD4526 TB66130-30 1
25 [Casco Water Level Switch Waytek - 76330 TB64575-57-1 1
26 |3/4" MINPT 120 VAC In-Tank Oil Heater Wholesale - TUET3-1001 TB64105 1

45



Fuel Manifold

TEM NO. Orderto DESCRIFTION QT
] Th£0510-30 JCEB Tier 4 Fuel Manifold ]
2 2404-06-06 Adapter, 55 3/8" Fipe x -6 JIC 51 2
3 2404-08-08 Adapter, 55 1/2" Fipe x -8 JIC 51 2
4 2501-06-06 Adapter, 55 3/8" Pipe x -6 JIC 20 1
5 Z5-HH-0.375-14X3 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 3 2
& W F-0.375 W osher Flat 3/8 2
7 NF-0.375-14 Mut Flanged Lock @ 3/8-16 2

[IUCHER S
i SERWICE INC.
PO B 492510 LEESRURG, FLA. 347492810

% dsenvers, cad', 3 olidvworkss, Part, T-444% 40,500 Engine Base Parts, 40,510 Engine Acocessory Parts, $0,510,00 Acc Bdetsby _P}O._-

T-644

JCB Tier 4 Fuel Manifold Kit

PATE A 4/2018

SHOP #

TA-60510-30

46



Plate

.

Drive

JCB Tier 4 Pump to Engine

ITE i MO Ordertle DESCRIPTION QT
Furmp Transmision (Danfoss] HT,
1 [TBas203 P L J 1
= Engihe Te Pump Huls JCB Tier 4
2 TRS0SS0-5-07 Engine 1
3 TRE0SE0-4-05 Drtve Plate JCB Tier 3 & Tierd Engine 1

HERIS

Extend Hub to Pump Side

Whdservery cadh Salidw orksh Parfy T-o44% 80,500 Engine Baze Parts’ Parts Kite’, TA-60500-00-01

SERWICE M.

MACHIMNE & STEEL TA-50500-00-01

T-444

="P.0. B0 41670 LEESEILR G, FLA . 24743-26 0

Transmission Pump with Gear

SHOP#

BATE 5017 f2018

DREV BT

47



JCB Tier 4 Pumps Hardware

Rear Rear
Contral Contral
B M. Crderte DESCRIPTICON 5 MEM N . Crderte DESCRIPTION 3
Forts /i Forts /i

T, T,
1 TBGOS50-4-05 Drive Plate JCb Tier 3 & Tier 4 Engine 1 15 Z5-HH-10-1 582500 Screw Cap Hex: 10-1.5 825 mm 7
2 TBBOSE0-5-0F Engime To Purmp Huks JCB Tier 4 Bhgine 1 14 Mum.x_m_._o._,_..___o__.y_ - Serew Cap Hex: 10-1.5-30mm 10.9 5

3 TEE0550-5-00 Driwe bl Housing Fiate SAE #3 251 FC - JCE Tier 4 ] : :
3 TE Fump Tramsrmisian [Danfoss) AT, 1150 ] 7 WE-TO Washer Aot 10 Frirm 12
z L Furmp Comfrak, Danfoss Ser. 45, 13064 T 18 S HROSSIN Rl IETeMCaR HeR: el 1 a4 4
3 OR-588-232 O-Ring 2 3/4%3 % 1/8 1 19 WLo .75 Washer Lock 3/4 4
7 HA-SFE-40 Adapter, fydradic Code 61 5Pl Aange B -40 T 20 WFF-0.75 Washer Faf 3/4 [$a8) 4
= ST 0 Cods 5T o T Sween 50 955 _ 21 CS-HH12-1 75 %25 Screw Cap Hex 12-1 75X 25 mm pl
] TA-6513G-4F Danteis 45 Pump Te& BIGGK Asiembly T4F 1 22 WL-12M Washer Lock 12 mim 4
0 TR 251355 Danioss Difwve Fump Tee Block Assembly 3 23 WF-12 0 bR e 4
N YT e Z 24 FF1B 66104063 Bl #4 OFS ot Face. #8 O-Ring bo5: 3
3 SRR Shio ilondcl s _ 35 FFTOEaTI 6165 B #16 ORS et Fece, #16 O-Fing boss T
15 [Co-FA0375- 18713 Sorew Cap Hex 3/a-18 R 1 172 ] 26 sfeveEen 205 B A et ot L
= R T 5 27 B070-20205 Edapter, Hydraic: 2070-20-205 ]
28 FF1B52T040 83 ST #4 ORS Flat Face, #6 O-Ring boss 1
29 FF1852T1 &1 83 ST#1& ORS Flaf Facs, #16 O-Ring boss 1
C 30 FFZ0EGTI 61 65 A aapier, Aeroquie. FF206GT1 6165 ]

L)

- TAIE0S10-25 JCE Cable Cip 3

JlUERERS

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE IHC.
PO BOE 272200 (EESEURC HiA Jalaf-2RID .ﬂlmhh

“hasersarcan Salawaresy, Fam, |- aa, S0 200 Englne Base Famsh Fams &l 1A-50E00-00-DI

JCB Tier 4 to Purmps Harchw are

e P

or. e Q _Mw
pale 50 72018 TA-G0500-00-0]

48



Auger Valve Bracket Assembly Hardware

TEM NO, OrderMNo DESCRIFTION LT
1 TAA&E05T0-00 JCB Valve Bracket Assermbly T4F 1
2 TA-&0510-13 PW G100 Auger Wahe Kit
3 JCE Supplied Tier 4 Fower Hold Box w-Connector

Electrical Junction Box Assemioly
4 T A-&0090-00-2 Fngine
3] TAAS00%0-03-1 Electrical Junction Box Gasket Plate
& TE&00%0-04 Electrical Junction Box Gasket
) ] Wiking Air Vaolve-CAN Bus Splitter
7 TA-60510-02 Assermbly
8 NRE-0.25-20-FLO.T45-  [Rivet Nut 1,/4-20 (Flagted) 0.145-0.240
[0.240 Thickness
7 iy L-0.25 Wosher Lock 1/4
10 (C5-HH-0.25-20%1 Screw Cop Hex: 1/4-20 % 1
11 N F-0,25-20 Nut Flonged Lock : 1/4-20

ILCRERS

MACHINE 2 STEEL
SERVICE INC,
P.O. BOK 492510 LEESBURG, FLA. 34745-2810

O cherver coch, Solichvons s Ports T-Sddh, 60,500 Brgiree bome Ports 60,510 Bngiree Accessory Ports™ TA-80,510,00

T-644

Auger Valve Bracket Assembly Hardware

DR BY MCT

PAT 07 f2020
SHOP #

TA-60510-00

49



Engine Base

Base Components

Engine

ITEMA MO CrderMe DESCRIPTION Ty,
1 TA-&0500-00k Engire Base Assemibzly Hardware 1
2 TA-50520-00 Engine base Roof Assemizly 1

Bngine bose Side Door bolted
3 TA-50540-00L1 fssembly Left 1
4 i &0 550-00 Engine Base Cowl Assembly 1
Engine Base Side Door boelted
H TA-50540-00R Assernbbly Right 1
& B Bngine Base Back Wall Assembsly
& TA -G0S G0-00 Hetr o cir e 1
7 TA-&0540-104 Ergire Base Corner Strut Assembly 2
3 Thah s T0-01 Bhgine Base Wall Gasket 1
P RG0S T0-02 Engine bose Em.__u_m_umxﬂ Wesher, 4
10 TS0 5 T0-03 Engine Base Wall Gaskat Washer, a
back
Brgine Base Back Door Assemibzly
11 TA-50531-00 Hardwar s 1
12 WF-0.5375 Wicisher Flat 308 3
13 CE5-HH-0.375-1 481 .25 Screw Cop Hex: 3/8-144%11/4 3
14 HF-0.375-14 Hut Flamnged Leck  3/8-14 27
15 C5-HH-0.375-1 &1 Sorew Cop Hex:3/8-16 X1 24

50

Whdrerverh cadh Solidw o ke Parfy T-644% 80,500 Engine Base Pars TA-60500-00

ER MO Crderto DESCRIPTION Bolted/ GITY.
30 ThAGDE40-10 Engine Base Corner Strut 1
al RE-TRES Rodl End TREG Mcle 3/67-24 1
a2 NI1-0375-24 Mot Jam -a/8-24 1
m@ \\@ @/@IHNWW EF) RE-TRELHE Rodl Endd TRELHE icile 0.375-24, Left Hamdl 1
\@ TA-60540-104 Wy f 34 NILH-0 37524 Mut Jam : 5/8-24 Lefl Hand 1
s WF-0 275 Washer Flar 378 2
@. T3 CE-HHG 3751 6R1 25 Torew Cop Hex 3/8-18 71 174 7
77 NF0375-16 HuT Flamged ook 3/5-18 7

TA-&0500-00
T-544

b i M ACHIME & STEEL
_ I __.._—ﬂ_m___ L= SERVICE IWC.

—T PO MOK APRRI0D I EESBURC A Jata?-TRIn

Engine Base Corner Strut Assemibly

IwDF ¥

DA IE

oFE Blones
TA-E0540-104



Engine Base Assembly Hardware

IASolidworks\Parf\T-644\40,500 Engine Base Parts\40,500,00 Engine Base Parts\TA-60500-008

Engine Base Assembly Hardware

51

HOP #

MACHINE & STEEL BRE dig

_._men.o.mox tmﬁwm_.mm/,\mmmcmzow;E:mea T-644 PATE 107672020 | TA-60500-00B6




52

Engine Base Assembly BOM

ITEMI MO Orcderbe DESCRIPTION QT ITEM MO, Orclerie DESCRIPTION QT
1 TRASOE00-00 Brgine Base Assernioly 1 27 TRASOE00-T5 Ergine base Door Sensor Brack et 1
2 TA- &N S00-00-01 JCTB Tier 4 to Pumips Hardwiare 1 28 ITiASOS00-1 T Engine Base battery Tray Phywood 1
3 ITB &5 75 ICB-TIER4F JCB145HF @ 2200 RP A TIER 4 Anail 1 27 [TA-S0510-30 JCB Tier 4 Ruel Manifold Kit 1
1 TRAGOE] -1 JCB Tier 4F Edhaust Stack Assernbly 1 a0 (=5 HH-0.375-15%1.5 Sorew Lap Hex 381581172 ?
P PTG EUger {Q_(rp_m w%ﬁx.ﬂ EarnEy , 31 (C5-HH-0.375-18x1 Sorew Cop Hex: 3/8-16 5 1 24

lardhvare a2 C5-HH-0 5375-1 602 25 Sorews Cop Hew a/6-16 %2 1/4 1

8 WF-0.375 Wiasher Rat 3/8 17 33 TRAG0E00-0F Eraine Base Ol Tark Cover 1

b (C5-HH-0375-1881 .25 Scorew Cap Hex 3/8-14K 1 1/4 3 =4 B 281 Bo-05-TU Sersor, N0 FHF E57G Froxmity 1

8 MF-0.375-14 Hut Ranged Leck @ 3/8-14 30 25 W0 75 Wesher Rat 374 n

P [ABeao Air Tank Herchwars ! 36 [Cs-HH-0.75-10%4 Screw Cop Hex /410 % 4 )

10 [TA-S0&19-1 Air Dryer Assemlsly Hardware 1 =7 HFE0 75-10 Nt Bang=d Lock  0.75-10 3
11 ITA-S0 809 Govemor Assembly Hardweore 1

33 O OT-MC 0 D5%0 25 DT hicle Oo;;mﬂ_oq FFaGCCT T4 1
12 TBE0AE a1 Bottery - 9431 T-644 2

a9 (C5-HH-0.25-200K1 5 C Henc 1/4-200 %1 3

15 [Eeso75-15-14 Fuel Gt Furnp - JCE Tier 4 ] SERRCR e

3 FB0E00-08 Baittary Tray 1 40 WWF-0.25 Wosher Rat 174 3

TE 0007 battery Shap 7 41 NF-0.25-20 ._.,F; _n_..u_:_@mo_ Lowck @ 1/4-20 3

i T baok Door Cyindar Asiambly ; 43 TBE0431-1 2-1/2" Suction Hose 55 T-Bolt Clarmps g

Hairchwairs 43 ThASa500-14 Ergine bose back wall bolt Clip ]

Rulsber Bumper 30mm 20 = 12mm - - = "

17 ITE &0.500-01 I_W? aylioe 1 a4 N EO B0 2751 4 FuT i 03. wmw:m_w_wa T& 052, 5
18 [T ASOO S 0-(0-52 Harndle Assembly Short 2
19 TBEO&05-2 Ham, Air 1
20 TE&41 08 Lerdd Wiksratior mount - Bhgine 4

_ Engline Base Back Wall Hose Guard
21 IT A0S &0-04 Assermboly 1
_ 5 Hyclroulic Ol Tank Assernizly
22 TA-&0F10-00 Hesrchwcsrea 1
>3 FO0SRE-05 Adapter, Hydraulic: #00595-85 1
24 TRASOFO0-1 & Audllary Pump Suction Pritne Bloow 1
25 TASER0 T -44 Aodllary Purmz Suction, Long 1
24 ThASER0T-43 Audllary Purmz Suction, Short 1
Whdserears cadhSolidw orksy Parts T-a44%50,400 Ergine Baze Partz a0,300,00 Engine Base Partsy TA-a0300-008
SHOF P
WA CHIME & STEEL F ; 0T gy
. nginge Base Assemiboly Hardw are
%@S.ﬁfﬁaz_u“_mr_n,m_}.vs&a T-544 & 4 Balt 0/8/2020  TA-S0500-008



Engine Base Back Door Hardware

ITEM MO, Orderbe DESCRIPTION QITY,
1 Tivis0531 -00 Engine Base amp,m%%ﬁm%%ﬁ Waldment 1
2 ThiG0S3] -0 Engine mam;wmm%%wwooq Deck 1
3 TiAa0S30-10 Engine Baze Back Door SealLip 2
4 ThAS0S30-08 Engire Baze Back Door Saal 2
5 ThAG0S30-1 3 Engine mom.,_ﬂ__wmuw”%moﬁ Ladder 1
& TiAS0O025-03-01 Flag Loge Stripes 1
7 TiE0025-03-02 Flag Loge Stars 1
5] TB&S130-05-TI Senzor, MO PNP Turck Proximity 1
2 RE-TR12LF Red End qm_m_”mﬁw_m 37414 Lube 2
10 C5HH-0.75-10K3 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10 63 2
11 WFF-0.75 Washer Flat 374 [Sae] 4
12 NF-0.75-10 MutFlanged Lock 1 0.73-10 2
13 C5HH-0.75-16%3.5 Screw Cap Hex: 0.75-16 3.5 2
14 WL-0.75 Washer Lock 374 2
15 Thisal 57 Grill Azsy Rubber Bolt Bumper 1
14 WF-0.375 Wiasher Flat 3/8 &
17 CHHH-0.375-18%1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 K1 g
158 NF-0.375-18 MutFlanged Lock : 3/8-18 [
1% C5HH-0.25-20K0.75 Screw Cap Hew 1/4-20 X374 23
20 NF-0.25-20 Mut Flamged Lok 0 1/4-20 12
21 CSFHE0.25-20%0.75 Screw Cap: FH Skt 1/4-20 K 3/4 2

Shdserver o adhs olidworksy ParfsT-644%80,800 Engine Base ParkhTA-40500-00

jloEHERS

WA CHIMNE & STEEL

SERVICE M. B
P BOR 48250 LEESE LR G, FLA,. 247432570 T-644

Engine Base Back Door Assemiohy Harchw are

SHOP 2

LR.BY _50._.
BATE 1012 /2020 TA-S0531-00

53



Base Right Door

Engine

ITEM MO, Orclerte DESCRIPTION PErel
X Bngine Bbase Side Door Frame
_ (GOS0 LR Weldrment Right !
2 TiASOS40-0T A Engire Bose Side Door Assy. 1
3 TBS0540-07 T-Handle Carm Latch, Deor Handle 1
4 TiASOOE0-00-1 Handle Assermibsly Long 1
Engine Base Comer STt Brackef,
5 TiAS540-11F Raar Right 1
& TB&0540-04 Adiustakzle Metal Core Bumper 2
Bhgine Base Side Door Frame Belt
7 TiASS40-13 Flate 1
. foiirdess Hinge for Cab-Ehgine
i) TiASHE FO-00) Trors 2
e CS-HH-0.375-1682.5 Screw Cap Hew 3/8-16 X 2172 &
10 MF-0.375-14 Mut Ranged Leck @ 3/8-14 21
11 W F-0.375 Wrcisher Aot 575 13
12 CH-HH-0.375-1 621 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X1 12
13 CH-HH-0.25-20%0.75 Screw Cap Hew: 174-20 % 574 =]
14 =0 25-20 Mut Ranged Lock ©1/4-20 o]
14 C5-HH-0.375-16x81.25 Sorew Cape Hew 37816 X 1174 3
16 1B 66572 Cargebuckle FIES00 53 2

Retractalkzle Ratchet

“hdserverycadh Selidw orks\ P arth T-244%80,.500 Engine Base Parta TA-60500-00
M8 C HIME & STEEL

= SERVICE INC.
%vb.ﬁ%u@u IEESBURC kA, Jatapgaip T-a44

&

TA-50500-00

T "

TA-80540-00R
Engine Baze Side Door Bolted Azzembly Right

z

b

&

: : \ [fuee ¥ oerr WACT
Engine Base Side Door Bolted Assembly Right
DI 0S 2020 TA-G0540-00R
i 3 * 1 Prmes

54



Base Left Door

Engine

ITE i MO Orderta DESCRIPTION QTY.
Engine Baze Side Door Frame
1 Tis0540-021 Weldment Left 1
2 MASOS40-01 A Engine Baze Side Door Assy. 1
3 TB&0540-07 T-Hardle Carn Latch, Deor Handle 1
4 [TiAS0CS0-00-1 Handle Azzembly Long 1
Engine Base Tormer Struf Brackel,
5] Mis0540-11L1 Rear Left 1
& TB&0.340-08 Adjuztable Metal Core Bumper 2
Engine Base Side Door Frame Bolt
7 T50540-13 Plate 1
- Stainless Hinge for Cak-Engine
g TA&0E70-00 Doors 2
e VYF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 13
10 C 3HH-0.375-1 aK] Screw Cap Hex 3/8-16 K1 12
11 MNF-0.375-1& Mut Flanged Lock : 3/8-148 21
12 C 5HH-0.375-18K2.5 Screw Cap Hew 3/G-16 K2172 &
13 C 5HH-0 253-20%0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 K 374 g
14 MF-0.25-20 Mut Flanged Lock 0 1,/4-20 5]
15 C 5HH-0.375-18K1 25 Screw Cap Hew 3/G-16 K1 174 3
16 Tpsas572 CargoBuckle F1GGE00 G3 2

Retractakle Ratchet

Shdserverscoadhs olichworkss ParthT-644%80,800 Engine Bose PartshTA-80800-00

InERERS

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE IHG.
P Bood a1 LEESBLRG, FLO 2aTab-25T0 T-244

TA-60500-00

TA-60540-00L
Engine Base Side Door Bolted Assembly Left

SHOP 2%

[R.BYT W oT

Engine Bose Side Door Bolted Assernbly Left
BATE 1052020 | TA-S0540-00L

55



Base Roof Hardware

Engine

ITEiA RO Orderta DESCRIPTION Boltadf Ty,
1 MhAS0520-00 Engine Base Roof Weldment 1
2 ThASOE20-12 Engine Base Roof Strut, 331 Doer 2
] TS5 20-05 Engine Boze Reof HOPE Cower 1

B Engine Baze Roof Flapper- 3/8"

4 TB&DS20-11 Conveyor Bel 1

5 MrASOS20-10 Engine Base Roof Shiald Bar Wazher 1

& TB&&S00-02 Rubber mc_jvﬂﬁ__.m_n_”_uo = 1/2" High, 4
7 yL-0.25 Weasher Lock 174 4
i I-0.258-20-PL FMutPllss 24 4
El WyF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/3 14
10 C5HH-0.375-1851 Screw Cap Hew 3/8-18 K1 12
11 MF-0.375-14 MutFlanged Leck : 3/8-18 22
12 CB-0.375-15%1 Bolt Carriage 3/8-14 41 g
13 -1 375 Washer Leck 378 ]
14 I-00.375-15-PL Mut3/G8-15 [Plated) g
15 C5HH-0.375-18K1 .5 Sorew Cop Hew 38-16 11 172 &
1a C5HH-0.375-18483.5 Sorew Cap Hex 3/8-14 K3 142 4

Shdserverscadss olichrorkss PartsT-444%80,600 Engine Base PartshTA-80800-00

WACHINE & STEEL TA-50500-00

SERVICE MG,
%vb.woxtﬁﬁ: LEESBLRG, FLS. 247482670 T-544

Engine Bose Roof Asserntoly

Engine Base Roof Assembly

CETAIL B
SCALET - 2

SHOP # PEEY 4 o

PATE 10013 ,/2020 | TA-&0520-00

56



Base Back Wall & Exhaust Tier 4Final Only

Engine

ITE M RO Ordertle DESCRIPTICH T4F/QITY.
1 ThAS0SS0-00 Engine Base Back Wal Assembhy 1
Engine Base Back WallExhaust
2 Tiis05a0-07 Elbow Assembly 1
Engirne Bass Back WallExhaust
3 TBa&s 725-2 Taiipip e 1
4 ThASOFO3-40 Heopper Side Exhavst Tip Assembly 1
a TBO0aS]-3BC4 Mufflar Step Band Clampg 4" 2
& WF-0 .25 Wiazher Flat1/4 g
7 5 HH-0.25-20%] Serew Cap Hew 1/4-2081 ]
g FF-0.25-20 MHut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 g
E WF-0.37a Washer Flat 3/8 14
10 CEHH0375-1851 28 Sorew Cap Hex 3/8-16 81 1/4 il
11 MF-0.375-18 Mut Flanged Leck 1 3/8-18 12
Nut Clip-Cn Barrel 3/8-16 058- 2,
12 MCOB-0375-18 750 Hole 1
13 CEHH-0.375-15¥51 Screw Cap Hex: 3/G-16 K 1 11
18 ThIGOS40-0F Engite Baze Corner Sfrul Bracket, 1

Frant

Whdservercadhs olidhworks\ ParthT-644%60,800 Engine Base Parts\TA-50800-00

MACHIMNE & STEEL TA-50500-00

SERVICE N,

T-844

Engine Base Back Wall Assemibly Harchw are

©

by

o

SHOP % PRET T

PATE 10 /1,/2020  &0,5680.00

57



Engine Bay Door Power Unit

TA-600900-2 Door Power Unit - 7/6/2020 2:14:53 PM M\WP\T-644\Schem atics\Concentric Power Unit 2020.vsdx

58



Engine Bay Door Power Unit BOM

T-644 Concentric Power Unit 2020
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty

1 |Engine Door Hydraulic Power Unit TB-Hoodlift-SPX TB66130-33 1
2 |Stone Hand Controller Up/Down SPX-Stone - KG13 TB66130-34 1
3 |Hydraulic Power Unit Breather SPX-Stone - 1214-AA TB66130-33-1 1
4 Solenoid Cartridge, Vickers - Double Vickers - 02-199325 (SV9-10-A-0-00) TB66130-35 1

Solenoid, Vickers 12v Deustch Connector Vickers - 300AA00101A TB66130-36 2
5 Valve Body Lift Cyl. Saftey (Vickers) Vickers - 35415A CBV TB80215B 1

Valve Cartridge Lift Cyl. Saftey (Vickers) Vickers - CBV110C0A30 TB80215C 1
6 |Engine Base Cylinder Orifice, Pin End TM60510-12 1
7 |Engine Base Cylinder Orifice, Rod End TM60510-11 1
8 |16" Cylinder Chute Spout Gate - Engine Hood |Aero Hardware - 6431 CYL TB80701-1 1

59



Filter List

T-544 Filters, JCB Tier 4 Interim and Final

Tucker # Donaldson| Wix | Napa ICB Other Service Hours
Respa CF Cab
Pressurizing TBEOEE1-01 NC N NC Visicnaire - 1000
Replacement 616-FEFFOOB
Filter
Respa CFX
Recirculation Visionaire -
TBBOGBGZ-01 MC MC MC 1000
Replacement 616-FEFFOL11
Filter
Strainer for Stauff - SUS-4A-
Danfoss Propel TBGE216 MC MC MC 088-N24-226- Yearly
Pump Suction 125-A-0
Strainer for Michigan Fluid
B TBS0100-1 MC MC MC Power - Yearly
Auxillary Pump
SU7S5F40
Danfoss P |
Chan Ds; repe TBE6203-01 NC NC NC Danfoss - After first 50, then
SFEE Fressure 11004919 every 500
Filter
Filter for 5 _TBEA101-01 NC —— Stauff - After first 50, then
Auxillary Return 1020013910 every 500
COMPressor | rpeas7s-24-1 | Ps22858 |42985| 2985 500
Inner Filter
COMPressor | 1ge4575-24-0 | P821575 |46438| 6438 500
Outer Filter
Engine Pri
nEINe Frimary | rpgas7s-24-Taip|  NC NC | NC | 320/05763 500
Air Filter
Engine Saf
ngine Satety | ocas7s-oaTais|  NC NC | NC | 320/05764 500
Air Filter
Engi After first 50, th
neine TB65975-4-T4I NC NC | NC | 320/07382 srHirs =N
Fuel every 500
Engi After first 50, th
nene TB65975-5 | P502465 |57233| N | 320/04133 ErHirs =N
oil every 500
Engine Lift
After first 50, th
Pump/Fuel TB65975-6 | P551433 [33609| NC | 32/925950 Ermrs =n
every 500
Water Seperator
Engine CCV Filter| TB685975-6-CCV MC MC MNC 320/07735 1500
DEF Pump Filter
and Tool, Tier 4 | TBES975-6-DEF MC MC MC 334/D75R9 1000 Or Yearly
Final Only

NC = Mo Cross Reference KEnown at this time

Wheel Gearbox

Change Lubricant after first 50 hours, then yearly. Uses HD 85W-140 Gear Lubricant

60



ITEM N, Crdere DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 ITA -0 T O0-00 Rear Frame Assembly Componants 1
2 T -&0200-00 Front Frame Assembly Components 1

. bl bbbl it il DETAIL A
3 Ta-&o011-00-BRE Articulate Pivet m"ﬂ_ Bottom Repcir 1 SCALE] - 4
4 TA-00011-00-TRE Articulate Pivet Pin Top Repair Kit 1
5 T - 800 50-00-F Bumper Assembly Components, 1
Framt
& T -20050-00-F Burmnper kmmmﬂm_o:.. Componants, 1
=Yeld
7 ThAS0H T 0501 Re=ar Frame Brooder bracket 1
g T a0 1 0 a-02 Rear Frame Brcoder Base 1
= . " Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 K ar4
B (£ HHS-0-2552 06055 serrated Flange Bolt &
10 M F-0.25-20 Hut Flanged Leck 1 174-20 &
4 ey Hut Clip-0n Barrel: 1/4-20 025-135,
11 M COB-0 25-20-0 781 781 Hole 12
Joral FESO Extended Thread
12 Th&&1 30-37-41 Encodet Assermbly 1
13 ThAS0 T 0605 R=ar Frame BEncoder Shisld 1
_ ~ Upper Turntalale Harchware

14 T - S0 400-00 Sszembly kit 1
14 C 5-HH-0 25-2000 75 Sorew Cap Hex 1/4-20 8 3/4 4
17 Wi F-0 25 Wiasher Float 174 12
15 C S-HH-0.25-200%1 Sorew Cop Hex: 1/4-20 K1 g
19 TG 1 a1-05 Wheel box Cower Flate 4
20 ThAGDTO1-08 Wiheel box Cowver Plate Clamp 4
21 TG0 T O F-00 Rear Frame Cowver Assambly 1
22 T & ] O 7-0d Rear Frame Cowver Clamp Assembly 2
23 i F-0 375 Wiasher Flot 378 13
24 C5-HH-0 . 5375-1 66175 Sorew Cap Hex: 3/8-16 81 3/4 10
25 C 5-HH-0.5375-1 &1 Sorew Copn Hex: 378-16 X1 3
24 MF-0375-14 Hut Flanged Leck 1 378-146 3
27 T &0 200-1 4 Front Frame Cower Assemizly 1
28 T &0 200-1 5 Front Frame Cower Clamp Assemibcly 2
29 ICEEEEE Nuts Right Hand Wheel 44

61

Lower Frame Assembly Components

Frame

“hdzervery codh Selidw orks Parf T-644% 40,100 Rear Frame Parks’, TA-0000-10

SHCE ¥ o O T
% e o T-644 Lower Frame Assembly

P BOXE aP2RIO | EESBURC FiA Jalaf-2RID DélE ﬂ‘__._ .Ix_.‘__M_UMO ﬁ}lmooool_ D



Wheel Assemblies

TERA MO, CrderHo DESCRIFTION QTY.
Front Wheel Assernbly Welded &
1 TRAST001 Pointed 1
2 TB30Z221 Wheel Side Ring 1
3 TB30Z222 Whesl Lock Ring 1

TRABTOOT-W A
2 Per Unit

SECTION A-A

Whcherser cod Solichvorksy, Porth T-4300 8100 10,5 1001 - WA DE. BY C”Q
T-630 PAE g p27 12013
SHOFP #
m MA(S:EQJ'EEE.N&C_STEEL Front Wheel Assy w-Sicde Ring, Lock Ring
P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810 81001-Wa
TEM MO, OrderMo DESCRIPTION QY.
Rear Wheel Assembly Welded &

1 TAI&1000 botad 1

2 TR&0Z21 Wheel Side Ring 1

3 TB&0222 Wheel Lock Ring [

TIASTOOD-W A
2 Per Unit

SECTION A-A

eherercad olichwors' Farf\ T- 630181 000%\ eherver.cach Selicurorke\Prf\T- 430° 31 000'1 DODRIGY
DATE
6/27 /2013

T-430
MACHINE 8 STEEL A
m SERVICE INC Rear Wheel Assy w-Side Ring & Lock Ring
F.0. BOW 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-3610 S1000-VW A

62



Pro-Trac Construction Tires

INDUSTRIAL LOADER L2 - (5 MPH MAX SPEED)

TREAD

DEPTH MAX MAX RIM
TIRE CODE SIZE PLY WGT 0O.D. C.sS. 32NDS LOAD PSI WIDTH
BSL-8000-PT 15.5-25L2 12 168 50.3 15.5 29 12,300 58 12.00
BSL-8001-PT 17.5-25L2 12 183 53.1 175 31 13,600 51 14.00
BSL-8002-PT 17.5-25 L2 16 184 53.1 17.5 31 16,100 69 14.00
BSL-8003-PT 20.5-25L2 12 243 58.8 20.5 35 14,800 36 17.00
BSL-8042-PT 20.5-25L2 16 263 58.8 20.5 85 18,200 51 17.00
BSL-8008-PT 23.5-2512 16 504 63.7 23.5 40 20,900 44 19.50

http://www.pro-tractire.com/construction.php

Tuckerbilt ®
T-644 Tire Pressure: 65 PSI

63


http://www.pro-tractire.com/construction.php

Front Frame

Front Frame Assembly Components

ITE i MO Ordertle DESCRIPTION T
1 TrASO 20000 Front Frame Assambby 1
2 ThiST 752 Front Axle Assambby 1
] [0 -0 Cylinder Pin Azzambby T-544 2
4 C-HH-OS-T3RT.S Screw Cap Hex T/Z-TIXET 172 z
] WFF-01.5 Wazher Flat 1,2 (Sae) 2
& MF-0.5-13 Mut Flanged Leck 1 1/2-13 2
7 il F-0.25-5T Greasea Fitting 1/4" Shet. 2
[&] TB&5572-01 Air Ride Mylen Endless Safety Sling 2
E TBG0S70-41 Shock, A Ride Suspension 2
T C 5 HH-0 751044 Sorew Cop Hew 304-T0 K 4 2
11 F-0.75-10 Hut Flanged Lock 1 0.75-10 2
12 TBEOa1 Wabee Brake Quick Release 2
T3 [FOE-a-45 Adapter, Hydravlc Z083-8-43 Z
14 DOT-MELS0-0.2375%0 25 OOT Male m_vo,ﬂm_.okom@ FP&ZEE 3/5 2

3 3 OOT Wiale Elbow 45 Deg PFFSEEE
15 OO T-MAE L45-0.375%0 375 276 % 378 2
15 HA-2024-5-45 Adapter, Hydravlic: 2024-8-43 2
17 (2021 -4-45 Adaptor, Asroquip: 2021-4-45 1

OOT Male Pipe Tee PF725EE-DOT
15 COT-TEE-0.375H0 25-TPT Tube-Pipe-Tube 2
19 DOT-MC-037540.375 DOT Male Oo;:mmn._wmo_. PPaGEEE 3/5 X 1
20 DOT-MC-0. 37540 25 DOT Male Oo::ﬂ_mﬁ.ﬁoﬁ PP&GEE 3/5 X 1
21 BiW-Z 75351 BYW Draincock 275341 1
22 HA-2053-4-45 Adapter Asrequip: 2083-4-43 1
23 TBGD&03 Air Bag T-6a0 2
24 TB&3571-1 Ajr Ride Check WVabes 1
23 TB&s571-2 Air Ride Lewveler Filter 1

hdserverycadhsolidworks\ParfsT-a44%,60,200 Front Frame Partsh, TA-&0200-00

SERVICE IN<.

riACHIME & STEEL

T-a44

Front Frame Assembly Components

HOP#

LR.BY 0__@
BATE o faR 2020 | TA-S0200-00

64



Rear Frame

Rear Frame Components

ITEMI MO, Orlarhe DESCRIFTION QY.
1 TS0 O0-00 Rear Frame Assembly 1
2 TBEO2Z00-ALE URN Gaatsox Wheel - Auloum "C" Mount 2
3 TiAGO25-02 T-644 Logo 2
4 TiASOTOR-0T A Reor Frame Lock Bar 1
] TiASO0A0-00 T-844 Smart Steer Cylinder 2
& TA-S0105-02 Rear Frame Hose Tray Kit 1
o TA-65550-1 T-844 Alurminumm Fuel Tank 1
il TS0 Q-0 Cylider Pin Assermnbly T-od4 2
@ Ci-HH-1-5%X4 Sorew Cop Hex: 1-8 K 4 1
10 MSL-1-8 Mut Self Lock :1-8 1
[ TA-55201-1 T- 844 Wheel Moter Assembzly Kit 2
12 CS-HH-0.375-18K1 25 Screw Cap Hex: 38-160x 1 1/4 <]
13 MF-0.375-16 Hut Flamged Lock 37814 3
14 TA-&0100-HC T-a44 Frarme Hose Clamg Kit 1
15 [srion TG A T
16 A S0090-00-3 Bectical ‘___.M_.“.ﬂ_w_m_ﬁm_ﬂwwhﬂmgv_{ 1
PR R i Screw Cop Hex 3/4-16 2 2 174 Gra 24
13 Wi L-0.75-GRa Washear Lock 3/4 GRADES 24
[E TA- 5820701 Oil Cocler Assermlily MAR 243 1

20 C3-HH-0.5-13%1.5 Sorew Cop Hew 172-13 %1 1/2 2
21 il FF-01.5 Washer Flat 172 [Sae) 2
22 MF-0.5-13 Mut Flamged Leck @ 1/2-13 2

Whdzervery cadh Solidw orks\ Parfh T-644480,100 Rear Fram e Partst TA-S0100-00

rAACHIME & STEEL
SERVICE INC. T-5d44

Rear Frame Assembly Componants

L lw L

oRe AT
DAl Q1 2020 | TA-G0100-00

65



Rear Frame Park Brake Switch Bracket Assembly

TEM MO, OrderMo DESCRIFTION T
Rear Frame Fark Brake Switch
] TiASCT 10-07 Bracket ]
AL Adapter, JIC-Pipe Bulkhead w/LN:
2 2 705-LN-04-02 5705-L N-04-02 ]
3 HE02-04-04-04 Adapter, Hydroulic: 6802-04-04-04 ]
4 &500-04-04 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2071-4-45 1
5 TE&O&04-1 Switch MO - 500 Series w-MetriFack ]
& TBSOA04-1-MP B MetriPack Fernale Body 15300027 ]
7 TREO&O4-1-TP A MetriPack TF A gmm_wmooﬂ 2 Contact 1
& CS-HH-0.375-18X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 2
9 MNF-0.375-16 Mut Flanged Lock @ 3/8-14 2
10 TBSOL04-1-CS Ketrifack Cable Seal 12015323 >

(mot shown)

TBE0&04-1-MPT

MetriFack Fermale Terminal
12077417 (not shown)

IBCHER(E

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE MC.
F.C. BOY 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 54749-2810

T-644

' drerver, cad S olidveoncs, Fart, T-d44% 40,100 Rear Frame Parts $0,110 Brake $witch b, TA-¢0110-01

Eear Frame Fark Brake Switch Brocket Assernioly

DR BY Q_@

PATE o 117 /2018

SHOP #

&0,110,01

66



Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit

TA-S40011-00-1TK
Articulate Pivot Pin Top Kit HE

TA-a0011-
TEfA MO Crddert o LESCRIFTION o0-01
Togad ATV,
1 TinAS001 1-00-01 Ariculate Pivot Pin Azsembly HE, T4<44 Ploted 1
z ThA21070-10 Articulate Shoft Threod Plug 1
el OR-558-024 O-Ring 1 108 =1 1410148 1
4 2RRR.P5 Adopter, Hydroulic: 2222.25 1
5 2024-2-45 Adopter, Asroguip: 2024-2-45 1
& TRE0S05S Seal Articulate Pin 2
7 ThASOOT 1-032 Articulote Pin Hot Plated 1
=] e L-0.5 Wiczher Lock 172 4
e CE-HH-0.5- 132415 Screw Cop Hew:: 1/2-12 41 142 4
10 'R0, 75 icizher Aot 304 1
11 HFO. 7510 Mut Aonged Lock 07510 1
12 CE-HH-0.75-1052.25 Screw Cop Hews: 27410 42 174 1
12 TrAs0011-02 Articulote Pin Step Wiosher 1
14 TB&S 205020 Cohe Shitn 020 Timnken Beoing 1
15 TinAO0T 1-04-02 Ariculote Pin Step Wosher Spoacear, (1044 1
14 TinA001 1-04-01 Ariculote Pin Step Washer Spocer, 05798 1
17 TeEO204-HE Beoihg Ariculote, HE 1
12 TiAs001 1-06 Articulote Beoring Retainer, Moz hined 1
1% ThASOOT 1-07 Articulote Pin Collor HE 1

TRAE0011-04-03, TME0011-04-01, and Mot Shown: TMa0011-04-02 Articulate Pin Step
Washer Spacer, 0747, TB&8305-005 Cone Shim
008 Timken Bearing, and TB&&83048-007 Cone
Shim 007 Timkaen Bearing may be reguired

TB&&6305-20 are wsed a: needed.
Use afeeler guage to confirm.

I J — {p-]
E:I 1 [ mr. FLL
fiha chire & Steel

Sarwice, ne.

P Box 422810

Customer:

depending on gap.

ki‘:.f:’%ijﬁ?éif&?‘“ Arficulate Pivot Pin Top Kit HB

Fa S48

FEY | o d smrveryca d Wholid weorks, Pa i T- Gb a5 80,0 10 Fing® 80,0 11 Sriculate FinsTA- &0 11-00

T-54 4

DE.BYd|g
PATE Bfa/2012

TA-S0011-00-1TK

67



Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit

TaA-50011-00-TRE

articulate Pivot Pin Bottom Kit HB

TEM M3, Crcderda L ESCRIPTION T?DE#EHI%DTEI
1 TiAs001 1-00-01 Addiculote Pivot Pin Assemnbly HE, T&<44 Ploted 1
2 CR-5e3-024 C-Ring 11721 1741118 1
] 2Ry Adopter, Hydroolic: 2222-25 2
4 2024245 Acdopter, Asroguip: 2024-2-45 1
5 TREOS0S Seol Ariculate Pin z
4 ThAs0011-03 Articulote Pin Mot Plated 1
7 W05 icizher Lock 172 4
i C5-HH-0.5-1231.5 Screw Copp Hess 1/E-12 31 172 4
o Wi F-0.75 Wicisher Aot 354 1
10 HFO0.75-10 Hut Ronged Lock : 0.75-10 1
11 C5-HH-O. 7510732 25 Screw Cop Hex 3/4-10 32 174 1
12 Ths 001 1-08 Ariculote Pin Step Washer 1
13 TR 205-020 Cone Shim 020 Timken Beciring 1
14 TikAs001 1-04-03 Articulote Pin Step Wosher Spocer, (1044 1
15 TiAs001 1-044-01 Articulote Pin Step Wosher Spocer, Q598 1
14 Te2O204-HE Beorng Ariculote, HE 1
17 ThAS001 1-06& Articulate Bearng Retainer, hoachined 1
15 ThAs0011-07 Articulote Pin Collar HE 1
1" TrA21070-10E Articulote Shoft Theead Plug for Enc oder 1
20 ThAs0011-0%5 Sppoicer Articuloting Becrng HE 1
21 ThAs0011-10 Anticulate Bearng Retoiner Rller 1
oo Th&&Z0E-005 Shirn 005 Trnken 21405 4

TWa0011-04-03, TMa0011-04-01, and

TB&&305-20 are used as needed.
Use afeeler guage to confirm.

|] HEF g
Il FUL=ALRL
o P ) m—

Mot Shown: TM&EOO11-04-02 Articulate Pin Step
Washer Spacer, 0747, TR&E3056-005 Cone Shimr
L08 Timken Bearing, and TBS&3056-00F Cone
Shim 007 Timken Bearing may be required
depending on gap.

LR BT
W eerveryoa d SFolid workss Fa i T- G800 100 Ping 80,017 Arficula te FintTo- 0 71-00 C“Q

W chine € Stesl Custormer: -6 PATE g R /2019
Service, o,
E}rxwif]?u T4R-2510 | | | i
el Arficulate Pivot Pin Bottom Kit HB TA-60011-00-1BK

68



Encoder Calibration
Install the Error! Reference source not found. (page Error! Bookmark not defined.) to keep Front end and Rear

End aligned.

1. "Snug" Encoder Magnet Allen screw. Must be able to turn magnet with wrench still.

2. Install Encoder in mount with 3/16" to 1/4" extrusion. The important distance is step 4-4a.

3. Bolt Encoder & Mount to Frame Bracket snug, but still able to move it. (3a) Be sure Notch in Encoder is
on the Driver’s side of the machine.

4. Mount Frame Bracket to rear frame, (4a) 1/4" max gap, 3/16" min gap from encoder to top of nut.

5. Place 2 halves of Encoder Align Tool around Magnet and Encoder Nut.

a. Tie Wrap or rubber band around Encoder Align Tool to hold the two halves in place.

b. Slide Encoder and Mount so bottom Encoder Magnet centers in Align tool. Encoder Align Tool
should now have the Magnet and Encoder Nut Centered.

c. Be sure the Frame Bracket is just above the Encoder Align Tool.

6. Cut the tie wrap or work out of rubber band and remove Encoder Align Tool.

7. Have a helper turn the key on (do not start the engine) and navigate to Error! Reference source not
found., page Error! Bookmark not defined..

8. Have the helper watch the "Center Snsr", “Raw Signal” while you rotate the Encoder Magnet with a
wrench. Small movements. Adjust the Magnet until the Raw Signal is 50% +- 3%.

9. Remove Encoder and mount. (3)

10. Hold the Encoder Magnet with a wrench and tighten the Allen screw.

11. Reinstall the Encoder and mount, loose.

12. Reinstall the Encoder Align tool and tie wrap or rubber band the halves and tighten to realign Encoder and
Magnet. Have your helper watch the "Raw Signal" as some movement of the mount will probably still be
needed to get close to 50%.

13. Tighten Encoder and Mount.

14. Cut Tie Wrap or remover from rubber band and remove Encoder Align Tool.

15. Re-check "Raw Signal" to 50% +- 3%. Repeat starting at 8 if necessary.

16. Encoder alignment complete.

5a

gth

miers

Side——" 33
| DETAIL B

l 5c c

===}

SECTION A-A

Thi40104-04-02-01
Encoder Align Tool for-41 Encoder Nut

v



Frame Hose Clamp Kit

ITEM N, CrderNo DESCRIFTION QT
1 TEEOAE0 Hose Clamping Unit &
2 TESOSE] Hose Split Bushing 4o &
3 TESO&E4 Hose Clarmp Stacking Nut &
4 W -0.3125 Washer Lock 5714 é
5 CS-HH-0.3125-18%1 Screw Cap Hex: 5/16-18 ¥ 1 &
& TEAOAES Hose Clamp Thrd. Adapter &

IIEHERS

MACHIMNE & STEEL
SERWICE INC.
PO BOY 492210 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

vdlzernier cod Solichworke:, Port, T-6440,40, 100 Rear Frorne Portsh a0, 100 Rear Fomne Aszermnbly, TA-SIHR0eM C ﬂ__@

T-644

T-644 Frame Hose Clamp Kit

DATE

?417 /2020

SHOPR #

TA-6Q100-HC

70



Oil Cooler Assembly

5

4

e OrderNo DESCRIPTION Qry.
Qil Cooler, 12v (Thermal
1 TB6&207-01 MAR 248) 1
Rear Frame Qil Cooler Rear
2 |[TM60115-03R Clip, Right 1
Rear Frame Qil Cooler Rear
3 Th60115-03L Clip, Left 1
Rear Frame Qil Cooler Front
4 [TM&0115-02R Clip, Right 1
Rear Frame Qil Cooler Front
5 TM60115-020 Clip, Left 1
Rear Frame Qil Cooler
6 ThM60115-01L Bracket, Left 1
Rear Frame Qil Cooler
7 [TM&0D115-01R Bracket, Right 1
8 |WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 14
9 C3-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 10
10 [NF-0.375-14 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-14 14
11 |CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 | Screw Cap ﬂmﬁ B16XT | 4
12 |cS-HH-0.375-16x4.5 | Screw Cap ﬂmx_ 3/&16X4 | o

13 [TB66207-02

QOil Cooler Fan Thermostat
(Thermal 57566)

14 |FF1868T16163

Ell #16 ORS Flat Face, #16
O-Ring Boss

INSolidworkssPart, [-680N66X00N T A-66207-01 Dk, BY Q_@
T-644 DATE 9/22/2020
MACHINE & STEEL . SHOP #
BOX \_\xl_wm__._z._._q_.«ﬁ:wh,\zm__ AL 347/49-2810 O__ OOO _m—\ >mmm BU _< g) m th ._.}lnm:muMONlD._
5 ' 4 ! 2 | Page: 1

4/16/2021, 711 AM

71



Fuel Tank

T-844 Aluminum

[TERA N, OrderMo DESCRIPTICN Fuel Tank/QTY.
T-844 Alurminum Fuel Tank
1 TB&5850-1 Assermbly 1
2 TB&0A30 Alurminum Flug 075 NPT 1
3 TBEOAZ0 o Cap Fuel Tank 2 1
Fuel Tank Sending Unit
4 TR&A130-20 Assermbly 1
5 ThM&ESI01-17 & 18 Fuel Hose 2
Fuel Tank 2/4" Stainless
Adapter, 55 1/2" Pipe x-8
8 TRA5]57-0 Fuel Tark ﬂ,%u_gmﬁ Mount 4
9 Th&S0108-01L1 Fuel Tank Bracket, Left 1
10 TAM&D108-01R Fuel Tank Bracket, Right 1
11 |Cs-HH-02520%1.05 [|2Ccrew Cap _ﬂw_x 1/4-20 %1 4
12 WE-0.25 Wosher Flat1 /4 4
12 MF-0.25-20 Mut Flonged Lock : 1/4-20 4
14 |Co-HH0275-16x1 25 |POTOW AP HEGS/E-16 X ] 4
15 WE-0.375 Wosher Flat3 /& 4
14 NF-0.375-14 NutFlanged Lock 1 3/8-14 4

liCHERS

MACHIME & STEEL
SERVICE INC.
P.O. BOY 472810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34743.2810

“dserreryo adh Solichworks Port, T-6 500 A5200% £ 52500 TA-652.50-1

T-644

T-644 Aluminum Fuel Tank

DATE

S5/1/2018

SHOFP #

TA-65850-1

72



& L 7 , § . § A 4 A 3 y 2 . 1

73

ITEM NO. OrcderMo DESCRIFTION QY.
| TMEDN 0502 Rear Frame Hose Tray Assembly 1
; = Redr Frames Hose Tray Frame Rear Frame Hose Tray Kit
o
- [Ueelom) Assembly m TA-B0105-02
. 3 CLLC075%] 6 Loop Clamp. <__‘_,mr AW x1-1/2 5 1 Per Unit
4 TMA010603 Rear Frame Hose Tray Frame Clip 2
Rear Frame Hose Tray Frame .
5 TM&0105-04 Spacer 2
& (CB-0.25-20%1 Bolt Cariage 1/4-20%1 4
| 7 (CS-HH-0.25-20X) Screw Cop Hexe 1/4-20 X1 &
8 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 .75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 %1 3/4 4
9 W F-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 14
10 WL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 4
. 11 NU-0.25-20-PL Mut Pl Uss .25 4
i 12 MNFL0.25-20 Nut Flarged Lock @ 1/4-20 10
Pointed
Opposite
Rear
)
il
A },y i
ETAL S o = e
SCALE1:2 .\ ’
: : MACHINE & STEFI [\Solidworks\PartiT-644160,100 Reer Frame Parts0, 105 Hose Trayé0,105,00 . o # OREY (g
= SERVICE IMC.
_m_m PO BOW 492010 LEESBURG, FLA. 347452010 T-844 mmﬁuﬂ —Hﬁﬂgm Iowm Hﬂo{_ K: DATE 121372017 ._.b_umo.amnow
8 J 7 ! ¢ J 5 ¥ 1 ) 3 _ 2 v 1 Poge:d

9: 1 AMSAEZ0N



Frame Electrical Panel Assembly

MEMI M. PART HUMEER CESCRIPTICHN 2T
1 30, 0,01 Elecirical Junchon Box 1
2 G0, 080,02 Bectrical Junction Box Lid 1
k<3 [0, 050 ,05-1 Elzciical Junction Box Gosket Plate 1
4 a0, 0, 0.4 Elzcrical Junction Box Gasket 1
5 HE-0.25-20-P L0027 Riwvet Z_._.—_._.L.m_u._“v__uqm_u”__u._um.._ﬁ_u._.um &

145 Thickneass
Rubber ampening Sandwich My H
& IR 11420 4
T Jo 1.4 5-02 Relay Aszembly Base we Cowar 1
[ ka0, 0,0 7 Elecirical Junction Box Frame Plate 1
Eiwet MUt 5-32 [Flafed ] 0.020-0.050
v R R-5-32-P L0.020-0.030 q:mnx: e @
10 L Eleciical Junction Box Top Gasket 2
1 HE-10-24-F L0.020- Rivet Hut 10-24 [Flated ] 0.020-0.150 o
030 Thickness
Screwy Cap Hes: 10-32 4 505
12 ZE-HH5-10-3200.425 semated Flange balt 4
13 FF3-10-24 Hut iemated Flanged Lock : 10-24 4
Cap socrewetainless-focket Head-
14 [3Ci-3H-10-248 75 #10-24 8 574" 4
Cap screwitdinless-3ocket Head-
15 [5Ca-3H-8-32380.50 #E-30 4 1020 @
<an ata bnk modulz [4 Total
ie 0140 Connechors ) 1
17 T BEGS00-07 Fastaner-hount Cable Tie Holder 2
e e Cap Socrewelfainless-socket Head-
15 [3Ca-3H-3-32380.75 BE-52 § Si4 @
Elecfric Junction Boxjub Plate,
1" TA-40, 000,04 02 KF Fram e 1
20 [ 5 KA L-5-32 Hutsielf Lock - $tainless ; §-32 @
Cap Screw-Hainlezs-Socket Head-
21 S5C5-5H-10-244.50 0.2 ¥ 142" 2
Screw Cap Hex: 15420 X 354 Serated
2 C5-HHS-0.25-20%0.75 Flange Bokt g
3 F-0.25 ‘Wiasher Flat 154 4
24 C5-HH-0.25-201 Screw Cap Hex: 10420 X1 4

lucneds

W CHIME & STEEL
IPENICE 4T T-fidd

FOLEDE TR0 O HXER T R TARR-mn

¥

1.3

. o= Y=ol ok = P TS 4 4430, Bechica B Y, = -
“EME HPANTEEIE Bechcal Bt B0 F e - frical Jun clion Box Assembly Low er Frame

h-L =13 )

oAtk 2T

ot e R4 CT
TAGD 090 0-3

74



Frame Electrical Panel Subplate

MEM M. PART HUMEER DESCRIPTION arT.
Eectical Junction Boxsub Flate,
1 [0, 000 04,02 Frame 1
MCOA0-010 Controller wiprog loaded-
2 KiGi130-11-LF il F i 1
3 [0S FS-102-10 Temninal 3fp 10 g 208 #4-32 1
RUBDEr Campening sandwich migF
4 SRR 11420 4
P MR -0, 25-20-F L0.0% T Rivet Hut 1/4-20 [Floted ) 00270145 d
0145 Thickness:
4 0 1:30-45 Ground Bar 1
T [E0130-45-01 Sround Bar <ollar i3map 1
& TES0SST-1 Relay falenaid 1
- ME-10-24-F L,0.0Z0- Eiwet HOT 10-24 [Flated | 0.020-0.150 4
0130 Thickness
Rivet MUt §-32 [Plated ] 0.020-0.060
10 MR -5-32- P L0.020-0.050 q:mnx: pay 2
11 HF5-0.25-20 Hut iemated Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 4
Cap screwsitainless-focket Head-
12 F3Ci-3H-10-24%1 #10.04 % 1" 2
i Cap dcrEwestainless-focket Head-
13 B3Ci-3H-G-32K0.75 #3532 % a4 2
T Cap dcrEwstainless-iocket Head-
14 B3C3-3H-10-24% 50 #1024 % 12 2
SorEwr GOp HEX 174-20 & 504
15 C3-HH3-0.25-2000.75 semated Flange Bolt 2
14 C5-HH-0.25-2002.5 SO COp HEx 1/4-20 5 2 12 4
AN midi High Amp Fuze Elock Fuse
17 [E0130-100-03 Miod U e 1
15 [E0130-100-04- 708 midi High Amp Fuse 708 1
19 MF 5-10-24 Wut Serrated Flanged Lock : 10-24 2

licrERs

h CHIME & STEEL

HNITE MT.
PO EDE 47730 O H2ERET hid Z4FdRIA0

T-fd4

Bectrical Junction Box Sub Plate ki, Frame

TAGO0090-06-02-KF
1 Per Unit

‘il =erue o Yool waork s\ Par W54 4430 050 Beciical Boxe='va0,050,00 m _.m_ﬂ._.—._.“U ,.__<_ h .0._._03 m_.ﬂ_u.n MC wu_ _U_.Q ._.m
v

Frame

h-L =138

oAV QM TI0Z0

o v hqCT
TAG0 090 06 02 KE

75



IEM | orderho DESCRIPTION QrY.
Mini Fuse Fanel, 2
1 |TB&s14502 Relays, 10 Fuses a
15303-5
Fuse, 104 Led Mini
2 |TB66145-104 i Bod 1D 2
Fuse, 54 Led Mini
3 (TB&S145-5A A T 1oV 4
Fuse, 2048 Led Mini
4 [TBO6TA-20A | i Vallow 12V a
Micro Relay, [50 280
5 [TB&&145-04 SPDT 35A, 12V e

Frame Panel Fuses-Relays

IGEHERE

MACHIME & STEEL

SERWICE IMC.

P BOW 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34747-2510

A ohereer, oo Bolichworks, Port, T- 844, 80,090 Bacthicd Boxesy, Puse-Relay Moedules

T-644

Relay Assembly Frame

DE. BY Q_@

PATE o 114 /2020
SHOP #

76



Frame Electrical Panel

g §

®) o

shown from back

Fuse/Relay|3) panel

G)

@1
©:2:©
ORXC)
©4+@
D@
©)

OOOOO®

&)
@)
©)
®
)
®

1
2
3
4
5
&

T8, Park Brake 132 18ga RD> L=t Steer 54
———13118ga BL Right Steer A
e Park Brake 54 @
Back ngnuim@w‘ﬁ@@@Wﬁsma RD
Elevator Down 54 @ 8
ST TS lega 116 152 B Head Lgnsm@-m‘;"‘ 0|
Eolfé:sf“ 2ack Up Alzrm 10;\@ 10
4 = [
sPleleleteleletelelt ) || o= N
SRR IOHPAOAPADOUP DD . j
1
& —ie ru— 2 [HR
t iy P T
2 pa M
In:Lj:F:rse = 117 18ga R I
e 1?315;5»1 T
- —MH1126 1622 Bk—b OO \_/‘I
= I ee® 08‘% O G20
S see - ec e Il
b=t 00000 — 0. - |
o — (XX T Sojololosly
3 e ur|
iO - i1 s Rom |
a
:8 F 113 1653 RD
io . 114 1623 R
|84"—' 140 1022 RO -
!0 B O3
.8 — 118 10z R )
[ T .
IO‘ ] 125 16ga B Py
118 1822 BK:
'-h
HS 0 10ga R
o
180
16ga

L

Sensor pinout
1Speed signal 2
2 Direction signal
3 Speed signal 1
4 Supply

5 Ground

6 Tempersture

@mm

! Headlights |

-
TA-60090-00-3 — Lower Frame - 9/14/2020 11:54 AM  M:\WP\T-644\5 che matics\Can Bus Lower Frame JCB T4 2020.vsdx

77



Frame Electrical Panel BOM

Frame Electrical Box Parts

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MC050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Lower Frame |Berendsen - 11138530 TB66130-11-LF 1
1 |Deutsch DRC26-50S01 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50501 TB80130-93 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 23
2 [Terminal Strip 10 Lug 20A #6-32 Waytek - 47310 TB80575-109-10 1
Mini Fuse Panel, 5 Relays, 10 Fuses 15303-5 Waytek - 46345 TB66145-02 1
Micro Relay, 1SO 280 SPDT 35A, 12V Waytek - 75659 TB66145-04 2
3 |Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TB66145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 2
Fuse, 20A Led Mini ATM Yellow 12V Waytek - 46265 TB66145-20A 1
4 |Can Data Link Module (4 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80604 TB80140 1
5 |Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack Wholesale - TU77030-00000050-01 TB80604-1 1
6 |Fastener-Mount Cable Tie Holder McMaster - 7582K82 TB66500-07 2
7 Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB80130-45-01 1
8 |Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80587-1 1
9 Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module Waytek - 46390 TB80130-100-03 1
Midi High Amp Fuse 70A Waytek - 46384 TB80130-100-04-70A 1
10 Oil Cooler, 12v (Thermal MAR 248) Berendsen - MAR-248-2-4A-30 TB66207-01 1
Oil Cooler Fan Thermostat (Thermal 57566) Berendsen - 57566 TB66207-02 1
11 |Deutsch DT04-08PA-P026 (2) 4 Pin Buss Receptacle |Deutsch - DT04-08PA-P026 TB80130-51-P026 1
11a |Light Back Up, Transporter Wholesale - TPLED60W TB80985-01 2
12 [PreView SAS Back Up Alarm Preco - SAS ALARM TB80125-1-6 1
13 |[Preview Back Up Sensor Can-Bus Sentry ST82062.4  |Preco - ST82062.4 TB80125-2-3S 1
14 [Fuel Level Sending Unit SN35 33-240 OHM Boyd Welding - 33002 TB66130-20 1
15 |Camera, Famos 129 Deg w/24" Cable Orlaco 0171100 |Berendsen - 171100 TB66130-01 3
15a |Multiview Box Screen Splitter Orlaco 0405100 Berendsen - 0405100 TB66130-02-SPL 1
15b |Cable, Camera 17M 7P Dynamic 46 Ft Orlaco 0304590 |Berendsen - 304590 TB66130-03-17M 1
15c¢ [Cable, Camera 3M 4P Dynamic 9.8 Ft Orlaco 0301890 |Berendsen - 301890 TB66130-03-3M 2
16 |Motor Wheel, Danfoss H1 Vari, 0-80cc Berendsen - 83060628 TB66201-1 2
17 [Joral PE30-V1-0-180-0.5-4.5-CW-DE4-61 Abs Berendsen - PE30V101800.54.5CWDE461 |TB66130-37-61 1
18 [Rota EL series transducer, 10mm OD aluminum Rota - ELCA 0610 0.5 G J C0762 C064 R TB66130-38 2
19 [Deutsch DT04-6P-EP14 2-3 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-6P-EP14 TB80130-113-EP14 1
19a |Headlight, LED 7" 36 Watt Wholesale - TUYITAMOTOR TB66130-40-36W 2

78



Hopper

79

I\Solidworks\Parf\T-644\60,900 Hopper Parts\TA-60900-00

Hopper Assembly Hardware

EHOP #
f%m A o T, Hopper Assembly Hardware o dig
1.o.uox.wa_w_wcm.nﬁ_m_ﬂn\mrau:%as T-644 UU < DAIE 11212020 | TA-60%00-00
3 ! 7 1 ¢ ! 5 ¥ i I a ! 2 ! 1 Poge:

4/20/2021, 344 PR



ITEM MO, CrdarMe DESCRIFTION QTY.
1 Tia S0P 00-00) Hopper Assembly 1
2 TRASOF04-00 Cabwealk Assembly 1
3 TSR 0405 Cabwalk Handrai Shim 1
4 T 0P 05-00 Cabtwalk Ladder Assermibly 1
5 Ti1 SO0 50-00-1 Hardle Assembzly Long 1
& ThASOF04-10 Cabwalk Cals Filter bracket 1
7 TiAS0F04-11 Caks Filter Conar 1
] TBEOSEF-CErA tAitrar, Corneex Spot Mirrer Assembly 1
E [TBS0 441 Weortex Hyper Flow Calo Fressurizing Filter 1
10 Thaoace Sy-Klone RESPA O_mw_m_.ﬂmmﬂmo:oc_ﬂro; [=Te% 1
11 [TRAGOF03-25 Heoppear Side Hose Conwver 1
12 IEEEEE Gripr Black Rulsber 5
13 ThE0552 Clamp [pize) Auger Cower 11
14 [TASOF0T-09 LAuger Drive Box Cower 1
15 [T = SOCE0-00 slicle Gate Bolt On Assemizly 1
14 R Plug, Chaity Ins e ction 1
17 T &0R02-27 Chute Sensor Cover Assembly 4
18 Th &1 30-08-TU Semsor, NSO PMP Turck Proximity 4
19 T &0501-14 Avger Drive box Hose Guard Assemibsly 1
20 Thadln? Lerd Vibratien Mount - Cale 4
21 C5-HH-0 875-285 Sorew Cap Hex: 7/8-9 0 5 4
22 Th a1 05 Lerd Yikration Mownt - Washer for Calz 4
23 M &L-0.575-2 Hut Self Leck @ 7/8-9 4
24 [T S0902-31 Chute Te Calke Perch Assembly 2

25 [Th &&444 Viktator, Heppear, 12y 3000 RP A Ol 2
28 T &0902-35 Chute Auger Hose Clig &
27 CS-HH-0.375-1 6225 Sorews Cop Hex 3f8-186x21/2 12
28 Wi F-0.575 Wosher Flat 38 45
29 i F-0.25 Wicsher Flat 1/4 22
30 Wi FF-0.5 wWosher Flat 1,2 [SAE) 158
31 i F-0. 75 Wicsher Flat 304 4
32 Wi FF-0.25 wWosher Flat 1,4 [SAE) 4
33 MF-0.375-14 Hut Flanged Lock 1 3f8-14 44

SERVICE M.

Hopper Assembly Hardware BOM

o dserver codh Solidw orke Parfs T-a44% 60,900 Hop per Pars’ TA-E0F00-00

MACHIMNE & STEEL

% PO BOE APZRI0 (EESBURC hia Jafaf-zRI0 Hum-h—h

ITEM MO, Crderto DESCRIFTICN Ty,
34 TA-B1277 T-844 Front Avger Drive Assermibly Hardware 1
35 g1 977-12 FD - Eear bearing Howsing Kit 1
38 [ThASF0T-10 Suger Drive Box Cowver Clip ]
a7 M OB-0.25-20-0 537 Mut Cli-On Barrel: 17420 025- 15, 531 Hole 10
38 C5-HH-0.25-2021 25 Sorew Cop Hex 1/4-20 61 174 10
a9 C5-HH-0.375-1 851 25 Screw Cop Hex: 3/8-18 %1 1/4 5
40 T 20P01-12-1 Auger Drive Motor Blockoft 1
4] C5-HH-0.75-1081.5 Sorews Cop Hex 3i4-10 % 1 1/2 2
42 M F-0.75-10 Mut Flanged Lock (07510 &
43 ELERE badaring Hoppear Phuct 2
44 M OB-0.25-20-0.731 Mut Clie-Cn Barrel: 17420 025- 135, 781 Hele 14
45 CS-HH-0.25-20%1 Sorew Cop Hex: 1/4-20 51 14
48 C5-HH-0.5-T3%2.5 Screw Cap Sx2.5 [
47 M F-0.5-13 Mut Flanged Lock 1 172-13 18
45 C5-HH-0.375-1851 .5 Sorews Cop Hex 3/8-18 %1 172 4
49 C5-HH-0.5375-1 81 Screws Cop Hewx 3/8-18 % 1 29
a0 C5-HH-0.5-13%5.5 Screw Cop Hew: 1/2-13 %5 1/2 4
51 C5-HH-0.5-13K1.75 Sorews Cop Hex 1/2-13 81 374 4
52 CB-0.375-1 881 Bolt Carricge 3/8-16 %1 4
53 W L-0 375 Washer Leck 378 4
54 M U-0.375-1&FPL Mut 3/8-14 [Flated) 4
55 W L-0.25 Washer Lock 174 4
) C5-HH-0 25-2020.75 Sorew Cap Hex: 17420 X374 4
57 T 2007 0-00 Cylinder Pin Assermishy T-644 2
55 C5-HH-0.5-T3%1.5 Sorews Cop Hex 172-13 81 172 2
S [TA - S50 Lift Cylind=sr Assemkly Hardware, Left 1
& TA - 58050R Lift Cylinder Assermbly Hardware, Right 1
41 C5-HH-0.75-1052 Sorew Cope Hex 374-10 K 2 4
&2 T EQF0F-10 Chute Door Assembly, Short 1
&3 ThASF07-11 Chute Door Assembly, Long 5]
E) T E0R0T-05 Chute Do or Hinge Pin 11
65 MAl-TP-0.1 56255075 Fir Tensich 5/32 & 3/4 22
&8 [T SO 02-30 Chute Door Opener Assembly 1
a7 ThAS0020-23 Auger, 23 w-AR Flights Welded 1

Hopper Assemboly Hardware BOM

Ll by g

oOe. v Q _Mu
DRIE 1142/2020  TA-80R00-00

80



Handle List

Handle Azzembly Long
ThiG00S0- 00- 1
4 Fer Unit

aan

T

=5

L

Handle Assembly Short
ThEO0S0-00-2
4 Per Unit

£ R

23 _

| —

i A CHIME & STEEL
SERVICE M.
P BN 4R3I LEBSELRG, FLA. 3 4T40-28 10

Cab Entry Door Handrail Assembhy T-G44
ThGO0S0-00-3
1 Per Unit

IMSolidworkss ParfiT-d44%60,050 Hand leg® §0,060,00

T-644

Handle Step, Cab
ThiG0020-04
1 Per Unit

Handles

Camera Post Assembly Left

ThS00G0-00L

1 Per Unit %_
™

Front Bumper Handle Post Left

TMGO070-00L u

1 Par Unit

Camera Post Assembhy Right
ThiG0050-00F

1 Fer Unit

2.15 Lbs.

Front Bumper Handle Post Right
ThEO0T0-00R
1 Per Unit

[phap 2 DE.ET pCT

LATE q20/2018 See Above

81



Hydraulics

Propel

Propel Drive Schematic

Front of
Machine

Mator Drain
Hose 5

L
g

P

ON

| = EMUWYBNIE — 1 Jajoog o nespiy

: ; I
@ U'EL Bmal..lE”OJlUO:]

Pump Drain
Hose 7

Qil Cooler Return

Hose 50

F

Matar Drain

Hose 6

Hose 1

Reverse
L Pressure
K

Charge Pres
Hose 34 —

82



Propel Drive Schematic BOM

T-644 Drive Hydraulic Circuit - Starting Serial 160002

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
1 |Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block (T-644) TM60710-24 1
Stauff - SMBB-80E-S-0-40-B0.35-B- |TB66212 1
2 |Anti-Splash 5 PSI Breather S095P-D0O
Stauff Bayonet Extender Stauff - EBF-2 TB66214 1
3 Rota Tank Level/Temp Sensor Rota - TL5207 TB66213-ROTA-TLT 1
4 |Strainer, Suction - Propel T-644 Stauff - SUS-A-088-N24-226-125-A-O [TB66216 1
Danfoss - H1-B-080-AA-L1-BA-N-A- |TB66201-1 2
5 Motor Wheel, Danfoss H1 Vari, 0-80cc PB-VS-AS-S-A-10-NN-000-N-00-NNN
O-ring 568-248 O-ring 568-248 OR-568-248 2
6 [Gearbox Wheel - Auburn "C" Mount 5" Pilot Auburn Gear - OW3C143611Z TB80200-AUBURN 2
Danfoss - H1-P-115-R-B-A-E7-C2-N- |TB66203 1
7 D3-G-G2-H6-L-28-L-28-L-M-20-PN-
Pump Transmission (Danfoss) H1, 115cc NNN-NNN
Danfoss Charge Pump Filter Element Danfoss - 11004919 TB66203-01 1
8 |Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block TM65138-3 2
9 [Sensor, psi, 0-5800, Ratiometric, (400 Bar) Danfoss - 11044542 TB66130-07 2
10 |[Sensor, psi, 0-580, Ratiometric, (40 Bar) Danfoss - 11044499 TB66130-05 1
11 |Oil Cooler, 12v (Thermal MAR 248) Thermal Transfer - MAR-248-2-4A-30 | TB66207-01 1
Qil Cooler Fan Thermostat (Thermal 57566) Thermal Transfer - 57566 TB66207-02 1
Wheel Motor Viscosity
Minimum . 7 [49]
Viscosity Recommended range ':::;:\\ 12-B0 [66-370]
Maximum 1600 [7500]
Max Motor Temps
Mirimuem | - T
Temperaters | Rated | fr)
range = N/

Maumum intermitient

83



Propel Drive Pump Tee Block BOM

Danfoss Drive Fump Tee
[TEM NO. QrderMNo DESCRIPTION Block Assernbly [OTY,
1 ThEST3E-3 Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block ]
o FE1852T14145 S5T#146 ORS zm:rmmﬁmumomm #14 O-Ring 1
4 FE1848T14145 Ell #14 ORS z_n:,mﬁwmmomm #146 O-Ring 1
4 OR-568-222 D-Ring 1 1/2x13/4x1/8 ]
3] WL-HC-T12 A Washer Lock - High Collar- 12 mm 4
C5-HH-12- .

Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block Assemibly
TA-65138-3
2 Per Unit

Use 45mm long
Bolts for deep
countersink
Adaptors

568-916 O-Ring

(2

568-021 O-Ring

W\ chenser, cads, Solichwors s, Party, T-&50% 451300 851384 451 38- Danfoss T Block Assy g DRy Q_@

DATE

T-644 ¢/1/2015

SHOF #
% S Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block Assembly

P.O.BOY 492810 LEESBLRG, FLA. 34749-2810 TA-65T138-3

84



ITERA MO, OrderMo DESCRIPTION Ty,
tietor Whesel, Danfoss HT W, 0-
1 TB&E201-1 Stoe 1
3 Adapter-14, Hyd Code 62 Split

CEN el L Aange Kit Meflic .

3 (CIF-553-248 O-Rirg 43/4x5x1/8 1

4 FF1R55T1 2105 THIZOR mﬁﬁwﬁﬂwmom\ F10 O-Ring 1

TA-&&201-1
5 CE-HH-0.5-13%1.5 Sorew Cope Hew: 1/2-13 81172 4
& i L0, 5 Wrcishar Lock 102 4
ITERA MO, Crolerbe DESCRIPTION GITY.
1 HA-T&5FRC-mA1 2 HA-T 85FA O-1A12 Half 2
2 OR-583-21%9 O-Fing 1 5/16x=1 9/16x1/8 1
C5-HH-12- .

3 1 75w45ivivil 09 Screwr Cap Hex 12-1.75-45mm 109 4

4 W12 Washer Lock 12 mm 4
=
o) TE5FEO-MT2
[
0
%)
<
| -
o
o+
(o)
w AT HINE & STEEL W sarvertsa d Solidworket ParfT- 6606 F200 T 8- 5620 11 R LN
< IDERERiE Sl i T-644 Wheel Motor Assembly Kit - :
W PO RO ARRRID (EESEURC Hid Jadaf-oain 5 L.__nm__nmo,_w ._-}lmmmo._l._

85



THE0Z00-2-04-1

14-00-138-026 Auburn Retaining Ring W10C

to Motor Side

Drivers Side from inside frame
{Left Side)

Gearbox installation alignment

critical for motor to install correctly.
Make sure this hole is between the two
bolts as shown.

Install motor as shown —

Gearbox — Motor Installation

% i ACHIMNE & STEEL
SERVICE M.
Poco B M 422310 LEESELR G, FLA . 247a-26T0 .ﬁumhb

TBE0200-2-04
B02910 Auburn Coupling W10C

Opposite Drivers Side from inside frame
(Right Side)

Gearbox installation alignment

critical for motor to install correctly.
Make sure this hole is between the two
bolts as shown.

Serial Mumber
Welded inside
here on drivers
side.

WL-0.75-GRE
Washer Lock 314 GRADE 8

C5-HH-0.75-16X2 25X GRE
Screw Cap Hex: 34-163 2 104 Gra
Use Grade 8 anly. Lubricate with
Mever seize or similar and Torgue
0 320 FiLbs

Install motor as shown

ndservercadiSolidworkslPatiT-64460,100 Rear Frame Partsle0, 101 Wheel Box Partsig0,101,00

SHOF & _vn.w,ﬂa_n

Sedarbox - Motor Installation bATE gj33/2020

86



9/8/2020 MAWPAT-644\5chematics\T-644 Auxillary Hydraulic Circuit.vsdx

-
A L 15 15
AR s g
9 2
|
11
= 14 13 L P -
T “” Fo
& s 12
steer | 5 |8 @_ﬂ\ ))
; <
"/
Swing ._,rt\_, F E
Elevator B A _Q
Slide Gatel 8 x@.ﬂq . A
ajc = m@q — : ..
Hopper \_.UJ_\J . . .
=

Starting Serial - 160002

Auxiliary Circuit Schematic

Auxiliary

87



Auxiliary Circuit BOM

T-644 Auxillary Hydraulic Circuit 2020
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
1 3/4" MNPT 120 VAC In-Tank Oil Heater ET3-1001 TB64105 1
2 Rota Tank Level/Temp Sensor Rota - TL5207 TB66213-ROTA-TLT 1
Filter Assembly, Tank Return T-644 Stauff Stauff - STNA47386 TB64101 1
3 Filter Element, Tank Return T-644 Stauff Stauff - 1020013910 TB64101-01 2
Hydraulic Oil Tank Charge Pump Nipple TM60710-19 1
Stauff 1-1/2" diffuser Stauff - STNA43280 TB64101-03 1
4 |Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block (T-644) TM60710-24 1
5 [Strainer, In Tank - 2-1/2" MEFP - SU75SF40 TB80100-1 1
6 Pressure Transducer TDH30KG010003B004, 0-10Q Transducers Direct - TD4526 TB66130-30 1
7 Sensor, psi, 0-3626, Ratiometric, (250 Bar) Danfoss - 11044501 TB66130-06 1
Deutsch W4S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S TB80130-86 2
Danfoss - ER-R-130B-LS-25-20- TB66204 1
NN-N-3-SINL-AIN-NNN-NNN-

3 Pump Controls, Danfoss Ser. 45, 130cc NNN
O-ring 568-158V Viton O-ring 568-158V Viton OR-568-158V 1
Hose, Hydraulic FC619-40 Suction Aeroquip - FC619-40 HH-FC619-40 36
2-1/2" Suction Hose SS T-Bolt Clamps TBC312 TB80431-1 8
9 |Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block TM65138-3 1
10 |PVG100, 1sec, 65, Motor, w/LX, Auger Valve Berendsen - 161F5083 TB66130-13 1
11 [PVG32, 6sec, No LX Berendsen - 159-3706 TB66130-14 1
12 [Transporter Hyd Cyl 2014+ (Sell TK Retrofits) TM66050 2
13 Valve Body Lift Cyl. Saftey (Vickers) Vickers -31451A TB80215B 1
Valve Cartridge Lift Cyl. Saftey (Vickers) Vickers - 1CEV30F20S TB80215C 1
14 |Motor, Swing w/Cross Relief Charlynn - 104-4071 TB80103-1 1
15 |Motor Auger Charlynn - 1191030 TB80102 1
16 |T-644 Smart Linear Cylinder TM60040-00 2
17 |Tucker 7110DD A/C & Heat, 12v w/RESPA Systemn]Visionaire - 550-02-00-00 TB80660-T644 1
18 |16" Cylinder Chute Spout Gate - Engine Hood |Bailey Int. - 320-327 TB80701-1 1
19 |Auxillary Pump Suction/Prime Elbow Assembly TM60700-16 1

88



Auxiliary Pump Tee Block BOM

[TEM MO, OrderNo DESCRIFTION ST
1 ThE5T138-3 Danfoss Fumps Tee Block 1
5 FE4400-20-16 ST #20 ORS m_m:mwommmomm #16 O-Ring 1
3 FE18&ET1 6165 Ell #14 ORS m_owommmomx #14 O-Ring 1
4 DR-568-222 C-Ring 1 1/2x13/4x1/8 1
3] Wy L-HC-1204 Wosher Lock - High Collar - 12 mirm 4
Z5-HH-12- .

MACHINE & STEEL
— e SERVICE NC.

PO BOE 4722810 LEESBURG, FLA. 347472210

568-021 O-Ring

“hvdserver cod Solichworks’y Port®, T-650% 651 300 &51 380 51 38- Donfoss T Block Assy

T-644

Danfoss 45 Pump Tee Block Assembly T4F

568-025 O-Ring

DR, BY _U__@
PATE 7 19 12020

SHOF #

TA-65138-4F

89



Aucxiliary Return Filter & Engine Door Pump Assembly

ITEMA HIC OrderHo DESCRIPTICH AT
Filter Azzembby, Tank Raturn T-244

1 TB&4101 Stauff 1

2 FF1 852720205 ST #20 ORS _”_Q*m_“vﬁmmmﬂ #H20 0-Ring 1

3 FF1B2aT201 45 ET#12 ORS Iﬂ%%%@ #20 O-Ring 1

4 FFZ032T04025 Adaptar, Hydravlic -FF2032T04025 1

A MRS AT 0-20 Hydraulic CilTank Difuzer Mippls 1

& TBad101-03 Stauff 1-172" diffuser 1
Hydraulic Tank Return Filter Kit
TA-G07 0-22
1 Per Unit

2-TBad4107-0

Filters inzide.

See T-444 Filters

.

Page.

IiERERS

MACHIMNE &
SERVICE NG,

4

100
Pipe Ref

STEEL
T-544

P Bl 423570 LEESELR G, FLA 247402610

“hdserercadySoldwarksy PartsT- &4t 80, M0 Hpdraukc il Tank _.nlm/S_w__u_.c_.._Jblu_

110,00

bg

ITEMA MO Ordertlo DESCRIFTION GITY.
1 TBaa1 30-33 Engine Door Hydravlic Power Unit 1
2 FF1 8&8TOS05S El #& ORSFlat Face, #5 O-Ring Boss 2
3 |TRas] 30-33-STUD R AR o S 2
4 WE-0.375 Weasher Flat 345 2
Aa W0 375 Washer Lock 375 2
& MHU-0.375-18-PL Mut3/G-18 [Plated) 2

DETAILD
SCALET : 2

raulic Tank Return Filter Kit

Erngine Deor Powar Unit Kit
TA-&0710-25
1 PerUnit

FHoP #

FRET T
BATE 1178790 7 | TAG07I022

90



Hoses

T-644 Hose List 1-34

U4V T-4H PHAPVYVYT-4H t-18/HD-HH|0¢ Aeq 1suiedy 320D ‘@4Nssald wm‘_m;u - 19dnpsued | YE-TO699NL|PE
PHAPYYT-4H PHAPYYT-4H t-T8/HD-HH | 6T ainssald dwind AlejjIxny - € J3dnpsuel | €E-TOBI9NL|EE
$H4PYVYT-4H +H4PYVT-4H #-T8/HSD-HH | ¢ anssald _mQO._n_ pAEMIOL -7 J2dNpsued | CE-TOB9SINL|CE
PHALYYT-4H THALYVYT-4H t-T8/HD-HH |92 2Unssald [adoid 3SIaAY - T J2oNpsuel | TE-TO699NL|TE

B9448YvYT1-4H SH4BYVT-4H B-T8/HDHH|/C 1481y ‘wonog o3 do| JapuljAd Ui 0E-TOB9SINL|0E

89H48YYT-4H FUABYVT-4H 8-T8/HO-HH | /T AeT yum 120[3 ‘Y1 ‘woriog o3 do| 1apuijAd yi 6¢-TO699NL (6T
8H48YVT-4H 8448YVI-4H 8- T8/HD-HH|5'TE 189y 1YS1Y 03 JU0IS HT UIAQ SO JIPUIIAD 11T 8¢-T0699NL |8
BY4BYYTHH RY4BYYT-4H 8-T8/HD-HH|S'TE U0l 1YS1y 01 Jeay DT UaAQ $504D JapUIIAD BN LTTO699NL | /T
YAV T HH 8Y48YVT-4H 8-T8/HD-HH|T/T HOd JU0I4 DA[BA “UDY JOPUIAD Y17 97-T0699N1|9T
SU4BYVYT-4H BUABYYT-4H 8-T8/HO-HH|2/T HOd JE3Y SA[RA U014 JPUIAD Y17 ST-TO699NL|ST

PAHLYYT-HH #HPYYT-4H t-T8/HD-HH|S9¢€ 00:€ dn Y207 ‘sdeg ny 03 yue | iy 2-TO699N L[+
PHPYYT-4H #HPYYT-4H t-18/HO-HH| 281 IIXY 03 YoUMS e ded 4£2-TO699INL|8ET
PHYYYT4H FHPYYT-4H t-18/HD-HH|S8E 421ms )eAg yied 03 qeD 1 esg dled VET-TOBIINL|VET
YHPYYT-4H vHYVYVYI-4H t-T18/HSD-HH|CEr jelg NIASS CC-TOB99INL|CC

£290841 ZTSTING4-4H 90-2EEDH-HH|T6 awel dudu3 03 durSul wou4 uINRY [2n4 TZ-TO699NL|TT
€29084dL CTISTINGdHH 90-¢EED4-HH | PE awlel{ auidug 03 duind [9n4 Wou4 uIniay |an4 0¢-TO699INL| 0T
£29084.L CTSTNES-4H 90-CEED4-HH|+E dwng [an4 03 awelq auidu3 Alddns |an 6T-TO699NL|6T
€TSTNG-4H ETSTINGS-4H 80-2EED4-HH|Z6T aweld 3uisul Wol4 NIy [an4 8T-TO699INL| 8T
ETSTINGS-4H €TSTINGS-4H 80-CEED4-HH| 26T awel4 auidu3g o1 Aiddng jan4 LT-TO699NL| LT
88448V 1-4H BH48VVI-4H 8- T8/HD-HH|/S 00:6 dn }20[D ‘Il 19215 1497 03 Jeay 1aa1s Em_x 9T-TO69SINL|ST
89448YVYT-4H RU4BYYT-4H 8 T8/HD-HH| /S 00:€ dn %2012 ‘ol 12335 JYSIY 03 Jeay Udl5 Y1 ST-TO699NL|ST
B8aH48YVT-4H 8H48VVI-4H 8-T8/HD-HH|0P¢ 00'6 dn A201D ‘._wu:__>u 1}27 Jesy 03 Hod Jedy aAjeA 199315 Em_x PT-TO699NL|PT
89448YYT-4H FU4BYYT-4H 8-T8/HD-HH 0t 00:6 dn 320D 4opulAD JySy Jeay 03 Hod JU0I4 A[BA U35 12T €T-TO699N L |ET
89H48YYT-4H FHABYVT-4H 8-T8/HD-HH| 76 00:6 dn %20[D ‘HOd 1e3Y SA[eA Je3Y I0I0N Suims TT-TO699NL| 2T
8948V T-4H BHABYYT-4H 8-T8/HO-HH| 76 00:6 AN 20[D “HOd JUOL] BAEA JUOIH 1010 Buimg TT-TO699NL|TT
0TOHOTAVT-4H 0ZH40ZAVT-4H 02-61924-HH|09 00:6 dn 20D ‘uonens [adold 0T-T0699N1|0T
02440¢YST-4H 0224402V Sr4H 02 €6¥HDHH | vEE 00:€ dn 20[) ‘HOd aA[eA JUOI HIIND 3[eLa4/M JUolS JOJON SNy 60-T0699N1|6
0Z4402VSt-4H 0Za4402vSt-4H 0Z-€6vHD-HH |3EE 00:€ dn Y20|D "H0d dAJeA JBDY HAND DJRIAI/M JeaY J0J0N JoFNY 80-T0699IN1|8
9TH49TVVYI-4H 9THH9TVYT4H 9T-T8/HOD-HH|/T¢ uleiq |2doud 03 92 el JIMOT ‘UIeI( 100N [29YA £0-TOBI9NL| L
TAYACTYVYT HH ZTHA9TVVYT-4H ZT-18/HD-HH|9z 00:€ dn %2012 WY1y ulelq 1030 [99YM 90-TO699N L |9
TTAYATTVYT-4H CTHA9TVVT-4H CT-T8/HD-HH|9T 00:6 dn 320D ‘a7 ulelq 1010 [93YM S0-TO699NL|S
9TAH49TaT-4H 9TH49TVET-4H 9T-E6VHD-HH | ST Ae73sutely Jeay 4010\ Y21 03,06 2pIsINO dwind-q +0-TO699NL |t
9TAH49TAT-4H 9TH49TVET-4H 9T-€6¥HO-HH | 80¢ Ae1 ynim “Uesy 10101 14BIY 0135 dpising duind-D €0-TO699NL| €
9TAH49TaT-4H 9TH49TVET-4H 9T-E6VHD-HH | 9tg Ae yum ‘Juoid 10301 Y1 0135 apisul dwnd-g Z0-T0699NL|T
9TAH49TAT-4H 9TH49T VAT -4H 9T-E6¥HDHH 66T Ae7 3suteSy quol4 J030|A Y1y 01 06 2pIsul dwing-y TO-TO699NL|T
< pul T pu3l 2SOH Lumr_w._ mc_ujom JoquinN

s19quinp Hed dinbosay spuj g 9soH

— %

1SInly

Ao j9aby
P o

91



T-644 Hose List 35-69

§29°0-11S-1¥IH-OH-IN|0ST JUIT UINIdY ISOH 131edH 69-T0699N1 |69
629°0-1IS-1¥AH-OH-IN|0ST aUI 2INssald 9SOH J91eaH 89-T0699N1 |89
AZT-ZT-8E/v-4H A2T-ZT-8E/v-4H ZT-95SZ-HH|/S uonans Jossaudwo) a1y /9-TO699NL | /9
7dNTYVYT-4H #(4rVVYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|9T Wonog Ul 35ea.9 uld 31endiuy 99-T0699INL| 99
#dNFYVT-4H IEYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|9T do| aur] asealq ulg are|noiuy 59-TO699INL| 59
IHYYVI-4H #IHYYVI-4H #-T8LHO-HH|ST A2eg aup] aseasn doy || ¥9-T069SNL | #9
#(4tYYT-4H #(4EYYT-4H +-18/HD-HH|GT juou4 duryasearn doj || £9-TO699NL| €9
ANTYVYT-4H #HPYYT-4H $-T8/HD-HH|5'8C € dur] 9seaJn Juueaq | | 79-T0699N1 |29
dINZYVYT-4H #HPYYT-4H +-T8/HO-HH|BT ¢ dur aseaun Suueaq | | T9-TO699NL | T9
dINCYVT-4H #IYYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|ST T aur aseaus Sunleag | | 09-T069SNL| 09
AUHPYVT-4H PHAPYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|9T pu3 JapulA) 01 AjeA 3207 19pullA) pooH auiBug 65-TO699NL | 65
PEYAPYVYT-4H PHAPYVYT-4H +-T8/HD-HH|99 aA[eA %207 03 dwind pooH auidu] 85-T0699N1 | 8S
AUAPYYT-4H PHAPYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|99 anjeA }207 031 dwing pooH auiSu3 /S TO699NL| /S
§9-9-8€/t4H §19-9-8€/t4H 9-966Z-HH| b2 asoH Jayieasg dwnd pooH auisu] 95-T0699N1 |95
PHA9YYT-4H H49VYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|6Z€ HOd 1eaY dABA UBDY D1eD JpIIS SS-TO699INL | SS
PHA9VVT-4H PHA9VVT-4H #-T8/HO-HH|TrE HOd U0 DAEA ‘JU0.S 31ED APIIS #S-T0699NL | ¥S
99r49WVT-4H Y49V VT-4H 9-T8/HO-HH|TLT 00:6 dn 20[2 “20(d ueL 01 ulelq ased I/¥ £6-TO699NL | €S
84H]YVI-4H FU48YVI-4H 8-T8/HD-HH|T/T 00:6 dn 201D ‘windy J/y 7S-T0899NL | 2§
8Ar48vVT-4H RY4BYVI-4H 8-T8/HOHH|T/T 00:6 dN 20|23 ‘Hod Jeay 2AeA ‘2Inssdid /Y 1S-TO699NL|TS
9TIUHITVVT-4H 9THA9TVVT-4H 9T-T8/HO-HH| T+ Aeq 1suledy 320[) 420|g YUBL 01 WINIBY 43|00) IO 05-TO699AL | 0S
9TY49TVYVI-4H 9TY49TVVI-4H 9T-T8/HD-HH|99 13]007) d1neIpAH 01 $501) Bl JaMOT 67-T0699NL | 6t
AMEPYYT-4H IHYYVI-4H #-T8LHO-HH|68T Ae1asuiedy 300D ‘qed 03 Aiddns aajep aiy 87-T0699NL | 8t
TTYETVVT4H TTU4CTVVT-4H CT-T8LHO-HH|S LT Y20|g yue] 01 uleiq ase) dwng Ale||ixny L7 TO699NL| LT
0ZH40ZYST-4H 0ZH40ZYSY-4H 0Z-E6vHD-HH|8T 4931 YU 03 UINdY Q0T DA 9t-T0699NL |9t
PYHAPYYT-4H PAUATYYT-4H t-T8/HOHH| ¥/ ART/AA Y306 420|209 Jue | 03 uterqd 00T DA St-TO699NL | St
0F-6T924-HH| /2 8uo7 ‘uonang dwnd Alejixny r-TO69SNL | bY
Ot-6T9D4-HH|TT Hoys ‘uonans dwng Alejpxny £-TO699NL | EV
0Z2H40ZVST-4H 0TH40TYST-4H 0Z-€6¥HD-HH|¥E 2inssald 00T9OAd 03 dwing Ase|ixny - TO699NL | Tt
PHAPYYT-4H PU4PYVT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|0C [o3u0) dwing Atejjixny 01 (00T 9OAd) S1 Tr-TO699NL | T
PAYAtYYT-4H PHAPYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|ST A1 yHM 120D (00T DAd) X1 03 {ZEDAM) ST 0-TO699INL | OF
STVHH9TVYVI-4H 9TU49TVVI-4H 91-T8/HO-HH|0v ABT YA 49114 03 WINISY ZEOA 5€-T0699NL | 6€
STaY49TVYVI-4H 9TH49TVYVT-4H 9T-T8/HD-HH|0€ Ae7 yum ‘@anssard ZEDA 03 dwng Asejixny 8€-TO699NL | 8E
848vVI-4H 848VVI-4H 8-T8/HO-HH|GT Jue] o3 s2h1q Ay LE-TOB9SNL | LE
0T-00906T-€9-4H| 0OT-00906T-€9-4H 0T-/08T-HH|0TT Jahiq o1 Jossasdwo) Ay 9€-T0699N1 | 9€
PHAPYYT-4H PIHPYVT-HH t-T8/HD-HH|/E 2anssaid 19314 Uin31ay - § Jeanpsuel| SE-TO699NL | SE

Z puj T pu3 ISOH Yisua Bunnoy laquinN

sJaquunp Med dinbolay spul g asoH
Rauti— g —
=== = AT UM ==
o6 ] AR IRty ||
D e 8 ity

92



T-644 Hose List 70-72

0T-9S9S¢-HH|¥¢ 9S0H uielq |IO 1010 CL-TOB99NL 2L

PSS FON s x TL-TOB9SNL| TL

tdINEYYT-dH PrAYYVI-4H - T8/HO-HH|CT aur] asealsy 1a3ny 0.4 0/-TO699NL| 0/
7 pu3j T pu3 9SOH yadua Junnoy Jaquiny

sJaquiny Hed dinboiay spui 1g 9soH

D 006

PuU3 UMOQ]

008

wmm—y FE

3 pug

AS) Ui M

D

93



Valves

PVG32 Valve Ki

ITEM MO OrderMNe DESCRIPTION QT

1 TB&S1 30-14 PWGEZ, & sea Mo LK 1

2 FFl B52T081 05 ST #3 ORS _u_o*m_unwmm, #10 O-Ring 5

3 FFa400-6-10 ST #4 ORS _u_o*m_unwm@ #10 O-Ring 2

4 FF1852T1 6145 ST#RIG Ommm_o*m_”oo@ #1&6 O-Ring 1

SRR

5 FF3800-15-16 ST #1&6 ORSFlat Face, #14 BSPP 1

& PO057E-105 Adapter. Hydravlic: 200593-103 2

7 PO0525-165 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2005958-165 1

s} C S HH-G-1.25K200 M Screw Cap Hewx 8-1.25 X 20 mm 2

2 WL-Gifd Washer Lock § mm 2

10 C5HH-0.3125-18X0.75 Screw Cap Hex 5f16-18 X 3/4 2

11 L0 3125 Washer Lock 8718 2

12 FFa802-08-10 Adapter, Hydraulic: FRSB02-08-10 2

13 FF1352T04045 ST #4 ORS FlatFace, #8 O-Ring Boss 1 T Ty

14 M £0710-23-01 PWG 32 Valve A/C Retum Orifice 1 TA-G0,710,23

Left Stear 1 Fer Unit
Rear, Right
Right Steer
Rear, Left Cylinder
Caution:
i etric This
End Cnly
Eear,
Front, Swing wiotor

ERERE

MLACHIMNE & STEEL
SERVIGE NG

T-a44

=P BOR4P2E 0 LEBELRG, FLO Z4T40-25 0

“hd sarvertoa dgelidweorkss ParfhT- 44560, 700 Hydraulic il Tank Partssdn,7 _ﬁéo@o.an .
Valve Kit

Swing M otor

Front,
Slide Gate

AJC slide Gate
ASC
Prassurs

Rear,
Lift Cylinder

SHOP#

DR.ET O:@
BATE 11,7 2017 TA-60,710,23

94



PVG100 Valve Kit

TERA WO, Orderio DESCRIPTICH QTY.
) PVE100, 1 sec, &5, Motor, w/lLx,

1 TRES120-13 Auger Valve 1

2 FF1852T04065 ST #4 ORS Flat Face, #4 O-Ring Boss 3

5 FE1848T20205 Ell #20 ORS m_mwmmmnm, #20 O-Ring 1

4 OR-565-914 O-Ring %14 - Tube Size 7/8 OD 2

& TAMEDST0-10 PViZ100-14 to-20 Adaptor 2

& COR-548-025 O-Ring 13/16x15/16x1/16 2

7 CE-HH-12-1.75225 MM | Screw Cap Hex: 12-1.75X 25 mm 3

& W12 Wiasher Lock 12mm 3

7 WEF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 [SAE] 3
10 FESA00-20-14 5T #20 OR3S ﬂ_owmmmnm, #1& O-Ring 1 @
11 FF&502-20-20 Adapter, Hydraulic: FF6502-20-20 1

Tank Returmn Filter
738 External Sense
5 Rear of Front of
Auger Motor Auger Motor =
= ®
1“, . ff
2 L )
_ g ] <~ .
o :
i
10 11 Tank Drain Fressure
2 4

TA-&0510-132 %4 dsenver, cady, Solidworksy, Part, T-444, 40,500 Engine Base Partsh, 0,510 Engine Accessory Pars, 40,510 00 Acd Baly Q_@

PWG100 Auger Valve Kit

1 Per Unit T-644

IIERERS

mASACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE T,
P.O.BOX 472310 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

PVG 100 Auger Valve Kit

Load Sense

PAT 11/13/2017

SHOP #

TA-&0510-13

95



Cylinders

Lift Cylinder BOM

5 4 3 2 1
i ] |
T-630 Hydraulic Cylinder 2014/2014
ITEM NO. Orderho DESCRIPTION 1-630 Hydraulic Cylinder/QTY.
1 TM&605474 Transporter I<Q3cm_mu~mw__3amr Welded 247 1
2 TM&605324 Transporter Cylinder Rod 24" 2014+ 1
3 TM&6051 Transporter Cylinder Head 2014+ 1
4 TM&6052 Transporter Hydraulic Cylinder Piston 2014+ 1
C 5 RE-TRE20 Rod End TRE20 Male 1-1/4" 2
4 NJ-1.25-12 Nut Jam : 1.25-12 2
7 MI-U25-1.75X2.25 U-packer 1-3/4 X 2-1/4 1
8 OR-568-337 O-ring 568-337 1
9 OR-575-337 Back-up Ring 575-337 1
10 MI-ST175 Wiper Rod St175 1
11 OR-568-022 O-ring 568-022 1
12 MI-U25-2.5X3X0.375 U-packer 2-1/2 X 3 X 3/8 2
13 OR-612-300-075 Wear Ring Nylon 612-300-075 1
14 MNSL-1-14 Nut Self Lock 1-14 1
B
TM66050 °
2 Per Unit
: Gy ©
IMNSoldworks\Part\J-650M&£0 50N &&4050 DOR. BY Q_@
T-630 Pt 1/8/2014
SHOP #
I MACHINE & STEEL . .
IERERIS SERVICE INC, Transporter Hydraulic Cylinder 2014+ 255
P.O. BOX 492610 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

471 6/2021, 201 PM

5

T 4 1

3

2

| Page: 1

96



ITEfA MO, Ordertbo DESCRIPTICON QTY. ITE M MO, PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 ThAGA00 2014 T-430 Hy dravlic Cylinder 1 1 SE0.50 201 4 T-5230 Hy dravlic Cylinder 1
2 TBEO21 5B Wabre Body Lt Cyl Safety 1 Z HA-Z403FIWO 5 Adapter, O-Ring Boss af Hy dravic: s403-HNWO -8 T
3 TBG0Z2150C Wahee Cartridge Lift Cyl Safety 1 3 B2 56 Wahie Body L Cyl sarehy 1
4 A0 3- MWD -05-05 Adapter, O-Ring Boss 5t Hy draulic: 8403-MWi0-5 1 Fl EOZ15C Valee Carfridge Lt Cyl safety 1
a FF1Se0TOE0aS EN#5 ORSFlat Face, #3 O-Ring Boss 1 a HA-FF1868TOE0ES El#5 ORS Flat Face, #3 O-Ring Boss 1
& FF1828T05055 El#3 ORI FlatFace, #6 O-Ring Boss ! 3 HA-FF1 860100065 ENH#E ORS Flaf Face, #6 O-Ring Boss 3
7 FFag04-05-08-00 Adapter. Hydravlic: FF&E04-05-05-08 2

TA-66050L
Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware, Left
1 Per Unit

TA-65050R .
Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware, Right
1 Per Unit

W dserve o adss olidworksy Parf, T-6808,88080% T A-568050
SHop 2

Lk BT O__@

mWACHIME & STEEL ; ;
ﬁ%@ S ) Lift Cylinder Assembly Hordware S 1075 2020 [TA-28050

P BOW 4FBE10 LEBSBLR G, FLO. 24T49-2510

Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware

97




Smart Steering Cylinder BOM

3 i 4 I B | 2 _ _
ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIFTION
1 ThMaa05424 Transporter Hydraulic Cylinder, Welded 24" 2014+ 1
2 1B66130-38 Rola EL series ransducer, 10mm OD aluminum |
3 1B66130-38-1 Rata EL series transducer magnet |
4 TMa0040-01 T-444 Cylinder Piston for Encoder 1
N 5 NSL-1-14 Nut Selt Lock 1-14 |
c é OR-412-300-025 Wear Ring Nylon 612-300-025 2
7 OR-PSM-334 Piston Seal PSM Urethane 3"%2.625%.25" 1
8 [ M&0040-02 Smarl Cylinder Rod |
9 NJ-1.25-12 Nul Jam : 1.25-12 2
10 RE-TRE20 Rod End TRE20 Male 1-1/4"-12 PIFE 2
11 TM&6051 Transporler Cylinder Head 2014+ 1
12 MISTIZ5 Wiper Rod SH175 1
13 MIU25-1.7542.25 U-packer 1-3/4 ¥ 2-1/4 1
14 OR-575-337 Back-up Ring 575337 1
15 OR-568-337 O-Ring 3x33/8x3/16 1
14 OR-568-022 O-Ring 1 x11/8x1/16 1
17 FF18468T0808S Ell #8 ORS Flat Face, #8 O-Ring Boss 1
B 18 HA-FF6803-8 Adapter Tes, Hydraulic -FF6803-8 1
19 CI-HO-56H Clamp Hose #56 2
20 Tia0040-04 Smart Cylinder Transducer Clamp
TM60040-00
T-644 Smart Steer Cylinder
2 Per Unit
DETAIL A
SCALE T : 4
InSolidworks\Parth\T-644440,040 Smart Cyinder\@0,040,00 DRBY NMCT
DATE
T-644 12/1/2019
MACHINE & STEEL T-644 Smart St cviind e
SERVICE INC. = ma ecr Lylnaer 40,040 00
E= p 0. BOX 4926810 LFESBURG, FLA. 347492810 £ L
5 t 4 / 3 | ! | Page: 1

4/18/2021, 1011 AM

98



Smart Steering Cylinder Magnet Safety

Safety — Handling

The Steering Cylinder magnets are Neodymium magnets, the strongest permanent magnets on
Earth. They require handling with extreme care to prevent accidents.
Here are some safety guidelines to follow when working with Neodymium magnets.

e Take care to protect your hands and fingers. Two attracting magnets can severely pinch
your fingers if they come between the magnets. The feeling would be no less than having
your fingers being pressed between a pair of pliers.

e Free floating Neodymium magnets can slam together with great force. As they are brittle
in nature they can often peel, crack or shatter and send shards of magnets flying. Hence it
IS essential to wear eye protection.

¢ Neodymium magnets have strong magnetic fields. Thus, if left near magnetic media like
computers, floppy disks, hard drives, credit cards, magnetic I.D. cards, cassette tapes and
video tapes these magnets are likely to cause damage. Neodymium magnets should also
never be left near electronic devices. Watches should be removed before handling
Neodymium magnets.

e Neodymium magnets should also not be allowed near a person who uses medical aids
like a pacemaker. The magnet can cause the medical aid to malfunction.

e Neodymium magnets should never be heated above 120°C as they will lose their
magnetic properties. In addition, they may catch fire and burn and produce toxic fumes.

¢ Neodymium magnets should not be handled in potentially explosive atmospheres.

99



Smart Steering Cylinder, 1

TM60040-9 1
Smart Cylinder Assembly Tool, Sleeves
Orient 2 halves as shown
- Do not remove the magnet assembly from its container until you
are ready to install it in the piston
c - Inform receiving to not remove the magnet assembly from the
: container; small metal particles will be attracted to it and will be
hard to remove
- When you are ready to install the magnet in the piston, doitin a
clean environment as small metal particles will be attracted to it
and will be hard to remove
- Do not let anyone with a pace maker work with this magnet
- Do not place a smart phone or laptop near the magnet
-
ThM&0040-21
Smart Cylinder Assembly Tool, Sleeve
2 Required
: DETAIL G N Tovalre
SCALET ¢ 2
A Orient with fittings down
InSolidworkss PartsJ-644% 80,040 Srnart Cylinder™a0,040,00 LR, BY 7\..0._.
T-644 PAE12/1/2019
MACHINE & STEEL e
SERVICE INC. T-644 Smart Cylinder Rod Install 20.040.00
P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810 . '
o ' 4 ! 3 _ 2 | Page: 2

A 1&/2021, 10011 AM

100



Smart Steering Cylinder, 2

DETAILF
SCALE1:2

Horizontal

DETAILE
SCALE1:2

Magnet must be down

Linear Encoder on bottom of cylinder
pointing down

DETAIL D
SCALE1:2

Tie Rod Ends
Horizontal

A1 6/2021, 112 AM

SECTION B-B
SCALE1:6 I\Solicdworks\Part\T-&44\&0,040 Srnart Cyindere0,04000 DR.BY MCT
T-644 PATE 127172019
MACHINE & STEEL . e
SERVICE NG, 1-644 Smart Steer Cylinder e
P.OL. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 347492810 s
5 ' 4 ' 3 ! | Page: 3

101



ITEM NO. OrderMo DESCRIFTION QT

1 ThAS0040-04 smart Of__:amﬂ%ﬁmacomﬁ Clamp 5

Zap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
2 S5C5-SH-10-24%1 #1004 % 1" 2

3 ZL-HO-54H Clamp Hose #54 1

TRASOO40-04 &
Smart Cylinder Transducer Clamp Assembly

2 Per Unit
=
9
IS
T}
a
<
o
£
]
O
| -
[T}
o
£
=
O
MD Nhcheneer ool Solicharotksh, Port s T- 6440, 60,040 Smart Cylincker, 80,040 00 DR By
n.ru DATE
o T-644
L MACHINE & STEEL ik
® % SERVICE INC. Smart Cylinder Transducer Clamp Assembly
nm F.0. BOK 472510 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810 60,040,004 &

102



Back Door Cylinder Assembly Hardware

[TEM MO, OrdderNo DESCRIFTION LITY.

14" Cylinder Chute Spout Gaote -

2 ThAS00T3-00 Engine Door Fin Assembly T-444 2

3 CS-HR-0.25-20%1 Screw Cop Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 2

4 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock 1 1/4-20 2

5 TBSO215B Wahee Body Liff Cyl. Safety

& TBEEO2150C Wakve Cartridge Lift Tyl Safety

7 THASO5T0-1] Engine Bose Oﬂm__maamﬁ Drifice, Eod

3 TAMEO510-12 Engine Base OWFMQQ Crifice, Pin
Adaptor, OREFS fo Fipe Elbowy 207

9 FF2501-04-04 FF2501-04.0%

10 FF1888T04085 Ell #4 ORS Fot Foce, #46 O-Ring Boss

IICHERS

MACHINE & STEEL

SERWICE IMC.

PO BOK 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34742-2810

wchenser, ooch, Selickyork sy Port, T- 8440 80,500 Engine Bose Ports\, TA-80500-710

T-644

Back Door Cylinder Assembly Hardware

DR, BY Q_@

PATE 07 2020

SHOP #

TA-50500-710

103



Hydraulic Oil Tank

Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly Hardware

TEM K, “rderto DES CRIPTIOHN Dafaults aTY.
1 i F10-00 Hydraulic: <il Tank wieldren t-Cef Tank] 1 @
2 MA-G0TF10-22 Hydraulic Tank Retum Aiter Kt 1
3 TA-G0F10-25 Engine oor Powver Unit kit 1 568-2732 "0-Ring”
4 TA-40710-24 Hydraulic: <il Tank ketom Block kit 1 Hydraulic 0il Tank fesembly Hardware
& [MA-40710-23 PG 32 widlve Kt 1 TAB0710-00
P TEsd10s 344" MKHPT 120 WAS R-Tank oil Heater 1 1 Per Linit
T MEE01354 3/4 Elec. LE Body 1
E E'i’ B D R34-5171 Dorne Hut 34" KPT - Ik 51-. 1
e [T BS0430-2 -40 Code &1 o 2-1/2" HE Sweeep #0 dag 1
10 [T E0540-05 Engine Ease Comer stut kracket, fon 1
1 TA-d0 F10-04 Hydraulic <l Tank Top Cleanout Ud kit 1
12 Hcs Fi-d Adapter, ﬂwﬂqm“_mmqmw_unm 41 3plit 1
13 mso710-07 Hydraulic il __w__u_,._m.mmw_.mm_n_fﬂ Cleanout Lid) 1
14 TA-0510-05 Transducer wanifold kit 1
15 [T B d5 F5-2.4 AJr Cleaner Assy, TIer 4 Air CoOmpresso 1
14 TE&48T5-24-5 Air Compressor Alter mount Band 1
17 MBS4575-24-2 Rubber Elbwy 2 1
1& [T 05 10-04 JCE A Compreszor ntake Adaptor 1
1% L-HO-32H <lamp Hose 03245 #3532 2
20 a0 F10-17 Hydraulic il Tank Hose Loop Assembl 1
21 [TA-£0710-04 Hydraulic <il Tank 3witch Bracket Kt 1
2z TR0 F10-24 Plated 1" = 4" EXH Fipe Hipple 1
2% MESETT1 Brazs <ngoff Ball walve 1" HPT Rermale 1 =
24 2O271-14-145 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2027-14-145 1
28 210202-1435 Adapter, Hydraulic: 210eee-145 1
24 [0 F10-25 Hydraulic: <il Tank CEF fenice Cowver 1
arF ME0101-04 wheel box Cower Plate Clamp 1 -
. b0 25200751 HUT Clip-©n Bamel: 17420 025-.15, 751 2 i
Hole
2F TA-40F10-14 CEF Tank “dbrafion mount Aszembly 4
30 L0375 Wudzher Lock 375 52
31 C3-HH-0.375-1801 Screwy COp Hesxo 578-14 X 1 ]
32 F-0.375 Wwasher Rat 3/ 4
33 C3-HH-0.375-1441.25 Forewr Cap Hex 50&-14 X 1 174 2
34 HF-0.5375-14 HUut Aanged Lock | 37E-14 4
] F-0.25 “Wwasher Rat 174 2
34 <>3-HH-0.25-20%1 Screwy Cap Hesl 144-20 % 1 2 I

locrEdS

mAA CHIME & STEEL

SERVICE IHC, T-fidd
P LR YR EESLURC WA, JaRayEaiD

WyaseraereaatSakaveare, ham l-Saas £0 700 wyarauks CA lane Pamsg0 MDD

H

Y

U @

Sravlic Ol Tank Assembly Hardw dre

Dl E

101552020

OR.BY hCT.
TA-£0710-00

104



105

Hydraulic Oil Tank Clean-Out Lid

&0, 710,08
OrderMo DESCRIPTICN Boitad/GTY,
1 TrASOTT0-084 Hydraulic Ol Tank Top Cleancut Lid 1
2 TB&s21 2 AnttSplazh 3PS Breather 1
] TBos21 4 Stauff Bayonet Extender 1
4 TBa&21 & Strainar, Suchorn - Propel T-644 1
5 RS0 O0-1 2.5" Suction Strainer 1
& S50 S SH-B-32HD 50 Cap moqmﬁ.m+o_3_mmd.wmw_0rm¢ Head- #0-52 4
7 Wil-3 Washer Lock #5 &
[ TF-1.0-SAE-18-0-RING Flange Tank 1" Blk. SAE-14 O-Ring 1
El TB&&2] 3-ROTATLT Feota Tank LevelTemp Sensor 1
10 FF1B&5TZ20245 El #20 ORSFlat Face, #24 O-Ring Boss 1
Strainern to ke
cleaned annually:
e Hydraulic Qil Tarnk Tep Cleancut Lid Kit
TA-50,710,08
1 Par Unit
24" 25 1,2
Pipe Ref Pipe Ref
DETAIL C N |
SCALET - 4
ndserercad soldworks Park - S0 80, 100 Hydravic o Tank Park, g0, 710,008, 710,00 Acc \ : : FHEE® DR BT
ﬂ%m MACHINE & STEEL YA GEUic Oil Tark Top Cleanout Lid Kit HET
| T-o44 PATE 117872017 TAs07004

P BON APZET0 LEBSELRS, FLA. 247482610



TEM MO, OrderNo DESCRIFTION QY.
Yibrotion Darmpening Mount for
] TB&6500-05 DR ok ]
2 MNF-0.5-13 Nut Flonged Lock @ 1/2-13 1
3 WE-0.5 Wosher Flat 1/2 2
4 C5-HH-0.5-13%3.25 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13 %3 1/4 ]

Hydraulic Oil Tank DEF Mount Kit

JICHERS

MACHIMNE & STEEL
SERVICE NC.
F.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2510

W cheneets, Soch, Solichwarks, Port T- G444 80, 700 Hyahraulic Gl Tank Ports, 80,710,000 80, 710,00 Acc | DR BY MOCT

DEF Tank Vibration Mount Assembly

DATE
SHOF #

TA-60710-14

106



107

Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block

[TEM MO, OrderNo DESCRIPTION LT
1 ThGD710-24 Hydraulic Oil Tank Eeturn Block Kit
5 FE1848T12125 Ell #12 ORS m_owmm%mﬁﬁm O-Ring
3 PO059E-125 Adapter, Hydraulic: $00598-125
) i Adapter, O-Ring Boss Adj. Union;
4 &403-NWO-24 SA03-NWO-24
5 FE1852T16125 STHI16ORS m_n:,mmmmomm #12 O-Ring
& FF1&48TOA04S Ell #4 ORS Flat Face, #4 O-Ring Boss
7 FF1852T04045 5T #4 ORS Flat Face, #46 O-Ring Boss
0O-Rings
Split
Hose | SAE Boss | Flat Face | Flange
Size | O-Ring O-Ring | O-Ring
2 568-902
3 565-903
4 568-904 568011
5 568-905
G 565-906 568012
7 568-907
] 568-908 568014 568-210
10 565-910 568016
12 565-912 568018 568-214
14 568-914
16 565-916 568021 568-219
20 565-920 5654025 565222
- 24 568-924 568029 568-225
m 32 565-228 W drarve,c o Solichwor, Port, T-644%, &0, 700 Hydroulic Oil Tank Porsi a0, 71000460, 710,00 Acc | DR, BY Q_@
@) 40 568232
00 48 568-237 T-644 RATE
c
m SHOP #
MACHIMNE & STEEL . . .
S % Service e Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block Kit k07 104
PGl BOE 472870 LEESBURG, FLA. 347452810



Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket

MEM K. Zrderko CESCRIPTIZH ST
1 TS0 T10-04 Hydrgu <il Tank 3witch Bracket 1
2 TES0S54-02 Eattery Dizconnect - Gigavac HEDR31 1
3 TA-40F10-04-01 Hydraullic il Tank mini Fuse Block Kit 1
4 TESO130-57 Fuze Holder Bussman 150 Amp-300 Amp 4
5 TES0130-55-150 Fuze Bussman 150 Amp 1
& TES0130-55-300 Fuze Bussmian 300 Amp 3
7 TES0130-100-03 midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse mModule 1
& TESOT130-100-04-704, midi High Amp Fuse FoA 1
? TEGO5ET-1 Relay solenaid 1
10 TESO0S5G4-5 Eolator, 46530 smart Battery Ealator, 2004, 1
" TBas14T [iEe] _,._.___.__a.__.mn_:ﬁm_._._umqmwmnam_mnq connector 2
12 TES& 145 skirted mini Relay, 207404, 12, SPLT 2
13 T B4 Fowver kelay E.__u.“u}c_vﬂun_uu.m_umnp.n Fuse, 37702 1
14 TES&150-50 Littlefuse J < ASE Fuse, 504, Red 2
15 [Baa1s0-30 Fovver Cizstibution Post & Point 378" 5t0d 1

Elack
14 W F-0.25 Widsher Flat 174 10
17 C3-HH-0.25-2050.735 Fcrewy COp Hesx 174-20 § 354 12
15 HE-0.25-20 Hut Flanged Lock : 17/4-20 17
1 CE-HH-0.25-2081 .25 Screw Sap Hex104-20 81 1754 2
a0 Ci-HH-0.25-2058%2 Screwy Cap Hex: 1/4-20 8 2 1
B S cap Mnaé.ﬂn__.__mmw.wm.nxmq Heod- #&-32 8 P
o2 " F35-4 Washer Flat - stainless - #4 154 8 512 12
°5 S5 HSL-d-52 Mut self Lock - Stainless @ 6-32 &
24 C5-HH-0.25-2081 Screwve Cap Hesx: 1/4-20 X1 4
25 WU F-0.375 Wwidsher Flat 373 3
24 Ci-HH-0.375-141%1 Jcrewy Cap He: 37/5-14 % 1 3
27 HE-0.375-14 Hut Flanged Lock : 37/&-14 3

SERVCE MWC.

MAACHIME & STEEL

T-od4

PO, BOR aTZ2ID 1EESBURG hid, Jafaf-z2I0

Wwdseroaryoa ahBakawarsh ham, |-Gaa S0 P00 wyearcks O lane Famsns0 71D

Hydravlic Oil Tank Switch Bracket Kit

SHgF P

_u...u.-..n"__mm
DlE 1001 A 20200 Ta-40,71004

108



Hydraulic Oil Tank Fuse Assembly

TEMA H CroderHo DESCRIPTICHN QT
1 TeS0130-100-02 fiddi High A Fose Block hpout 1
rAociule
z TE20130-100.02 micli High Arnp Fose Block Foze &
fwiociule
a3 TBE0130-100-01 flicdi High Arnp Bus Bor ¥ Position 1
<4 TBE0120-100-04 204 tfiddi High Arnp Fuse 304 1
i TB20120-100-04 204 tidi High Arnp Fuse 804 2
& TBE0130-100-04 &04 tficli High Arnp Fuse 404 1 °

s CHINE & STEEL Whgieraeryoaatsakavears ', Fam a0 F00 wyaroukc O lo e FamshgD FID
SERVCE MC.

Hydrallic Oil Tank Mini Fuse Bleck Kit _ [7

TR -&0710-04-01
1 Per Uit

T-&d4

X
<
Qi
<
S|

Bydravlic Ol Tank Mini Fuse Block Kit

DRIE 126112013 | TR-60, 70,0401

109



Hydraulic Tank Electrical

13ga
- 563 W o

i T " .
o = ﬁ?:ﬂ?f- @

w 54 10za RO
526 423 A

onl—- - «:-

ele—: - 0

\
[ W 10ga RCH

Engine Base
Ground

e e e D
%_ﬁv—nsa =

528 2 BK- Grid Hecte D

525 423 B Engine wsrmn]

TA-60090-00-2 - Hyd Tank Wiring - 7/28/2020 2:21 PM M:\WP\T-644\Schematics\Hydraulic Tank Electrical.vsdx

110



Hydraulic Tank Electrical BOM

Hydraulic Tank Fin Wiring Parts
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
1 [Battery - 9A31, T-644 Wholesale - EX9A31 TB80586-1 2
2 |Battery Disconnect - Gigavac Waytek - 77080 TB80586-02 1
Midi High Amp Bus Bar 7 Position Waytek - 46397 TB80130-100-01 1
Midi High Amp Fuse Block Input Module Waytek - 46391 TB80130-100-02 1
3 |Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module Waytek - 46390 TB80130-100-03 6
Midi High Amp Fuse 30A Waytek - 46380 TB80130-100-04-30A 2
Midi High Amp Fuse 80A Waytek - 46385 TB80130-100-04-80A 3
4 |lsolator, 48530 Smart Battery Isolator, 200A Waytek - 77051 TB80586-3
5 Fuse Holder Bussman 150 Amp-300 Amp Waytek - 46039 TB80130-87 3
Fuse Bussman 300 Amp Waytek - 46279 TB80130-88-300 3
6 Fuse Holder Bussman 150 Amp-300 Amp Waytek - 46039 TB80130-87 3
Fuse Bussman 150 Amp Waytek - 46272 TB80130-88-150 3
7 Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module Waytek - 46390 TB80130-100-03 1
Midi High Amp Fuse 70A Waytek - 46384 TB80130-100-04-70A 1
8 |Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80587-1 3
9 [Power Distribution Post 8 Point 3/8" Stud Black Waytek - 47225 TB66130-39 1
10 |ISO Mini Weatherproof Relay Connector w/12" Lead|Waytek - 75610 TB66147 2
11 [Skirted Mini Relay, 20/40A, 12V, SPDT Waytek - 75605 TB66148 2
12 [Power Relay Module, 70A, 2 Fuse, 37702-1AN0022 |Waytek - 46095 TB66149 1
13 [Littlefuse JCASE Fuse, 50A, Red Waytek - 46593 TB66150-50 2
14 |Vibrator, Hopper, 12v 3000 RPM Oli Oli Vibrator - MVE 202 DC 12 TB66444 2
15 |Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity Turck - Bi15-EM30-AP45XLD-H1141 TB66130-08-TU 1
16 |Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket Tucker - TM60710-04 TM60710-04 1

111



Transducer Manifold Kit

Transduc

TEM WO CrderNo DESCRIFTION Eom_ﬂno_a

Assemibly

Kit Ty,
1 Thi&0510-08 JCB Trarsducer Manifold 1
2 TB&&120-07 Sensar, psi, 0-5800, (400 Bar] SAE 4 DTO4-4P 2
3 TB&&130-08 Sensaor, psi, 0-34246, (250 Bar] SAE 4 DTD4-4P ]
4 TBE&4130-05 Sernsor, psi, 0-580, (40 Bar) SAE 4 DTO4-4F ]
5 TB66130-30 TOHAOOI00S wwmﬁmmxmm Psl 4
& FF1&52T04045 5T #4 ORS Flot Face, #4 O-Ring Boss 5
7 Z5-HH-0.275-14%2.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16X21/4 2
& NF-0.375-14 2

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE MC.
F.0. BOX 492610 LEESBUR, FLA. 34749-2810

_E Nut Flonged Lock : 3/8-14

8§ 8 8 8 85

Whahereer codh Solichvarks, Porth T- 644, 60, 700 Hycraulic O Tank Parts® &0, 710,000 80, 710,00 Acc | DR BY _U__@

T-644

Transducer Manifold Kit

Transducer Manifold Kit
TA-50.510.08
1 Fer Unit

PATE o 18 12015

SHOP #

TA-60.510,08

112



Paint

White, Blue, Yellow

T+ ED QUALITY §

Rl >‘E01EUM

_.
\ W maa
| ) PERFORMANC |y
y NUSLERD
= WL

9400 SYSTEM
HeH GLOSS POLYESTER URETHANE

ISTED QUALIT

R |Sl'-t)i.ﬁ(ji',f

#-#0

— 9400 SYSTEM B
HIGH GI.OSS POLYESTER URETHANE

+«TRUSTED QUALITY SINCE 1927

RUSTOLE!

9400 SYSTEM

HIGH GLOSS POLYESTER URETHANE
URETANO + URETHANE

ﬂ#@m
9400 SYSTEM

HIGH GLDSS POLYESTEI! URETHANE
« URETHANE

‘Super High-Gloss Fish

White

Safety Blue

e ems i s e
o R e e s

«TRUSTED QUALITY SINCE 197

1 Rusr -OLE

HIGH
PERFORN\AN( E \ é

9400 SYSTEM

HIGH GI.IISS HH.VES\'ER URETHANE

e e——————tee
o ———
T

113




Red, Black, Gray

«TRUSTED QUALITY SINCE 197

== RUSFOLE |

By

9400 SYSTEM

HIGH GLOSS POLYESTER URETHANE
URETANO + URETHANE

D QUALITY S

Us

TOLEUM

Eils2,
f
"

9400 SYSTEM [ES
mmnsaggk\:smiun : — | ACTUATOR || ACTVATELR

5= § . ®0®

P

e e e St e T
1 GALLON / 378 LITROS/LITRES

9400 SYSTEM

£ ~—— W

i = = HIGH Eﬁmﬂ%ﬁ“ﬁ URETHANE

g i e

: - 94(:3 SYSTEM “ ‘Super High-Ginas Fiish = Highty Azsthotc and Durabl » ExcellentFo Veticie Refinishing
GLOSS ; _. ESlE R URETHANE ACTIVADOR ACTIVATOR ACTIVATEUR

Safety Red

. OOP

et it o e i . o s o e
TSI IR

TRUSTED QUALITY SINCE wa1e

o b o O
et SN
T

921"
g

SMTRUSTED QUALITY SINCE !

Black

Navy Gray

114



Pin list

| Tmsoo10-00
Cylinder Pin Assembly T-644
g Per Unit
1
M 14"
=2 3/4" —=]
T &0 12-00
Hopper Pivot Pin Assembly T-844
2 Per Unit
@2"
I:.- 634" ——w=
T &0 13-00
Engine Door Pin Assembly T-644
2 Per Unit

3 12—

m rgolid wearksy PartsT- daa 60 010 Pins® Repla cement Fins
! T-544

ihachine & Steel Customer:
fmrvice, ho.

P Boxa? 2310
Leasburg, FL 2474%-25 10

thene: (53] 7470167 Replﬂ cement Pirns
Fam: 4

rladss-1ren

DF!.BTM CT
BATE 2 J5 f2018

See Ahove

115



Turntable

Upper Turntable

116

SHOQF P
IfEE N e STEElE ittt Upper Tumtakle Hardware Assembly Kit oEE dlg

= o v avzaip s R v aaranzm | 1044 BhIE /312018 | TA-60400-00



Upper Turntable BOM

TEm K. Srderko CESCRIPTICH @I TE M k. Srderkto CESCRIPTINH @I
1 fradodon-00 UpperTumtable Weldment 1 41 frag1305 jpacer &124 Tumtable Crive 1
2 frag0al12-00 Hopper Pivot Fin Aazszembly T-644 2 42 (C5-FH3-0.5-1382.25 Screwy Cap: FH 3kt 1/02-13 % 2-1/4 2
3 T G0a10-00 Cylinder Fin Assembly T-644 z 43 LH<-0.5 Wwiasher Lock Hi-Collar 152 b4
4 TES0400-01 Cack Bumper - Tumtable to Hopper 1 44 h3L-0.5-15 Hut salf Lock : 1/2-13 15
5 (CE-HH-0 . 425-1102.5 Fcreyw CaOp Hex 0.&25-11 % 2.500 2 45 fras040&-01 iprocket Splined Loweer Swing 1
-] F-0.425 wiazher Flat 538 z 44 TS 1304-01 sprocket 100 Suterlower 3 wing 2
¥ L-0 428 weasher Lock 548 o 47 Trag040 701 iprocket iplined Swing CDrive, Upper 1
& FU-0 .425-11-PL Hut: 578-11 & 48 Tr0400-08 Upper fumtable swing motor Plate 1
o rr&0400-15 UpperTumtable Thrist Hylatron - 49 GE-0.T5-1042 Eolt Camage 5/4-10 % 2 1
10 fras0don-14 Upper Tumtable flide Pad Mylatron & a0 (CE-0.FS-TO8SP Eolt Camage 3/4-10 X & Gr. 8 Flated 1
11 fr&0400-13-3 UpperTumtable Hook jlide 5him 14 Ga. 10 £1 rrd0400-12 T Mator Chain Adjustrment oIt T-4 44 1
12 Tr&0400-15-2 UpperTumtable Hook jlide 5him 10 Ga. - 52 Tra&0400-30 UpperTumtable 3wing <hain Cower Mount stud 3
13 Trs0400-15-1 UpperTumtable Hook 3lide 3him 174" H 5% TES0103-1 miotor, Swing wy Sross Relief 1
14 frs0400-17 UpperTumtable Hook 3lide Base Plate 5 54 Tras040s sprocket splined 5wing mofor 1
15 rMs0o400-182 Upper Tumtable Hook jlide Hylatron 5 55 rras12s4d ketainer swing mMotorsprocket 1
14 TES0Sdd Erazs Balt, Wwear Pad, 3/5-24 x1-1/2 12 54 CI-HH-DL375-1401 .25 sorewe COp He:I3 814 81 1/4 1
17 L-0.375 Wigsher Lock 3/& 14 a7 F-1 Wiasher Flat 1 2
15 -0 5 F5-24-PL MUt SfE-24 [Flated) 12 58 R 1J-1-5-FL Hut 1-& [Flated) 4
1% (C5-FH3E-0.375-1401.25 Screw Cap: FH 3Kt Brass 308-14 % 1-1744 15 3 H.J-1-5 HutJarm :1-8 4
20 G5-HH-0.75-1054.25 Screwy Cap He:i3/4-10 8 4-1/4 1m0 40 FF1552T0E103 ST #& 2R3 Flat Face, #10 2-Ring Eoss 2
21 HF-0.75-10 Hut Flanged Lock : 374-10 12 a1 EO21-2-45 Adapter, Hydraulic: 202 1-2-45 3
2% CE-HH-0.5-1381.25 Screw Cap He:i1/2-13 K1 174 @ 3 MA-S05 G #F40 TUmTable $wing <hain Kit 1
23 E-HH-0.5-1381.5 Screwy Cap He:i1/2-13 81 1/2 2 43 TR 0400-33 Upper Tumtable 3ide <ower LAp Plate 3
24 Z5-HH-0 .5-13 K2 Screwr Sap Hex: 1/2-13 % 2 15 &d frad0d00-25 UpperTumtable side Cower Left 1
24 FF-0.5 wiasher FIat 1/2 [sae) 4 48 T a0400-20 Upper Tumtable fide Cower Right 1
24 M F-0.5-13 Hut Flanged Lock @ 1/2-13 4 dd 23-HH-0.25-20%0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 % 304 14
@r M RS F-0 .12 5-3T Grease Fitting 178" 3t 5 - CE-HH-0.25-20%1 Screwr Cap Hewx 1/4-20 X1 4
23 WG F-0 . 25-5T Gredse Fitting 174" 510, 2 a5 F-0.25 wiaszher Flat 1/4 15
2 TES0S01 Beanng 3wing Assy. - 2 Golt 4 a H F-0.25-20 Hut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 15
30 MESOS02 Eeanng Swing Assy. Senter- 4 Bolt z T Tras04o0-27 Upper Tumtable Swing Shain Sowver Assembly 1
31 TE-335002 Fitting ww/h 45 g, 148§ WP - 175 FF 2 n TESO214 Flug, Chain nspection 1
32 TE-3400082 Fitting wifh #0 Dag, 146 MP - 145 FF 1 Te Z5-HH-0 . 37F5-1480.75 Screw Sap Hex: 376-14 X 354 3
35 i b5 F-0.125-50 70 eg 1/5 Grease Fitting 3 I3 Trag1ee2-01 Chain Kit Tr{100] 1
34 RO24-4-45 Adaptor, Asroquip 4 74 fasiee1-01 Eolt Tumtable, 100 CShain Adjuster @
35 FES1305 shaft 1-3/4 &14 OF 13 Tooth 1
34 frasiees shaft dleriprocket, Tumtable 2
37 fsiees] Kewstock Tumtable dler shaft @

38 TS 1265 kEetainer 3wing shaft sprocket 2
3 L-0.5 wigsher Lock 1/2 2
41 TE12 74 spacer Tumtable CAve 1-5/&" 2

117



Appendix:

Fastener Information

Bolt Torque

Bolt Tightening Torque

All values ft-lb unless otherwise noted

To convert ft-b to in-lb:

Ib*12=in-lb

Example: 9 ft-Ib * 12 = 108 in-lb

Example: 75 in-lb /12 = 6.25 ft-lb

Multiply by 1.3558 to get N-m

U.S Bolt Threads

Thread Size Grade 5 Grade 8 Thread Size | Grade 5| Grade &
Coarse thread Fine thread
1/4-20 {.250) 76 in-lb 9 1/14-28 (.250) [ 87 in-b 10
5/16-18 (.3125) 13 18 5/16-24 (.250) 14 20
3/8-16 (.375) 23 33 3/8-24 (.375) 26 37
7/16-14 (4375) 37 52 7/16-20 (4375) 4 58
1/2-13 (.500) 57 a0 1/2-20 (.500) 64 90
9/16-12 {.5625) 82 115 9/16-18 (.5625) 9 129
5/8-11 (.625) 112 169 5/8-18 (.5625) 128 180
3/4-10 (.750) 200 282 3/4-16 (.750) 223 315
7/8-9 (.875) 322 454 7/8-14 (.875) 355 501
1-8 (1.000) 483 454 1-12 (1.000) 529 746
1 1/8-7 (1.125) 596 966 1-14 {1.000) 541 764
1 1/4-7 {1.250) 840 1363 11/8-12 (1.125) 668 1083
13/8-6 (1.375) 1102 1787 11/4-12 (1.250) 930 1509
11/2-6 {1.500) 1462 2371 130812 (1.375)| 1254 2034
11/2-12 (1.500)] 1645 2668

Metric Bolt Threads

Thread Size Grade 8.8 | Grade 10.9
M4 x 70 2.30
M5 x 80 4 58 7.00
M6 x 1.00 7.80 11.63
M8 x 1.25 18.75 2775
M8 x 1.00 20.25
M10 % 1.50 38.25 5625
M10 % 1.00 42 75
M10 % 1.25 40.50
M12 % 1.75 G5 25 97.50
M12 % 1.25 72.00
M12 % 1.50 £9.00
M14 % 2.00 105.00 16375
M14 % 1.50 11250
M16 x 2.00 16125 232 50
M18 x 2.50 225.00
M20 x 2.50 322 50
M22 x 2 50 435.00
M24 % 3.00 55500

118



Torque Conversion to Metric

Torque Conversion Chart English to Metric

Foot | Newton| Foot | Newton| Foot | Newton| Foot | Newton| Foot | Newton
Pounds | Meters | Pounds | Meters | Pounds | Meters | Pounds | Meters | Pounds | Meters
(ft. Ibs.) | (N-m) | (ft. Ibs.) | (N-m) | (ft. Ibs.) | (N-m) | (ft.Ibs.) | (N-m) | (ft. Ibs.) | (N-m)

1= 13| 32= 434 63= B54| 94= 1274 125= 1695

2= 27| 33= 447 64= 868 95= 128 8| 126= 170.8

3= 41| 34= 46.1] 65= 881 96= 1302 127 = 1722

4= 54| 35= 474 66= 895 97= 131.5| 128= 173.5

5= 68| 36= 488 67= 908 98= 1329 129= 1749

6= 8.1 37= 507 68= 022 99= 1342 130= 176.2

7= 95 38= 515 69= 936| 100= 1356 131= 177.6

8= 10.8| 39= 5291 70= 949 101= 1369 132= 179

9= 122 40= 5421 T1= 963 102= 1383 133 = 1803

10= 136 41= 556 72= 976| 103= 1396 134= 181.7

11= 149 42= 569 T73= 99| 104 = 141| 135= 183

12= 163 43= 583 T4= 1003 105= 142.4| 136= 184 4

13= 176 44= 5971 75= 101.7] 106= 1437 137 = 1857

14= 189 45= 61 76= 103| 107 = 1451 138= 187.1

15= 203 46= 624 T7= 1044 108= 146 4| 139= 188.5

16= 217 47= 637 T8= 1058 109= 147 8| 140= 189 8

17= 23| 48= 6511 79= 107.1] 110= 1491 141= 1912

18= 244 49= 664 80= 1085 111= 1505 142= 192.5

19= 258 s0= 678 81= 1098| 112= 1518 143 = 1939

20= 2711 51= 692 82= 111.2| 113= 1532 144= 1952

21 = 285 52= 7051 83= 112.5] 114= 1546 145= 196.6

22 = 298| 33= 719 84= 1139| 115= 1559 146= 198

23 = 312 54= 732 85= 1152 116= 1573 147 = 1993

24 = 325 55= T46| 86= 1166| 117= 1586 148= 2007

25 = 339 56= 759 87= 118 118= 160| 149= 202

26 = 352 57= 773 &R= 1193| 119= 1613 150= 2034

27 = 366 58= 786| 89= 1207 120= 1627 151 = 2047

28 = 38| 59= g0 90= 122 121 = 164| 152= 206.1

29 = 393 60= 814 91= 123.4| 122= 1654 153 = 207 4

0= 407 61= 827 92= 1247 123 = 166 8| 154 = 2088

il= 42| 62= 8411 93= 126.1| 124= 168.1| 155= 210.2

119




Pin Schedules

Pin Schedule DP720

Customer: Tucker's

Deutsch 12-pin connectors C2 Connector - Black

Project:  T-644 Transporter Plug: DTMO06-12SA (Grey)
Date: 9/30/2019
Wedgelock: WM12S
in Cab Socket: 0462-201-20141 (qty 12 ea)
Node: 2 Blank: 0413-204-2005 (AR)
DP720  #11151915 P357CO2AQ1331RxDxx
Pin # Pin Type P|R|m|Description Wire # |Gauge|Wire Color
Cl-P1 Power Ground - to Battery "NEG" 856 16 Black
C1-P2 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 836 16 Red
C1-P3 CANO + CAN Hi (Bus B) 809 18 Yellow
C1-P4 CANO - CAN Lo (Bus B) 809 18 Green
C1-P5 CAN Shield/AIN
C1-P6 CANL1 +/AIN/DIN CAN Hi (Bus A) 807 18 Yellow
Cl-P7 CANL1 -/AIN/DIN CAN Lo (Bus A) 807 18 Green
C1-P8 Snsr Pwr +/AIN/DIN
C1-P9 Snsr Gnd -
C1-P10  [DIN/mV/mA/ohm/Freq
C1-P11  [DIN/mV/mA/ohm/Freq
C1-P12 DOut Buzzer, +12V = Buzzer On 827 18 Gray
Pin Schedule MC24 Cab
Customer: Tucker's Deutsch 12-pin connectors 2 Connector - Black &1 Connector - Gra
Project:  T-644 Transporter Plug: DTM06-12SA (Grey) Y
Date: 9/30/2019 Plug: DTM06-12SB (Black)
Wedgelock: WM12S
in Cab Socket: 0462-201-20141 (qty 12 ea)

Node: 3 Blank: 0413-204-2005 (AR)
MC24-110 #11138528 P351CO2AQ1140RXDxx
Pin # Pin Type P|R|M|Description Wire # |Gauge|Wire Color
C1-P1 Power Ground - to Battery "NEG" 852 16 Black
C1-P2 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 835 16 Red
C1-P3 CAN + CAN Hi (Bus B) 808 18 Yellow
C1-P4 CAN - CAN Lo (Bus B) 808 18 Green
C1-P5__ |AIN/CAN Shield B
C1-P6 DIN 7 |E-Stop in Cab, N.C., +12V = OK 825 18 Violet
C1-P7 DIN 7 [Seat Switch, +12V = Seat Switch Enabled 848 18 Light Blue
C1-P8 5 Vdc Sensor Power+ 300mA Max
C1-P9 Sensor Ground -
C1-P10 |DIN 7
C1-P11 _[DIN 7 |Brake Valve Pressure Sw, N.O., +12V = brakes activated 875 16 Black
C1-P12 |DIN 7 |A/C Turned On Sw, N.O., +12V = A/C selected 863 14 Green
C2-P1 DIN 7 [Chute Door #1 Sensor Starting from Hopper, +12V = Door Closed 871 18 Black/White
C2-P2 DIN/AIN/freqIN 7 [Chute Door #2 Sensor Starting from Hopper, +12V = Door Closed 872 18 Brown/White
C2-P3 DIN/AIN/fregIN 7 [Chute Door #3 Sensor Starting from Hopper, +12V = Door Closed 873 18 Blue/White
C2-P4 DIN/AIN/fregIN 7 |Chute Door #4 Sensor Starting from Hopper, +12V = Door Closed 874 18 Orange/Black
C2-P5 DIN/AIN/freqIN 7
C2-P6 DIN/AIN/freqIN 7
C2-P7 AIN/Temp/Rheo 7
C2-P8 AIN/Temp/Rheo 7
C2-P9 PWMOUT/DOUT/PVGOUT |2 Work Lights, relay, +12V = relay activated 840 18 Yellow
C2-P10 [PWMOUT/DOUT/PVGOUT |2 Windshield Wipers, relay, +12V = relay activated 845 18 Green
C2-P11 |PWMOUT/DOUT/PVGOUT [2|5]| |Windshield Washer, relay, +12V = relay activated 842 18 Orange
C2-P12 |PWMOUT/DOUT/PVGOUT |2 |?| A/C relay, +12V = relay activated, Engine is on and running 850 18 Red/Black

Pairing

.Adjacent pins support Quadrature Encoders

2

Adjacent pins support Bi-Directional Coils

Range
l 0to 5.25 V only input range

40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)
5 40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)

Multiplexing
6 Multiplexed input refreshes at 20.48 ms
7 Standard input refreshes at 2.56 ms

120



Pin Schedule MC50 Engine

Customer:| Tuckers 50 pin connector.
Project:  T-644 Transporter Socket: 0462-201-20141 (qty 50 ea) -
Date: 9/30/2019 Blank: 0413-204-2005 (AR) (i385 Y
1112131415 16
Engine Area 35538 O
NOde: 4 I -‘<n'l -“) -‘ol -In;l -1;: 4.6
MC50-110 #11138530 P353CO2AQ1141RXDxx pS= - -
Pin # Pin Type M| Description Wire # |Gauge|Wire Color
C1-P1 Power Ground - to Battery "NEG" 608 16 Black
C1-P2 Power Supply + 8 [to Battery "POS" 610 16 Red
C1-P3 CANO + CAN Hi (Bus B) 575 18 Yellow
C1-P4 CANO - CAN Lo (Bus B) 575 18 Green
C1-P5 AIN/CANO shield 7 [Filter Pressure (0 to 5 V) 666 18 Green
C1-P6 DIN E-Stop in Engine Area, N.C., +12V = OK 621 18 Red
C1-P7 DIN Coolant Lewel anrY I\I_ﬁ_' Gpnd=1low Not Used
C1-P8 5 Vdc Sensor Power+ 7 |to Pressure Snsrs, * Max 450mA 661 16 Red
C1-P9 Sensor Ground - to Pressure Snsrs, * Max 450mA 662 16 Black
C1-P10 [DIN : - =
C1-P11 |DIN "Engine Air Filter Needs Senice" Indicator Light 609 18 Black/White
C1-P12 |DIN Engine Cower Sensor, +12V = Engine Bay Door Closed 657 22 Black
C1-P13 |DIN
C1-P14 |DIN/AIN 7 [Pressure Snsr, B-Port (Reverse), 10-90% ratiometric, 400 Bar 678 18 Light Green
C1-P15 |DIN/AIN 7 |Pressure Snsr, Aux Pump, 10-90% ratiometric, 250 Bar 672 18 Light Blue
C1-P16 |DIN/AIN 7 |Pressure Snsr, A-Port (Forward), 10-90% ratiometric, 400 Bar 675 18 Orange
C1-P17 |DIN/AIN 7 |Pressure Snsr, Charge Pump, 10-90% ratiometric, 40 Bar 669 18 Brown/White
C1-P18 |DIN/AIN/freqIN 7 [Crank Battery Voltage 615 18 Blue
C1-P19 |DIN/AIN/freqIN 7
C1-P20 [CAN1 + CAN Hi (Bus A) 582 18 Yellow
C1-P21 |CAN1 - CAN Lo (Bus A) 582 18 Green
C1-P22  [AIN/CANLI shield 7
C1-P23  |DIN/AIN/freqIN 7 |Flew-Meter8-756-GPM-1-5VDC - Not-Used
C1-P24  |DIN/AIN/freqIN 7 [Coolant Lewvel Snsr, Analog, 0.95-1.45 VDC In Fluid. 3.75-4.25 VDC In Air 679 16 White
C1-P25 |DIN/AIN/freqIN 7
C1-P26 _ |DIN/AIN/fregIN 7
C1-P27 |AIN/Temp/Rheo 7 | Hyd Temp Snsr 2-wire resistive-snsr{Q)~Not Used
C1-P28  |[AIN/Temp/Rheo 7 |Charge Pump Filter Bypass Sensor, ground input to controller 655 16 White
C1-P29 |AIN/Temp/Rheo 7
C1-P30 |AIN/Temp/Rheo 7
C1-P31  [DOut
C1-P32 _ [DOut
C1-P33  [DOut
C1-P34 |DOut/PVG Pwr 1 7
C1-P35 |DOut/PVG Pwr 2 7
C1-P36 |DOUT/PVG Pwr 3 7
C1-P37 |PWM/D/PVG Out 1 EDC, Forward, H1 Pump (800 to 1600mA), coil 652 16 White
C1-P38 |PWM/D/PVG Out 1 EDC, Rewerse, H1 Pump (800 to 1600mA), coil 653 16 White
C1-P39 |PWM/D/PVG Out 1 Air Supply valve, coil 628 18 Red/Black
C1-P40 |PWM/D/PVG Out 1 Vibrator Motor, relay, +12V = relay activated 566 18 Blue/White
C1-P41 |PWM/DOut 6| |Engine is on and running Output, +12V, available
C1-P42 [PWM/D/PVG Out 2 5
C1-P43 |PWM/D/PVG Out 2 5| [Starter Engine signal, +12V = signal to engine ECU 644 18 Violet
C1-P44 |PWM/D/PVG Out 2 5| |Horn, relay, +12V = relay activated 630 18 Orange/Black
C1-P45 |PWM/D/PVG Out 3 5
C1-P46 |PWM/DOut 6 CCO/ "Propel enable" coil, +12V = Enabled 654 16 White
C1-P47 |Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 611 16 Red
C1-P48 |Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 612 16 Red
C1-P49 [Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 613 16 Red
C1-P50 |Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 614 16 Red
Pairing

.Adjacem pins support Quadrature Encoders
2 Adjacent pins support Bi-Directional Coils

Range

0to 5.25 V only input range
40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)

5 | 40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)
6 1144 Hz fixed freq

Multiplexing
7 Multiplexed input refreshes at 20.48 ms
8 Standard input refreshes at 2.56 ms

121



Pin Schedule MC50 Chassis

Customer: Tucker's

Project:
Date:

Node:

T-644 Transporter
9/30/2019

Chassis
5

MC50-110 #11138530

50 pi “tor,

Socket: 0462-201-20141 (qty 50 ea) _JUpihconnecior
Blank: 0413-204-2005 (AR) / FEER FEEL
ik Bi7EED |

ILI y )"3 )u"‘ ?Q O 2;\ 24? E.Esz" 24_]

3132333435 3637 383040
108508 (49545 ))
P353CO2AQ1142RxDxx N : E -

Pin # Pin Type P|R|M|Description Wire # |Gauge|Wire Color

Cl-P1 Power Ground - to Battery "NEG" 126 16 Black

C1-P2 Power Supply + 8 |to Battery "POS" 110 16 Red

C1-P3 CANO + CAN Hi (Bus B) 101 18 Yellow

C1-P4 CANO - CAN Lo (Bus B) 101 18 Green

C1-P5 _|AIN/CANO shield Bl

C1-P6 DIN Limit Sw, Elevator, N.O., +12V = Elevator down 137 18 Red

C1-P7 DIN Parking Brake Sensor, +12V = Brake released 171 16 Black

C1-P8 5 Vdc Sensor Power+ 7 [to Motor Sensors * Max 450mA 115 16 Red

C1-P9 Sensor Ground - to Motor Sensors * Max 450mA 116 16 Black

C1-P10 [DIN

C1-P11 |DIN

C1-P12 [DIN

C1-P13 |DIN

C1-P14 |DIN/AIN 7 |Steer Angle Sensor, 180 deg, 10-90% Ratio 128 18 White

C1-P15 |DIN/AIN 7 |Left steer linear positon sensor (0.5-4.5v) 129 18 Red

C1-P16  |DIN/AIN 7 |Right steer linear positon sensor (0.5-4.5v) 130 18 Blue

C1-P17 |DIN/AIN 7

C1-P18 [DIN/AIN/freqIN 7 |Left Motor, Speed, Square Pulse, Quadrature A (78 PPR) 159 22 Green

C1-P19 |DIN/AIN/freqIN 7 |Left Motor, Speed, Square Pulse, Quadrature B 159 22 Orange

C1-P20 |CAN1 +

C1-P21 |CANI1 -

C1-P22 [AIN/CANL1 shield 7

C1-P23  |DIN/AIN/freqIN 7

C1-P24 [DIN/AIN/freqIN 7 |Right Motor, Speed, Square Pulse, Quadrature A (78 PPR) 158 22 Green

C1-P25 |DIN/AIN/freqIN 7 |Right Motor, Speed, Square Pulse, Quadrature B 158 22 Orange

C1-P26 _ [DIN/AIN/fregIN 7

C1-P27 [AIN/Temp/Rheo 7 |Left Motor, Bearing Temp, -40C=2203mV = 104C=734mV 159 22 Blue

C1-P28 |AIN/Temp/Rheo 7 |Right Motor, Bearing Temp, -40C=2203mV_=» 104C=734mV 158 22 Blue

C1-P29 [AIN/Temp/Rheo 7 |Fuel Level Snsr, ohms

C1-P30 [AIN/Temp/Rheo 7

C1-P31  [DOut

C1-P32 |DOut

C1-P33  |DOut

C1-P34 |DOut/PVG Pwr 1 7

C1-P35 |DOut/PVG Pwr 2 7

C1-P36__ |DOUT/PVG Pwr 3 7

C1-P37 [PWM/D/PVG Outl |2 EDC, Left Wheel, H1B Motor (500 to 1600mA), coil 157 16 White

C1-P38 |PWM/D/PVGOutl |2 EDC, Right Wheel, H1B Motor (500 to 1600mA), coil 156 16 White

C1-P39 [PWM/D/PVG Out 1 Back-Up Lights & Alarm, relay, +12V = relay activated 136 18 Red

C1-P40 [PWM/D/PVG Out 1 Head Lights, relay, +12V = relay activated 135 18 Red

C1-P41 [PWM/DOut 6 | |Hydraulic Oil Cooler relay, +12V = relay activated. Engine is on and running. 127 14 Inline Fuse

C1-P42 |PWM/D/PVG Out2 |25

C1-P43 [PWM/D/PVG Out 2 (2|5

C1-P44 |PWM/D/PVG Out 2 5

C1-P45 [PWM/D/PVG Out 3 5

C1-P46 |PWM/DOut 6

C1-P47 [Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 111 16 Red

C1-P48 |Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 112 16 Red

C1-P49 [Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 113 16 Red

C1-P50 |Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 114 16 Red
Pairing

-Adjacent pins support Quadrature Encoders
2 Adjacent pins support Bi-Directional Coils

Range
IO 10 5.25 V only input range

40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)
5| 40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)
6 1144 Hz fixed freq

Multiplexing
7 Multiplexed input refreshes at 20.48 ms
8 Standard input refreshes at 2.56 ms

122



Wire Schedule

Wiring 101-126

T-644 Wiring 2020

Key Wire Routing Description Mg # Tucker # Qty
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO6-35-EP11 TB30130-89-EP11 i
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB80130-90-P012 g
o CAN "B" Data Link 4 Module Top Right Green port |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 3
to MC50 Male Plug Pins 3 & 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2

J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO6-35-EP11 TB30130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB80130-90-P012 4
Deutsch DT06-25-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTCS-25-EP11 TB30130-25-EP11 1
CAN "B Data Link 4 Module Bottom Right Green DE‘l—ltSCh- W25-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1|
102 Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 HS Red (1/4 spade} Waytek - 30982 ECQDFHS2218RD14 1
port to MC50 Deutsch Receptade for Radar - -
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 04A2-201-16141 TB80130-2035 5
Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - H5359-5100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" {2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212¢C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Cable, Interconnect, WB Preview 25' Preco - HRPY410T TBS0125-2-1 1
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB&6145-18-16 ]
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
Deutsch DT04-2P-E008 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-2P-E008 TB80130-69-E008 1
103 12v Ground Bar and Fuse F10 to Radar Unit Deutsch W2P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W2pP TB80130-70 1
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - H5359-5100-RD ECH5-0.25-RD 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB30130-2 140
MC5D 2" 10 Main Lower Frame Panel Relay Output Ring Terminal (5.’16_—5t) 14-16 - Heat Shrin_k Waytek - 31905 ECRTHS1614BL516 1|
110 Side Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 b
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 12.5
MES0"47" 10 Main Lower Frame Panel Relay Ring Terminal (5/16.stud) 10-12 - Heat Sh.rink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1]
111 Output Side Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBR0130-2025 i
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 11.5]
i MC50"48" to Main Lower Frame Panel Relay Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 i
Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 11.5]
113 MC50 "49" to Main Lower Frame Panel Relay Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 6462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 k|
Qutput Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WW16-2 EW16RD 11.5
o MC50"50" to Main Lower Frame Panel Relay Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 il
Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EWI16RD 115
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVIL614BLOS i
115 M50 "8" to Terminal Strip "2" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 b
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 13
Spade Terminal (85t} 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1414BL08 1
116 MC50 "9" toTerminal Strip "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 6462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 ]
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 16-0 EW16BK 13
Terminal Strip "8" to Oil Cooler Fan Controller Red Spade Terminal (6-5t) 18-22 Vinyl Red. Waytek - 30523 ECSTVIZ218RDOA A
117 Signal Wire Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 47.5
Ground Bar to Qil Cooler Fan Controller Black Signal Fin Terminal 32:187 Nylon x Vaytek:- 30785 ECPTNYZZI8RE 1
118 —— Butt Cannector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD Bl
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 35.5
Ring Terminal (5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1|
119 Main Relay, Input side to 70 Amp Fan Fuse Ring Terminal {10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI1CRD 4
20 Amp Fan Fuse to Fan Controller 10ga Red Power Ring Terminal {10stud) 10-12 - H.eat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
120 Wire Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210YL10 il
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI1CRD 34
Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL EA
: Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 2
Black wire from Ground Bar to Fan 1 Controller
191 Sucket"2" joining Fan 1 Controller Blue Wire into Deutsch WP-25 Wedge for Plug _ Deutsch - WP-35 TB80130-86P-2 g
cocket 1" Deutsch DTP04-2P-EEC] Female Receptacle, Shrink Deutsch - DTPD4-2P-EEDL TB80130-83P-2-EE01 1]
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" {2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 224620 ECHS5-0.75-RD il
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 12-0 EW12BK 60
Deutsch Female Solid Sacket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 04A42-203-12141 TB30130-2045 2
oo Fan 1 Green Wire to Fan 1 Plug "2" and Blue Wire to|Deutsch WP-2S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-25 TB80130-86P-2 1
Fan 1 Plug "1" Deutsch DTP0&-25-EE0L Male Plug, Shrink Boot Deutsch - DTPO6-25-EE0L TB80130-85P-2-EE01 Bl
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 1
Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1
E Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 6460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 2
Black wire from Ground Bar to Fan 2 Controller

123 |socket 2" joining Fan 2 Controller Blue/White Wire Deutsch WP-25 Wedge for Plug i Deutsch - WP-25 TBS0130-86P-2 kY
into Socket "1 Deutsch DTPC4-2P-EEC] Female Receptacle, Shrink Deutsch - DTPD4-2P-EEDL TB30130-33P-2-EECL 1]
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22213C ECHS-0.75-BK g
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK 74.5
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 04A2-203-12141 TBR0130-2045 2
o Fan 2 Green Wire to Fan 2 Plug "2" and Blue/White |Deutsch WP-25 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-25 TB30130-86P-2 1
Wire to Fan 2 Plug"1" Deutsch DTPO&-25-EE01 Male Plug, Shrink Boot Deutsch - DTPO5-25-EE01 TB80130-85P-2-FE01 g
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212¢C ECHS-0.75-BK 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL F
125 Ground Bar to Main Relay Right side of Coil Ring Terminal (10 Stud} 14-156 - Vinyl Waytek - 31588 ECRTVI1614BL10 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 12
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
126 Ground Bar to M50 "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 04A2-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 16-0 EW16BK 6

123




Wiring 127-156

T-644 Wiring 2020

Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLOS 1]
127 MC50 741" to Terminal Strip '8" Deutsch Femnale Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB30130-2025 1]
Sealed Fuse Holder 8" 14 Ga ATM/MINI Waytek - 46277 TBS0130-31-ATM 1]
Fuse, 2A Mini ATM Gray 12V Waytek - 47425 TBGG145-2A 1]
Spade Terminal {6-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDO6G 1]
128 MCS0 " 14" to Terminal Strip "3" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM 18-9 EWI18WT 12.5]
Spade Terminal {6-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOG 1]
129 MCB0 " 15" to Terminal Strip "5" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 18-2 EWI18RD 14|
Spade Terminal (6-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOG 1
130 MC50 " 14" to Terminal Strip "7" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-6 EW18BL 14
Spade Terminal (6-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOG 1]
131 Fuse Panel "5" to Terminal Strip "8" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
Wire 18ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM 18-6 EW18BL 7|
Spade Terminal {6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD0G 1]
132 Fuse Panel "4" to Terminal Strip "4" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 18-2 EWI1SRD 8|
- Fuse Panel "7 1o Fuse Panel '7-30", Back Up | 221ohi 12110847 Metri-pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA \Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 2|
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 2.5
134 e PAE S o FisE PaiE] "9:30", Head Lights De.lphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB6A145-14-12 2]
Wire 1dga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 14-2 EW14RD 2.5
Deutsch Female Salid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
135 MC50 "4C" to Fuse Panel "9-856", Head Lights Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 18-2 EW18RD 17
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
136 MC50"39" to Fuse Panel "7-85", Back Up Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EWI18RD 18|
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
137 MCS0 "6" to Fuse Panel "8", Elevator Down Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 300659R TB66145-18-16 1]
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EWI18RD 17|
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]
138 Ground Bar to Fuse Panel "8-85", Back Up Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-C EW18BK 19.5]
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]
139 Ground Bar to Fuse Panel "10-85", Head Lights  [Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-C EW18BK 19.5]
Ring Terminal (5/15 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210¥1516 1
140 Main Relay, Output side to Fuse Panel Input Ring Terminal {10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1]
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI10RD 24
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]
Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 1]
Ground Bar and Fuse Panel "10-87" to Headlights Dreutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TBS(130-203P 2|
150 Socket Deutsch W2P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W2P TBSC130-70 1]
Deutsch DTC4-2P-ECCS Female Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-2P-ED08 TBS0130-69-E008 1]
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 1
SJOOW Service Cord 14 Ga. 2 Conductor Waytek - 5)14-2 TB80130-101-14-2 2344
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 2|
151 Headlight Plug "1" 10 6 Pin Plug "5" Deutsch W65-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WBS-P0O12 TB80575-124-P012 1
Creutsch DTO6-65-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTO6-65-EP11 TBSC575-123-EP11 1]
Wire 14ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 14-2 EW14RD 20|
50 Headlight Plug "2" 10 6 Pin Plug "6" De_utsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-2C Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB3C130-2035 2|
Wire 14ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 14-2 EW14RD 20
Left Steer Cylinder Transducer to Blue - Ground Bar, Ll Termina! Z2eliylon = Vayteki-30785 £ CRTNYZ 8RO 4
) aan ) . . |Spade Terminal {&6-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOA 2|

153 Brown - Terminal Strip "4", White - Terminal Strip - - -

nr Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - H$359-S100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 3|
Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter Straight IFM - EVC003 TB66213-M12F-4-10M-5T 1]
Right Steer Cylinder Transducer o Blue - Ground Pin Termina! 22-18 - Nylon _ Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]
154 Bar, Brown - Terminal Strip "6", White - Terminal Spade Tetrmlnal .(6—51) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek. -30523 ECSTVI2218RD0G 2|
Strip "7 Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 2|
Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 5 Meter Straight IFM - EVC002 TBA6213-M12F-4-5M-5T 1
Spade Terminal (6-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOG 3|
Deutsch Female Salid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 3
Steering Encoder Plug White wire "1", Red Wire "3", |Deutsch W45-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W45-p012 TBRC130-86-P012 1]
155 Black Wire "4" to White - Terminal Strip "3", Red - |Deutsch DT0&-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO6-45-EP11 TB8G130-85-EP11 1]
Terminal Strip "2", Black Terminal Strip "1" Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Violet Cable Ties - HS359-5100-VT ECHS-0.25-VT 2|
Wire 16 Ga 3 Cond Shielded Newark - 85K7190 TB80130-3-165 163
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1]
155a Encoder Receptacle, Wedge, and Sealing Plug  |Deutsch W4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W4P TB3C130-84 1]
Deutsch DTC4-4P-EQ08 Female Receptadle Shrink Deutsch - DT04-4P-E008 TB80130-83-E008 1]
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Right Wheel Motor 12v 1o Black - Ground Bar, Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 2]
156 White - M50 "38" Deutsch W25-PC12 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB3C130-26-P012 1]
Deutsch DTO8-25-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTO6-25-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1]
Heat Shrink Tubing Orange Cable Ties - H5359-5100-OR ECHS-0.25-OR 2|
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TBS(130-2 &0

124




Wiring 157-507

T-644 Wiring 2020

Key Wire Routing Description Wig # Tucker # Qty
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB30130-2025 1
Left Wheel Motor 12vto Black - Ground Bar, White Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 2]
157 MCS0 137" Deutsch W25-PG12 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB30130-26-P012 El
Deutsch DTO8-28-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTO8-2S-EP11 TB30130-25-EP11 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - H$359-S100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TBS0130-2 163
Spade Terminal (&-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVIZ218RDOG 2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462 -005-20141 TB80130-2025 8
Right Wheel Motor Control Plug to Red - Terminal |Deutsch Wi -85 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WiV-65 TB3C130-72 1
158 Strip "2", Black Terminal Strip "1", Green - MC50  |Deutsch DTM06-65-EEG3 Male Plug Shrink Boot Deutsch - DTMG6-65-EEC3 TB80130-71-EEQ3 1
"24", Orange - MC50 "25", Blue - MC50 "28" Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - HS359-S100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 2
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB30130-64 1
Wire 22 Ga &6 Cond Shielded Alpha Wire Newark - 88K1337 TBS(130-6-225 52
Spade Terminal (6-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVIZ218RDOG 2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBR80130-2025 8
Left Wheel Motor Control Plug to Red - Terminal |Deutsch WiM-65 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WV-65 TB3C130-72 1
189 Strip "2", Black Terminal Strip "1", Green - MC50  |Deutsch DTM06-65-EEC3 Male Plug Shrink Boot Deutsch - DTMOB-65-EEQ3 TBSC130-7L-EE03 1
"18", Orange - MC50"19", Blue - MC50 "27" Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - H5359-5100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 2
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TBSC130-64 1
Wire 22 Ga 6 Cond Shielded Alpha Wire Newark - 88K1337 TBS0130-6-225 178
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Fuel Tank Indicator to Black - Ground Bar, White - D.eutsch F:emale Solid Socket 20, 16-1? Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB30130-2025 1]
160 MICED "G Ring Terminal (10-st} 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Green Cable Ties - H5359-5100-GR ECHS-0.25-GR 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 69
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
| st v, BB S o 1 i D . [ THEC i

"2" to Black - Ground Bar, White - Fuse Panel "8-87"

Deutsch DT04-2P-ECO8 Femnale Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-2P-ECOS TB80130-63-E008 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Yellow Cable Ties - H5359-5100-YL ECHS-0.25-¥L 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TBS0130-2 131
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 2|
Backup Alarm and Lights Plug "1" to 8 Pin Buss Deutsch W85 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W85 TBS0130-54 1
162 Connector "2 Deutsch DTO&-085A-EC08 Male Plug Deutsch - DTO&-08SA-EC08 TBS(130-53-E008 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Yellow Cable Ties - H$359-S100-YL ECHS-0.25-YL 2
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW1ERD 16
o Backup Alarm and Lights Plug "2" to 8 Pin Buss  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2)
Connector "4" Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 16
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 2]
i 8 Pin Buss "8" to Backup Power Socket "A" Deutsch W35-PC12 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB3C130-90-PC12 1
Deutsch DTO5-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO&-35-EP11 TBS0130-89-EP11 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EWI18RD 12
165 8 Pin Buss "5" 1o Backup Power Socket "B" DE.-utsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBRC130-2035 2
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 12
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 1
166 |Backup Power Socket "C" to Radar Spade Connector |Quick Disconnect Male 22-18 HS Red {1/4 spade) Waytek - 30918 ECQDMHS2218RD14 1
Wire 18ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-6 EW18BL 6
167 8 Pin Buss "7" - Red Wire, "5" - White wire from  |[Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2
Right Backup Light Plug Light Back Up Plug T-630 Wholesale - TPLT1408 TB80985-02 1
— 8 Pin Buss "1" - Red Wire, "3" - White wire from Left|Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB3C130-2035 2
Backup Light Plug Light Back Up Plug T-630 Wholesale - TPLT1408 TB(985-02 1
g & Pin Buss "4" - Red Wire, "2" - White wire from  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 18, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBES0130-2035 2
Right Drive Light Plug Headlight, LED 7" 36 Watt Wholesale - TUYITAMOTOR TB66130-40-36W 1
170 6 Pin Buss "3" - Red Wire, "1" - White wire from Left|Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS(130-2035 2
Drive Light Plug Headlight, LED 7" 36 Watt Wholesale - TUYITAMOTOR TB66130-40-36W 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462 -005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
WetriPack 280 Female Terminal 12077411 Waytek - 30037 TBSCGC4-1-MPT 2
i1 White Wire - Fuse "8" and Black Wire - MC50 "7" 1o |Metri-Pack 280 Series Cable Seal, Green Waytek - 33000 TB66145-CSGR 2
Park Brake Plug IMetriPack TPA 280 Series 15300014 2 Contact Blue Waytek - 38035 TB80A04-1-TPA 1
IMetriPack 28C Female Body 15300027 Waytek - 38063 TB80604-1-MPB 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Clear Cable Ties - HS359-5100-CL ECHS-0.25-CL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 39
501 Main Start Battery "+' to Starter "+" Lug Copper 4/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36452 ECCLNI4/0-0.375 2
4/0 Battery Cable, Red Wholesale - TPBC4/0 TB80AS53-1-4R 55
- Main Start Battery "-" o Disconnect Lug Copper 4/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36452 ECCLNIA/C-0.375 2
4/0 Battery Cable, Black Wholesale - TPBC4/0 TB30A53-1-4B 30
503 Aux Battery " 1o Fuse Group Lug Copper 2/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36359 ECCLNI2/0-0.375 2
2/C Battery Cable, Red Wholesale - TPBC2/C TB3CA53-1R 48
504 Aux Battery ™" o Disconnect Lug Copper 2/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36359 ECCLNI2/0-0.375 2
2/0 Battery Cable, Black Wholesale - TPBC2/0 TBS0A53-1 31
505 L ——— Lug Copper 4/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36452 ECCLNI4/0-0.375 2
4/0 Battery Cable, Black Wholesale - TPBC4/0 TB30653-1-4B 70
06 Switched side of Disconnect to Engine Base Ground Lug Copper 4/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Wayiek 36452 ECCLNI/G:0.375 2
4/0 Battery Cable, Black Wholesale - TPBC4/0 TR80A53-1-4B 31
507 Alternator 1o ™" side of Battery lsclator Lu.g Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNIOL1-516 2
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EW1RD 108

125




Wiring 508-551

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mfg i Tucker # Qty
Lug Ci lga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNIO1-516 2
508 "+" Battery Isolator to upper 300A Fuse u.g opper 1g2. 5/ = St
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - W71-2 EW1RD 10|
509 Battery Isolator to lower 300A Fuse Lu-g Copper Lga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNIOL-516 2|
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EWI1RD 10
Lug Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNIOL-516 1
510 Upper 300A Fuse to Aux Battery "+" Lug Copper 1ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36012 ECCLNIOL-38 1
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EW1RD 50
Lug Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNIO15-516 kY
511 Lower 300A Fuse to Start Battery "+" Lug Copper 1ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36012 ECCLNIOL-38 1
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EW1RD 50
Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIO4-516 1
512 Switched side of Disconnect to Power Hold Relay  [Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNIO4-38 1
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EWABK
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNIO4-10 1
513 70A Fuse to Disconnect Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNIO4-38 1]
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK
Lug Copper 4 Ga. {10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNIO4-10 1
514 Power Hold Relay to 70A Fuse Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIO4-516 1
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK
N Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNIO4-38 2
"
515 FrameGround” folGiound RisHbLTIon Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WBA 0 EW4BK
Lug € lga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNIOL 516 1
Start Battery "+" to Lower 300A Fuse above ug Copper 1ga. 5/ g e
516 Disconnect Lug Copper 1ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36012 ECCLNIOL-38 1
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - W71-2 EW1RD
Lug C: dga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIO4-516 2
517 300A to 150A Fuse above Disconnect u.g opper dga. 5/ = e
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIO4-516 2|
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
i . Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNIOA-38 2
519 G d Distribution to E D P G d
round DISTbUTIon 1o Engine Door PUmp aroUnd Iy - 4ga - Black Battery Cable Wayick - WBA0 EWA4BK
530 Engine Door Pump Solenoid Power Wire Lu-g Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNID4-516 1]
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
Lug Copper 4 Ga. {1/4 stud) Wholesale - NO924B ECCLNIO4-14 1
521 150A Fuse to Grid Heater Relay Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIO4-516 1
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
Lug Copper 4 Ga. {10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNIO4-10 1
522 Midi Fuse 80A to Lower Main Frame, Red Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIO4-516 1
Battery Cable 4 Ga. 2 Conductor-Blk w/Red Stripe Waytek - WF4-2 TB30130-101-4-2 300
23 Engine Base Ground to Lower Main Frame Ground, |Lug Copper dga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNIOA-38 1
Black Battery Cable 4 Ga. 2 Conductor-Blk w/Red Stripe Waytek - WF4-2 TB80130-101-4-2
Lug Copper 4 Ga. {10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNIO4-10 1
524 Widi Fuse 80A to Engine Box Solencid, Red Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIC4-516 1
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
525 Engine Base Ground to Engine Box Ground, Black Lu-g Copper 4ga. 3/8:5tiid Wieljtek = 56063 ECCLNIOF38 E
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK
Lug Copper 4 Ga. {10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNIO4-10 1
526 Midi Fuse 80A to Cab, Red Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIO4-516 1
Battery Cable 4 Ga. 2 Conductor-Blk w/Red Stripe Waytek - WF4-2 TBS0130-101-4-2 300
Lug C: dga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNIO4-38 1
527 Engine Base Ground to Cab Ground, Black Lig COPREFAES. 3/ St - St
Battery Cable 4 Ga. 2 Conductor-Blk w/Red Stripe Waytek - WF4-2 TBS0130-101-4-2
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (1/4 stud) Wholesale - NO924B ECCLNIO4-14 1
528 Engine Base Ground to Grid Heater Ground, Black |Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNIO4-38 1
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK
Spade Terminal (8st} 14-16 Heat Shrink Waytek - 31924 ECSTHS1514BLOS 1
541 Battery Isolator "-" to Ground Distribution Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1
Wire 14ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM14-0 EVW14BK
o 300 Start Battery Fuse to Vibratar Relay er.lg Terminal (5/16 stud} 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 2
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW1CRD
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 3
. . . . Deutsch W45-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WAS-PO12 TB80130-86-P0OL2 1
Ladder side Sensor Wire with Plug. Brown wire
543 . i s S Deutsch DT06-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO6-45-EP11 TB30130-85-EP11 1]
1", Blue Wire "2", Black Wire "3 =~ =
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 2 Meter 90Deg IFM - EVC004 TB66213-M12F-4-2M 1|
Ladder Sensor Socket, Brown wire "1", Blue Wire SBpadZ Terminal (:Sﬂ 11:2222 H:at Ssh:r_'kk aaytet = zggi; EE:TCT—{SSZZZ;;E}:I:DDDB i
"2", Black wire "3" Side to Hydraulic Tank, Brown itConriecton (8-St 8200 Heat Sl i
2 _ |Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-26 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB30130-203P 3
544 wire - Butt Connector for left Relay "87", Blue wire el AP Wea Tor R il P T TYEREY =
- to Ground Distribution, Black wire to Butt SUE SoRE P RS RIAEE L i
; o Deutsch DT04-4P-E008 Female Receptacle Shrink Deutsch - DT04-4P-EQD8 TB80130-83-E008 1
Connector for Right Relay "85 - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
T T inal 2807564 (AWG 12-10) .375 Spad N k - 95C1520 TB30130-15 1
Bottom Midi 30A Fuse to Engine Electrical Box Relay ‘_/CU erm-lna l ) - g ey
545 for Fuse Block Ring Terminal {10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD
Deutsch Femnale Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB30130-2045 1]
546 Midi 60A Fuse to JCB Connector "2" Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI1CRD
power Hold Relay €oil 1o "C" JCB Power Hold Ring Terminal {10-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 1]
551 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 1
Relay/Fuse Connector =
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD

126



Wiring 552-577

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
Spade Terminal {8st) 14-16 Heat Shrink Waytek - 31924 ECSTHS1614BLOS 1
552 Ground Distribution to Power Hold Relay Coil Ring Terminal {10-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL1C E
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 16-0 EW16BK
Ring Terminal {1/4 stud} 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32803 ECRTHS1210YL14 1
££3 Vibrator Relay to Right Vibrator S|_:1ade Terrninal (8-st} 10-12 Hea_t Shrink Waytek - 32924 ECSTHS1210YLO8 1
Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2
Cord Extension 12/3 - 50 ft Roll Amazon - 74050 EW12-3vL
Ring Terminal (1/4 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32803 ECRTHS1210YL 14 El
554 Vibrator Relay 1o Lett Vibrator S|.:1ade TerTninaI (8-st} 10-12 Hea.t Shrink Waytek - 32924 ECSTHS1210YLO84 1
Ring Terminal {10stud) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2
Cord Extension 12/3 - 50 ft Roll [Amazon - 74050 EW12-3YL
Pendant Deutsch DT0&-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOG-45-EPL1 TB30130-85-EP11 H
Door Pump Pendant Plug
Plug Deutsch W45-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W45-P012 TB80130-86-P012 4
Red wire, Pinl Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 1
White Wire to Pin 2 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB3013C-2035 il
Green wire, Pin 3 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 1
Black wire, Pin 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBR0130-2035 1
Door Deutsch DT04-4P-EGCS Female Receptacle Shrink Deutsch - DT04-4P-EQC8 TB30130-83-E008 1]
Door Pump Receptacle
Pump Deutsch W4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W4P TB8013C-84 1
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB30130-203P 1
558 Pin 1 to Door Pump Solenoid Energize Ring Terminal {10-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30802 ECRTHS2218RD10 |
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 18-2 EWI18RD
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 1
559 Pin 3 to Door Pump Input Power Ring Terminal {5/16-st) 22-18 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30905 ECRTH52218RD516 1|
Wire 18ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM 18-5 EWI18GR
Deutsch Male Sclid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 1
560 Pin 4 to Left Coil Pin 1 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 il
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 18-0 EW18BK
Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
551 Left Relay #86 to Door Pump Receptacle Pin 2 |Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TBS0130-203P |
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - W 18-9 EWI18WT
Pump Black Wires #85, to Ground Distribution Spade Terminal (10-st) 14-15 Heat Shrink Waytek - 31925 ECSTHS15614YL08 2
Relays Red Wires #30, to Midi 60A Ring Terminal {10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 2
Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 1
562 Right Pump Relay to Right Pump Coil Pin 1 Deutsch DT0&-25-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTO6-25-EPL1 TB30130-25-EP11 1
Deutsch W25-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM 18-9 EWI18WT
Ground Distribution to Right Engine Docr Pump Coil Spade Terminal (8'5?[) 18-22 Heat Shrink i Waytek - 30924 ECSTHS2218RDO8
563 Pina Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-20635
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 18-0 EW18BK
Spade Terminal {8-st} 18-22 Heat Shrink Waytek - 30924 ECSTHS2218RDO8 1]
Ground Distribution to Left Engine Door Pump Coil Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 il
564 Pin2 Deutsch DT08-25-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTO&-25-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Deutsch W25-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 18-0 EW18BK
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Heat Shrink Waytek - 31924 ECSTHS1614BL08 1
555 Ground Distribution to Vibrator Relay Female Terminal Delphi 12048074 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 31077 TB64575-57-5 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 18-0 EW18BK
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 1
Connector 2, Female Delphi 12052641 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 38201 TB64575-57-6 1
566 Vibrator Relay to Engine MC50 Pin 40 Female Terminal Delphi 12048074 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 31077 TB54575-57-5 1
Cable Seal Delphi 15324973 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 39008 TB64575-57-4 2
TPA Delphi 12052634 Metri-Pack 150 2 Contacts Waytek - 38202 TB&4575-57-7 g
Wire 18ga - Blue w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BLWT EW18BLWT
Deutsch DTO8-38-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB30130-90-P012 1
= CAN "B" Data Link 4 Module Top Right Green port |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2038 3
to MC50 Male Plug Pins 3 & 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
J1938/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB30130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT08-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TBS0130-90-P012 1
CAN "B Data Link 4 Module Bottom Right Green Deutsch DT08-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO&-45-EPL1 TB3013C-85-EPLL 1]
576 X Deutsch W45-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W45-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1
port to Hydraulic Tank Level & Temp Sensor - -
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 5
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212¢C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-25
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TBG6145-18-16 ]
12 Ground Bar and Fuse F10 to Hydraulic Tank Pin Terminal 16-14 : Nylon _ Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
577 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2
Level & Temp Sensor - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 2
Wire WD 16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB30130-2

127




Wiring 578-603

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
Deutsch DT06-33-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO6-35-EP11 TBR0130-89-EP11 il
Deutsch W35-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 il
Deutsch DT08-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT0&-45-EP1L TBS0130-85-EP1L 1
Deutsch W45-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W45-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1
578 CAN "B" Data Link 4 Module Bottom Left Blue to  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBSC130-2035 5
PVG 100 Auger Valve Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD bl
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 18-0 EW18BK
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Morthwire - FJ1939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R [TBA6145-18-16 1
12v Ground Bar and Fuse F9 to PVG 100 Auger Pin Terminal 16-14 : Nylon i Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
579 vahe Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB3C130-2035 2
Heat Shrink Tubing White Cable Ties - H5359-5100-WT ECHS-0.25-WT 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2
Deutsch DT05-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO6-45-EP11 TBR0130-85-EP11 2
Deutsch WdaS-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W45-P012 TB30130-86-P012 2
580 PVG 100 Auger Valve to PVG 32 Valve Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 4
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire MNorthwire - FJ1939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 15-20 Wire Deutsch - 0482-201-18141 TB30130-2035 4
581 PVG 100 Auger Valve to PYG 32 Valve Heat Shrink Tubing White Cable Ties - H$359-5100-WT ECHS-0.25-WT 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB30130-2
Deutsch DT0A-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOG-35-EP11 TBR0130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB80130-50-P012 bl
82 CAN "A" Data Link 5 Module Top Left Green port to |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 3
MC50 Male Plug Pins20 & 21 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0482-005-20141 TB30130-2025 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 [TB30130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO6-35-EP11 TB30130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB30130-50-P012 1
583 CAN "A" Data Link 5 Module Middle Right Green |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 4
port to JCB HDP26-24-295E Pins 27, 28, & 29 Deutsch Fernale Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 224620 ECHS-0.75-RD 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT08-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO8-35-EP1L TBS0130-89-EP1L 1
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB807130-90-P012 bl
54 CAN"A" Data Link 5 Module Middle Left Green port Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 046C-202-16141 TBSC130-203P 3
1o JCB Test PortC, D, & E Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0482-201-18141 TB30130-2035 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire} Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
J1935/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded Mo Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB30130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT0A-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOG-35-EP11 TBR0130-89-EP11 2
CAN "B Data Link 5 Module Top Left Blue port to Deutsch W35-1939-?012 Wedge for Plug,-Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-PC12 [TB80130-90-1939-P012 2
585 "8" pulkhead adaptor at Cab Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 &
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Morthwire - FJ1939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOG-35-EP11 TB30130-89-EP11 2
Deutsch W35-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 [TB30130-90-1939-P012 2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0482-201-16141 TB30130-2035 &
586 CAN "A" Data Link 5 Module Bottom Left Blue port |Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1]
to "A" Bulkhead adaptor at Cab Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD il
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 18-0 EW18BK
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Morthwire - FJ1939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTO6-35-EP11 TBR0130-89-EP11 f
Deutsch W35-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 1
Deutsch DT08-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT0&-45-EP1L TBS0130-85-EP1L 1
Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-85-P012 1
cy7 PVG 100 Auger Valve to CAN "B" Data Link 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBSC130-2035 5
Module Bottorn Left Blue Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD bl
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 18-0 EW18BK
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Morthwire - FJ1939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2
Sealed Fuse Holder 12" 10 Ga ATC/ATO Waytek - 46238 TB80130-31-10GA 1
Fuse LED ATC 30 Amp-Green Waytek - 46287 [TB30652-11 i
601 Engine Panel Controller Power Relay, Input side to [Ring Terminal {5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 il
JCB Power Hold Connector "G" Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210 i
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB3C130-2045 il
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL1C-2 EWI10RD
Sealed Fuse Holder 12" 10 Ga ATC/ATO Waytek - 46238 [TB30130-31-10GA 1
Fuse LED ATC 30 Amp-Green Waytek - 46287 TBSCA52-11 il
w7 Engine Panel Controller Power Relay, Input side to [Ring Terminal {(5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1
JCB Power Hold Connector "E" Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210 Bl
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0482-203-12141 TBS0130-2045 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI10RD
Engine Panel, Fuse Panel Relay "87" to Fuse Panel RingTermi.naI (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink \Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
603 siud Tyco Terminal 280756-4 (AWG 12-10) .375 Spade Newark - 95C1520 TB80130-15 il
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI10RD

128




Wiring 604-629

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker ¥ Qty
604 Engine Panel, Fuse Panel Jumper to second Stud RirngerminaI {10stud} 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 2
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD
Engine Panzl Terminal Strip "3 10 Fuse Panel Relay Spade Terr.ninal (8st} 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614B108 hll
605 5" Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14} 250 Spade Newark - 33B3009 TBSC130-14 |
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNYL1614BL i
606 Engine Panel Ground to Fuse Panel Relay "85"  |Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14} ,250 Spade Newark - 33B3009 TB80130-14 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
607 Engine Panel Ground to JCB Test Port "A" Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB8C130-203P 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
608 Engine Panel Ground to MC50 1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
B09 Engine Panel M50 "11" to Engine Connector "9"  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBR0130-2038 1
Wire 18ga - Black w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BKWT EW1SBKWT
Engine Panel MICSG"2" 1o Main Engine Panel Relay Ring Terminal (5]‘16.—st) 14-16 - Heat Shrin.k Waytek - 31905 ECRTHS1614BL516 1]
610 Output Side Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBSC130-2025 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD
Engine Panel MC50 "47" to Main Engine Panel Relay Ring Terminal (Sfls.s‘tud) 10-12 - Heat Sh.rink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1]
611 Output Side Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB3C130-2025 i
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EWI1ERD
o Engine Panel MC50 "48" to Main Engine Panel Relay |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2028 1]
Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD
513 Engine Panel MC50 "49" to Main Engine Panel Relay [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 k|
Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM156-2 EWI16RD
o Engine Panel MC50 "50" to Main Engine Panel Relay [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBR0130-2028 |
Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EWI16RD
Engine Panel MCS0 18" 1o Main Engine Panel Grid Ring Terminal (lf’d-s_t) 14-16 - Heat Shrink_ Waytek - 31803 ECRTHS1614BL14 1|
615 7 3 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB30130-2025 1
Heater Relay Input Side (Wire 521) -
Wire 18ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-6 EW18BL
616 Power Hold Relay Connector "T" to Engine Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 2
Connector "8" Wire 16ga - Brown TXL Waytek - WM16-1 EWI16BR
Engine Panel Ground to Main Engine Panel Relay Pin Termir}al 16-14 - Nylon : Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
617 cail Ring Terminal {10-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Ring Terminal {10-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 1
618 Engine Panel Relay Coil to Fuse Panel "F19" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLOS 1
619 | Engine Panel Terminal Strip "4" to Fuse Panel "F18" [Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB65145-18-16 kA
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EWI16RD
Spade Terminal (8-st} 22-18 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30524 ECSTVI2218RDO8 1
620 Engine Panel E-Stop to Fuse Panel "F7" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD
Spade Terminal (8-st} 22-18 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30524 ECSTVI2218RDOS 1
621 Engine Panel E-Stop to MC50 "a8" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2028 1]
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BL08 1
622 Engine Panel Terminal Strip "8" to Engine Plug "10" |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 hll
Vfire 1d4ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 14-2 EWI14RD
Spade Terminal (8-t} 22-18 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30524 ECSTVI2218RDO8 1
623 Engine Panel E-Stop to Engine Plug "&" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 i
Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EWI18OR
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P Ei
624 Engine Panel JCB Test Port Fuse Panel "F&" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB656145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TAL Waytek - WM18-2 EWI18RD
Engine Panel Fuse Panel "F17" Black Wire to Lower RingT.erminal (leiud).lf}—lZ - Heat ?hrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
625 i . : Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TBA6145-14-12 1
Frame Main Relay Coil Left Side -
Cord Extension 12/3 - 50 ft Roll Amazon - 74050 EW12-3YL
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (1/4 stud) Wholesale - NO924B ECCLNIO4-14 1
626 Engine Panel Grid Heater Relay to Grid Heater "+" |Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud} Waytek - 35005 ECCLNIO4-10 1
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNYL614BL 1
. ” ’ Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBR0130-2035 1
Engine Panel Ground to Air Valve "2" Air Pressure to
627 Brakealve Deutsch W25-PC12 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TBSC130-26-P012 1
Deutsch DT08-25-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTO6-25-EP11 [TBSC130-25-EP11 b
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBR0130-2025 1
o Engine Panel MC50 "39" to Air Valve "1" Air Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB8C130-2038 1
Pressure to Brake Valve Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
Wire 18ga - Red wyBlack Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 RDBK EW18RDBK
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB8C130-2035 1]
629 Engine Panel Ground to Air Valve "2" Horn Deutsch W25-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB80130-26-P012 il
Deutsch DTO&-25-EPL11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTOR-25-EPL1 TB80130-25-EP11 Ei
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK

129




Wiring 630-655

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mg # Tucker # Qty
Deutsch Fermnale Solid Saocket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
630 Engine Panel MCS0"44 1o Air Valve "1 Horn Deutsch .Fernale.SoIid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire i Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2038 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire} Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Wire 18ga - Orange w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 ORBK EW180RBK
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 14, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 1
631 Engine Panel Ground to Lift Pump "2" Deutsch W25-P0L2 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB30130-26-P012 1]
Deutsch DT0E-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-25-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
i Power Hold Relay Connector "L 16 Lift Pump 1" Derutsch Fernale Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TE80130-203% 2
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Connector, Cable Seal (Amp 281934-2) Waytek - 38277 TB66251 1
Engine Panel Grid Heater Relay Coil *2" 1o Engine Connector, Female Terminal (Amp 282110-1} Waytek - 38271 TB66252 1
633 Plug "25" Connector, Female Body (Amp 282080-1) Waytek - 38280 TB66250 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 1
Wire 18ga - Orange w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 ORBK EVWI180RBK
Connector, Cable Seal (Amp 281934-2) Waytek - 38277 TB66251 1
v Engine Panel Grid Heater Relay Coil "1" to Power |Connector, Female Terminal (Amp 282110-1} Waytek - 38271 TB&6252 1
Hold Relay "H" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 1]
Wire 18ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM18-4 EW18YL
. Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2038 1
Power Hold Relay Connector "X" to Engine — -
635 —— Deutsch Femnale Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB30130-2045 El
Wire 14ga - Green TXL Waytek - Wh14-5 EWI14GR
T Power Hold Relay Connector "S" to Engine Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2
Connector "26" Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD
Pouier Hold Relsy Connector "B to Engine Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 2
637 e — Deutsch Femnale Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 2|
Wire 18ga - Tan TXL Waytek - WM18-11 EWI18TA
438 Power Hold Relay Connector "N" to Engine Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2
Connector "12" Wire 18ga - Red w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 RDBK EW18RDBK
630 Power Hold Relay Connector "M" 1o Engine Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2038 2
Connector "5" Wire 18ga - Blue w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BLWT EW18BLWT
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
. Deutsch Female Solid Socket 14, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 1
Engine Panel Ground to JCB Water In Fuel Sensor
640 e Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB30130-90-P012 1
Deutsch DT0&-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TBS0130-89-EP11 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK
641 Power Hold Relay Connector "F" to JCB Water In  [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2
Fuel Sensor "A" Wire 18ga - Brown w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BRWT EW18BRWT
o JCB Water In Fuel Sensor "B" to Engine Connector |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2038 2
"1 Wire 18ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM18-5 EWI18GN
i Power Hold Relay Connector "B" to Engine Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-2045 2
Connector "1" Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI1CRD
Deutsch Fernale Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
644 Engine Panel MC50 "43" to Engine Connector "7"  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2038 1
Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WM18-7 EWL18VT
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB656145-18-16 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNYL1614BL 1
651 12v Ground Bar and Fuse F8 to Air Dryer Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Violet Cable Ties - H$359-S100-VT ECHS-0.25-vT 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB30130-2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
- Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2038 2
12v Ground Bar and Connector Pin "37" to
652 . . Deutsch DT06-25-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-25-EP11 TB30130-25-EP11 bl
Transmission Pump Left Side
Deutsch W25-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Green Cable Ties - HS359-5100-GR ECHS-0.25-GR 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBSO130-2025 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNYL1614BL 1
: Deutsch Femnale Solid Socket 14, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203% 2
12v Ground Bar and Connector Pin "38" to
653 8 2 3 Deutsch DT06-25-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-25-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Transmission Pump Right Side
Deutsch W25-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Yellow Cable Ties - H5359-5100-YL ECHS-0.25-YL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB30130-2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025% 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1514BL 1
13v Ground Bar and Connacter Pin "46" to Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2038 2
654 e Deutsch DT05-25 Male Plug Deutsch - DTDA-25 TBS0130-25 1
Transmission Pump Center
Deutsch W25C Keyed Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25C TB30130-26C 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - HS359-5100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2
Deutsch Fermnale Solid Saocket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB30130-2025 3
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
655 12v Ground Bar and Connector Pin "28" to Deutsch DTM0&-25-E007 Male Plug, Shrink Deutsch - DTMOG-25-E007 TBS0130-67-E007 1
Transmission Pump Charge Filter Deutsch WM-28 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WW-25 TB30130-68 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Clear Cable Ties - HS359-5100-CL ECHS-0.25-CL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB30130-2

130



Wiring 656-679

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mig # Tucker # Qty
Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL bt
656 Ground Bar to Engine Connector "3" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB8G130-2045 £l
Wire 10ga - Black GXL Waytek - WL10-0 EW10BK
Engine Door Sensor Socket. Engine Panel -Blue |Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 il
657 wire to Ground Bar, Brown Wire to Fuse Panel "F5", |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0452-005-20141 TBR0130-2025 1
Black Wire to MC50 "12", Socket end - Blue wire to|Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD i
"3" Fernale Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 2 Meter 90Deg IFV - EVC004 TB66213-M12F-4-2M #
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
MCEO Connector Pin "8" to Deutsch & Pin Buss Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 1
661 Connector "1 Deutsch DT06-65-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-65-EP11 TB80575-123-EP11 i
Deutsch W6S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W6S-P012 TB80575-124-P012 bt
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD
Deutsch F le Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wi Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBB0130-2025 1
M50 Connector Pin "9" to Deutsch 6 Pin Buss SHEE e D! ocke !rE SEle
662 S — Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBE0130-2035 1]
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 4
Deutsch & Pin Buss Connector "2" - White Wire to |Deutsch DT08-125A Male Plug Deutsch - DT0&-125A TB30130-115 1
663 Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "12". 6 Pin Deutsch W12S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W125 TBSG130-116 4
Connector "4, Black Wire" to 12 Pin"9" Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BR ECHS5-0.25-BR 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-2C Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB8CL30-2035 1
i Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "11" to Filter Packard Connector Female 12103881 Waytek - 31091 TB80130-41-35 A
Pressure Transducer "B" 3 Contact Packard Connector 12065287 McMaster - 829-12065287 TB30130-41-3 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT
) . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 1
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "8" to Filter
665 A Packard Connector Female 12103881 Waytek - 31091 TB30130-41-35 il
Pressure Transducer "A -
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WW18-0 EW18BK
et e T e s e Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB8C130-2025 1|
666 ngr Packard Connector Female 12103881 Waytek - 31091 TB30130-41-35 1]
Wire 18ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM18-5 EW18GN
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2
Deutsch DTO6-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT0&-45-EPL1 TBS0130-85-EP11 i
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "10" to Charge S 2o e e e I Sl
B&7 s Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W45-P012 TB8013C-86-P012 |
Pressure Transducer "2 - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1]
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EWI18WT
463 Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector"7" to Charge Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2
Pressure Transducer "1" Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBER0130-2025 1
Charge Pressure Transducer "4" to MC50 Connector - -
659 g Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB8013C-2035 |
Wire 18ga - Brown w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BRWT EW18BRWT
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBR0130-2035 2
A T e e e Deutsch DTO6-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOG-45-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 El
670 Transducer "2" Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-PO12 TB80130-86-P012 1]
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EWI18WT
i Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "6" to Aux Pressure |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2035 2
Transducer "1" Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EVW18BK
P e T Ty S e Al e R e ey Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0452-005-20141 TB80130-2025 El
672 nqgn Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2038 1]
Wire 18ga - Light Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-16 EW18LB
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2038 2]
x T o Deutsch DT06-45-EPL1 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-45-EPL1 TBS0L130-85-EP1L 1
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "2" to Transmission
673 o Deutsch Wd4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - Wdas-Po12 TB3013C-86-P012 1]
Forward Pressure Transducer "2 - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 El
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EWI18WT
T Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "5" to Transmission |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBR0130-2035 2
Forward Pressure Transducer "1" Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EWI1SBK
e T Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB30130-2025 1]
Transmission Forward Pressure Transducer "4" to - -
575 e Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 1]
MCS0 Connector "16' -
Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EW180R
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 2
. . Deutsch DTO6-45-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-45-EP11 TRR0130-85-EP11 1
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "1" to Transmission
676 g Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W45-P012 TB8013C-86-P012 |
Reverse Pressure Transducer "2 - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 EA
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT
e Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "4" 1o Transmission |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0452-201-16141 TBB0130-2035 2
Reverse Pressure Transducer "1" Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK
. Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TRRO130-2025 1
Transmission Reverse Pressure Transducer "4" to - -
678 MCED Connector 14" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 1
Wire 18ga - Light Green TXL Waytek - WM18-15 EW18LG
Female Terminal Delphi 12048074 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 31077 TB64575-57-5 3
Low Water Level Connector, Red Wire "A", White Cable Seal Delphi 15324973 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 39008 TBAA575-57-4 3
g oo : _—_[TPA Delphi 12052845 Metri-Pack 150 3 Contacts Waytek - 38205 TB54575-57-3 4
Wire "B", Black Wire "C" to Engine Panel. Red Wire . -
. wen ) Connector 3, Female Delphi 121106293 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 38204 TB64575-57-2 il
B79 to Buss & Pin Connector "6", Black Wire to Buss & - -
- e % 5 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Pin Connector "5", and White Wire to M50 - -
Cannector "24" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 2|
Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2
Wire 16 Ga 3 Cond Shielded Newark - 86K7190 TBB0130-3-165

131




Wiring 801-820

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
Deutsch DT068-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTC&-38-EP11 TB30130-89-EP11 1]
Deutsch W35-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB30130-90-1939-P012 1]
801 CAN "B" Bulkhead Connector to CAN "B" "Y" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2038 El
Connector Single End Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3|
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2]
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB30130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT05-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TBS0130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W35-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 1]
302 CAN"A" Bulkhead Connector to CAN "A" "Y" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 3
Connector Single End Dreutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3|
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" {2/0 & 4/0 Wire} Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 3|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB30130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT0A-35-EPL1 TBS0130-89-EPL1 1
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB30130-90-P012 1
- CAN"B" "Y" Connector "Y" End Green to Wiring Box |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2038 E
Bulkhead "B" Connector Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TBS0130-203P 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2]
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-25 2|
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TBS0130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TBS0130-90-P012 1]
304 CAN "A" "Y" Connector "Y" End Green to Wiring Box |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 3
Bulkhead "A" Connector Dreutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P E
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" {2/0 & 4/0 Wire} Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 3|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-25 2|
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTCA-35-EPLL TBS0130-89-EPLl 2|
CAN "' V" Connecior " End Blucto ca |2cutsch W35-1939 P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TES0130-00-1939-P012 3
805 . . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 6
Datalink Module Top Right Blue - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2]
J19359/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB30130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTC&-35-EP11 TB30130-89-EP11 2|
T [T W35-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug,.BluE Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TBSO130-90-1939-P0132 2|
806 . ) Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-2038 [
Connector at Display Single End Blue - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire} Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 3|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-25
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TBS0130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB30130-90-P012 1
807 CAN "A" "¥" Connector at Display "Y" End Green to |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2028 2|
& & 7 on Display Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2035 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-0CCA5 TB80130-101-18-25 2|
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TBS0130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W35S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TBS0130-90-P012 1]
308 CAN "B" Datalink Module Top Center Greento  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 2|
MC24 Pins3 & 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-20358 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECH5-0.75-BK 2|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-25 2|
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT0&-35-EPL1 TBS0130-89-EP11 1]
Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
300 CAN"B" Datalink Module Top Left Green to Display |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 2|
Pins3 &4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2038 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" {2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded Mo Filler Waytek - CB23-0CCA5 TB80130-101-18-25 2|
Deutsch DT056-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TBR0130-89-EP11 1
CAN "B" Datalink Module Bottom Left Green to Left Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W35-P012 TB30130-90-P012 1]
810 Joystick Pins 3 & 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 5|
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2]
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-25
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
Black - 12 Ground Bar, White Fuse - "F19" 1o Left Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]
811 3 ] Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2038 2|
Joystick Black - "1", White - "2" - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - H5359-5100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2|
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DTOA-35-EP11 TBS0130-89-EP11 1
CAN"B" Datalink Module Bottom Center Green to Deutsch W35-P012 Wedge for Plug, Greer_] Deutsch - W35-P012 TB30130-50-P012 1]
812 Right Joystick Pins 3 & 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBR0130-2035 5
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" {2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00CA5 TB80130-101-18-25
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TBA656145-18-16 1]
Black - 12y Ground Bar, White Fuse - "F20" 1o Left Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]
813 ) . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TBS0130-203% 3|
Joystick Black -"1", wWhite - "2" - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Green Cable Ties - HS359-5100-GR ECHS-0.25-GR 2|
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2
Spade Terminal (8-st) 10-12 Heat Shrink Waytek - 32924 ECSTHS1210YLO8 2]
Black Wire in 12ga Extension, Cab Panel Fuse/Relay Delphi 12110845 MjEtri-PaCk 280 Series, 1.4-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 1]
S 5 i R _._ |Deutsch Female Salid Sacket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2038 1
820 Pa.nel 5o Enemeanel Jemminal Stnp. - it Deutsch W6S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WaS-P012 TBR0575-124-P012 1
Wire Cab Panel Deutsch Buss "6" to Engine Panel E-
Stop Dreutsch DT06-65-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DTC&-65-EP11 TB0575-123-EP11 1]
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB30575-104 3|
Cord Extension 1243 - 50 ft Roll Amazon - 74050 EW12-3¥L

132



Wiring 821-847

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
Main Relay Input side to Battery side of Circuit Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 —\.r‘inyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 1
821 B Ring Terminal (5/16s} 10-12 - Viny| Waytek - 32504 ECRTVI1210VL516 1
Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WhM12-2 EWI12RD
— Aux side of Circuit Breaker to Upper Instrument  |Ring Terminal {10stud} 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2
Panel Key Switch "+" Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - Wi 12-2 EW12RD 140
2 Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1
Ground Bar to Upper Instrument Panel Terminal - -
823 Strip "1" Spade Terminal (8-st} 10-12 Vinyl Yellow Waytek - 32524 ECSTVI1210YLO8 1
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 12-0 EW12BK 120
Fuse/Relay Panel "10-87" to Upper Instrument Delphi 1211.0845 Metri-Pack 2.8[] Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R. TB66145-14-12 1
824 . . . Spade Terminal {8-st} 10-12 Vinyl Yellow Waytek - 32524 ECSTVI1210YL08 1
Panel Terminal Strip "5", Work Lights -
Wire 12ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - Wi 12-4 EW12YL 140
& Pin Deutsch Buss Connector "1" to Ugper Spade Terminal (6-s.t) 18-22 Vinyl Red i Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD0O& 1
825 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB30130-2035 1
Instrument Panel E-Stop = =
Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WM 18-7 EW18VT 130
Ring Terminal (10 Stud) 14-15 - Vinyl Waytek - 31588 ECRTVI1614BL10 1
826 | Mail Relay Coil to Upper Instrument Panel Fuse "6" |Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 Vinyl {1/4 spade) Waytek - 31511 ECQDFVI1614BL14 1]
Wire 16ga - Brown TXL Waytek - WM16-1 EW16BR
DP720 Display Pin "12" ta Ugper Instrument Panel Quick Disconnect F.emale 22-18 Vinyl (l,ﬂ.‘l spade} Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 1
827 i Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0O130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - Gray TXL Waytek - WM18-8 EW18GY 120
Lug Copper 6 Ga. (5/16 stud} Waytek - 36072 ECCLNIOS-516 1
827 Main Relay Output Side to A/C Relay "30" Tyco Terminal 2807554 (AWG 10-7) .375 Spade Newark - 07H2888 TB80130-15-1 1
Wire 6ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ5-2 EWARD
Tyco Terminal 280755-4 (AWG 10-7) .375 Spade Newark - 07H2888 TB30130-15-1 1
828 ACRelay "87" to A/C Fuse Module Input Lug Copper 6 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 34000 ECCLNIOG-10 1
Wire 6ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ25-2 EWARD
Main Relay Output side to Fuse/Relay Panel Input Lug Gonperd B, (10stud) Wayteks=3Bl05 FOCLRIOA:20 &
829 s Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNIC4-516 1
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
330 Fuse/Relay Panel Input Stud to Fuse Panel Input  [Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNIO4-10 2
Stud Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
831 Fuse Panel Input Stud Jumper Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNIDA-10 2
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD
832 Fuse/Relay Panel "9" to Fuse/Relay Panel "3-30", |Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R. TR66145-14-12 2
Work Lights Wire 12ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - Wh12-4 EW12YL
833 Fuse/Relay Panel "7" to Fuse/Relay Panel "7-30", |Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TBAG145-18-16 2
Windshield Washer Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - Wh18-3 EW180R
834 Fuse/Relay Panel "5" to Fuse/Relay Panel "5-30", |Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 2
Wiper Wire 14ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM 14-5 EW14GN
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TB66145-18-16 g
835 FusefRelay Panel "10" to MC24 Gray Plug "2" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 18-2 EWI18RD
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TB66145-18-16 1
836 Fuse/Relay Panel "4" to DP720 "2" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TE80130-2025 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - W 156-2 EW16RD
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TBA6145-18-16 g
837 Ground Bar to Fuse/Relay Panel "10-85" Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TBA6145-18-16 1
838 Ground Bar to Fuse/Relay Panel "8-85" Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TBA6145-18-16 g
839 Ground Bar to Fuse/Relay Panel "5-85" Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD il
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TBA6145-18-16 1
840 Fuse/Relay Panel "9-86" to MC24 Black Plug "9"  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2028 1
Wire 18ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM18-4 EW18YL
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TBA6145-18-16 Hi
841 Fuse/Relay Panel "8-87" to Windshield Washer  [Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 HS Red {1/4 spade} Waytek - 30982 ECQDFHS2218RD14 4
Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EW180R 115
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TBA6145-18-16 1
842 Fuse/Relay Panel "7-86" to MC24 Black Plug "11" |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EW180OR
Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R. TBG66145-14-12 1
843 Fuse/Relay Panel "6-87a" to Windshield Wiper  |Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 HS {1/4 spade} Waytek - 31773 ECODFHS1614BL14 1
Wire 14ga - Pink TXL Waytek - WM 14-12 EW14PI 110
Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R. TB66145-14-12 1
844 Fuse/Relay Panel "6-87" to Windshield Wiper  [Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 HS {1/4 spade} Waytek - 31773 ECODFHS1614BL14 1
Wire 1dga - Green TXL Waytek - WM14-5 EW14GN 110
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TB66145-18-16 1
845 Fuse/Relay Panel "5-86" to MC24 Black Plug "10" |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2028 1
Wire 18ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM 18-5 EWI18GN
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TB66145-18-16 1
846 Fuse Panel "F8" to Terminal Strip "7" Spade Terminal (8st} 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM 156-2 EW16RD
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R. TBA6145-18-16 1
Deutsch Male Sclid Pin 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0460-010-20141 TB30130-202P 1
847 Fuse Panel "F18" to Seat Socket "1" Deutsch WWM-2P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - Wiv-2P TB30130-66 1]
Deutsch DTM04-2P-E007 Femmale Receptacle, Shrink Deutsch - DTM04-2P-ED07 TBR0130-65-E007 1
Wire 18ga - Light Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-16 EW18LB

133




Wiring 848-867

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mig # Tucker # Qty
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0460-010-20141 TB80130-202P 1
348 Seat Socket "2" to MC24 Gray Plug "7" Deutsch Fernale Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TE80130-2025 il
Wire 18ga - Light Blue TXL Waytek - WhM18-16 EW1SLB
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
849 Ground Bar to A/C Relay "85" Tyco Terminal 42281-1 {AWG 18-14) ,250 Spade Newark - 33B30C8 TB80130-14 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - W 18-0 EW18BK
Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14),250 Spade Newark - 33B9009 TB80130-14 1
850 A/C Relay "88" to MC24 Black Plug "12" Deutsch Female Solid Sacket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 i
Wire 18ga - Red w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 RDBK EW18RDBK
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL B
851 Ground Bar to Main Relay Coil Ring Terminal (10 Stud} 14-16 - Vinyl Waytek - 31588 ECRTVI1614BL10 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL i
852 Ground Bar to MC24 Gray Plug "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 il
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - W 16-0 EW16BK
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL Bl
853 Ground Bar to Terminal Strip "5" Spade Terminal (8st} 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLCS il
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 16-0 EW16BK
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 4
854 Ground Bar to Wiper Bolt Ring Terminal (1/4-5t) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31803 ECRTH51614BL14 1
Wire 14ga - Black TXL Waytek - Wh14-0 EW14BK
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
855 Ground Bar to Windshield Washer Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 HS Red (1/4 spade) Waytek - 30982 ECODFHS2218RD14 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 18-0 EW18BK
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL il
856 Ground Bar to DP720 Plug "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 il
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM 156-0 EW16BK
Quick Disconnect Female 12-10 HS (1/4 spade)} Waytek - 32919 ECODFHS121CYL14 1
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1
357 A/C Fuse Block 204 to Cab Pressurizer Bulkhead |Deutsch WP-4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - WP-4P TB30130-84P 1
Connector "1" Deutsch DTP04-4P-L012 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DTPO4-4P-L012 TB80130-83P-1012 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 2
Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD
S — Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL
858 non Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB30130-204P
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - Wh12-0 EW12BK
Quick Disconnect Female 12-10 HS (1/4 spade) Waytek - 32919 ECQDFHS1210YL14 4
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1
AL AfCFuse Block 20A to Cab Filter Bulkhead Deutsch WP-4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - WP-4P TB30130-84P 1
Connector "1" Deutsch DTP04-4P-L012 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DTPO4-4P-1L012 TB80130-83P-L012 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TBS0575-104 2|
Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EWI12RD
Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL
8560 Ground Bar to Cab Filter Bulkhead Connector "2"  [Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB30130-204P
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - Wh12-0 EW12BK
Quick Disconnect Female 12-10 HS (1/4 spade) Waytek - 32919 ECODFHS121CYL14 1
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1
861 | A/ Fuse Block 30A 10 A/C Bulkhead Connector '1" Deutsch WP-4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - WP-4P TB80130-84P 1]
Deutsch DTP04-4P-L012 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DTPO4-4P-L012 TB30130-83P-L012 b
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI10RD
Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL B
862 Ground Bar to A/C Bulkhead Connector "2" Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1
Wire 10ga - Black GXL Waytek - WL10-0 EW10BK
MC24 Gray Connectar 12" 1o A/C Bulkhead Deutsch Female S.Dlid. Socket 20, 16—.18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 al
863 Connector 3" Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1
Wire 1dga - Green TXL Waytek - Wh14-5 EW14GN
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB30130-2045 3
Deutsch WP-45 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-45 TB30130-86P 1
864 A/C Plug to A/C Bulkhead Connector Deutsch DTP06-45-EE0L Male Plug, Shrink Deutsch - DTPO&-45-EEDL TBS0130-85P-EE0L 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 bl
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD il
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TBS0130-2045 1
Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210YL 1
Cab Pressurizer Extension Wire Plug 1" o Butt Deutsch WP-45 Wedge for Plug i Deutsch - WP-45 TB30130-85P 1
865 Connector Deutsch DTP0O6-45-EEOL Male Plug, Shrink Deutsch - DTPO&-45-EE0L TB80130-85P-EEQL 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB30575-104 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire} Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK il
Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD
. . ) Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TBS0130-2045 1
Cab Pressurizer Extension Wire Plug "2" to Butt -
866 connectar Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210YL 1
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB30130-2045 1
Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210YL Sl
Cab Filter Extension Wire Plug "1" to Butt Deutsch WP-45 Wedge for Plug i Deutsch - WP-4% TB30130-86P 1
867 Connector Deutsch DTPO6-45-EEOL Male Plug, Shrink Deutsch - DTPO6-45-EEQL TB80130-85P-EECL 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" {2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK il
Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EWI12RD

134




Wiring 868-902

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
. s Y Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TBS0130-2045 1
Cab Filter Extension Wire Plug "2" to Butt =
368 ARG Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210YL 1
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK
6 Pin Deutsch Buss Connector "3" to MC24 Gray Deutsch Female Sol?d Socket 16, 16-20 W?re Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-2038 1]
869 Connector 6" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WM18-7 EW18VT
370 Camera Monitor Power & Ground D.Elphi 12.110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOG 1
871 Terminal Strip "1" to MC24 Black Connector "1"  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - Black w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BKWT EW18BKWT
Spade Terminal {6-5t) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOA 1
872 Terminal Strip "2" to MC24 Black Connector "2"  [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2028 1
Wire 18ga - Brown w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BRWT EWI18BRWT
Spade Terminal {6-5t) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD0OG 1
873 Terminal Strip "3" to MC24 Black Connector "3"  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0452-005-20141 TB80130-2028 1
Wire 18ga - Blue w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BLWT EW18BLWT
Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOG 1
874 Terminal Strip "4" to MC24 Black Connector "4"  [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1
Wire 18ga - Orange w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 ORBK EW180ORBK
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TBS0130-2025 1
White - Fuse Panel "F9", Black MC24 Gray MetriPack 280 Femlale Terminal 12077411 Waytek - 30037 TB80604-1-MPT 2
875 e Wetri-Pack 280 Series Cable Seal, Green Waytek - 39000 TB&6145-CSGR 2|
Connector "11" to Brake Sensor Plug — -
MetriPack TPA 280 Series 15300014 2 Contact Blue Waytek - 38035 TB30604-1-TPA 1
M etriPack 280 Female Body 15300027 Waytek - 38063 TB30&04-1-MPB EY
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
376 White - A/C Fuse Panel 5A, Black - Ground Bar to  |Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 HS (1/4 spade} Waytek - 31773 ECQDFH51614BL14 1
Pressure Monitor Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB30130-2
Chute Cover Door 1. Cab Panel - Blue wire to Spade Terminal {6-5t) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDDG 3
877 Terminal Strip "5", Brown Wire ta Terminal Strip  |Heat Shrink Tubing Black Cable Ties - H5359-5100-BK ECHS-0.25-BK 2
"7", Black Wire to Terminal Strip "1" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter 90Deg IFM - EVCODE TB66213-M12F-4-10M 1
Chute Cover Door 2. Cab Panel - Blue wire to  [Spade Terminal {6-st} 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECS5TVI2218RDO6 3]
878 Terminal Strip "5", Brown Wire to Terminal Strip  |Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - H5359-5100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2
"7", Black Wire to Terminal Strip "2" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter 90Deg IFI - EVCOD6 TB66213-M12F-4-10M 1
Chute Cover Door 3. Cab Panel - Blue wire to Spade Terminal {6-5t) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOG 3
879 Terminal Strip "&", Brown Wire to Terminal Strip  |Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - H5359-5100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 2
"8", Black Wire to Terminal Strip "3" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter 90Deg IFW! - EVCO06 TB66213-M12F-4-10M 1
Chute Cover Door 4. Cab Panel - Blue wire to Spade Terminal {6-5t) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD0G 3
880 Terminal Strip "&", Brown Wire to Terminal Strip  |Heat Shrink Tubing Black Cable Ties - H5359-5100-BK ECHS-0.25-BK 2
"8", Black Wire to Terminal Strip "4" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter 90Deg IFK - EVCO06 TB66213-M12F-4-10M 1
White Wire - Fuse Panel "F10", Black Wire - Ground D.elphi 12.110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB656145-18-16 1
. Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
881 Bar to outside of Cab Box as a spare for customer - - -
J— Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 1
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2
391 Key Switch Ignition Pust o Fuse Panel Input Stud Ri'.]E Terminal {10stud} 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2
Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD
392 T Ql.lliCk Disconnect Female 22-18 Vinyl {1/4 spade} Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 2
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD
Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 Vinyl (1/4 spade} Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 1
893 Fuse Panel 5A to E-Stap Spade Terminal {6-5t) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOA 1
Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WWI18-7 EW18VT
394 Fuse Panel 5A 10 USB Charger O.lljick Disconnect Female 22-18 Vinyl {1/4 spade} Waytek - 30511 ECQODFVI2218RD14 2
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WWI18-2 EWI1SRD
Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 31511 ECQDFVI1614BL14 1
895 Fuse Panel 5A to Left Cab Fan Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1
Wire 16ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM16-5 EW16GN
Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 31511 ECQDFVI1A14BL14 1
896 Fuse Panel 5A to Right Cab Fan Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1
Wire 16ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM16-5 EW16GN
Spade Terminal {8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLOS 1
897 Terminal "1" to Left Work light Ground Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Viny| Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8 1
898 Terminal "3" to Right Work light Ground Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 1
899 Terminal "2" to USB Charger Ground Spade Terminal {6-5t) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RDOG 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WNM18-0 EW18BK
Spade Terminal {8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLOS 1
900 Terminal "2" to Right Cab Fan Ground Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Spade Terminal {8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLOS 1
901 Terminal "2" to Left Cab Fan Ground Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK
Terminal "1" to Terminal Mount Screw to Ground Sfxade Ter.minal (6-st) 18-22Viny|.Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD0OG Bl
902 s Pl Ring Terminal {10 Stud} 22-18 - Vinyl Waytek - 30503 ECRTVI2218RD10 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK

135




Wiring 903-905

T-644 Wiring 2020
Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker & Qty
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8
903 Terminal "5" to Left Work Right "+" Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL
Wire 16ga - Yellow Waytek - WM156-4 EW16YL
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLOS
904 Terminal "5" to Right Work Right "+" Butt Connector 14-15 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL
Wire 16ga - Yellow Waytek - WM16-4 EW16YL
Spade Terminal {6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD0G
905 Terminal "&" to Air Gauge "+" Butt Connector (8-st} 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD
Wire 18ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM18-4 EW18YL

136




Fault Schedule

Fault List - 1-65

# |Component System Fault

1 [MC50-Engine Area CAN A (Port 1) No Rx by DP720
2 |" CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
3 |MC50-Lower Frame CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
4 |MC24-Cab CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
5 [Engine CAN A (Port 1) No Rx by DP720
6 |Joystick, Left CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
7 [Joystick, Right CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
8 |Preco Radar CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
9 |PVED-CC Cail, Elevator CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
10 [PVED-CC Coil, Auger CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
11 [PVED-CC Coil, Swing CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
12 |PVED-CC Coil, Steering CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
13 [PVED-CC Coil, Slide Gate CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
14 [PVED-CC Coil, Hopper CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
15 [PVED-CC Coil, AC CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
16 [MC50-Engine Area CAN A (Port 1) Bus Off

17 " CAN B (Port 0) Bus Off

18 |MC50-Lower Frame CAN B (Port 0) Bus Off

19 [MC24-Cab CAN B (Port 0) Bus Off

20 |DP720 CAN A (Port 1) Bus Off

21 |" CAN B (Port 0) Bus Off

22 [MC24-Cab Sensor Power, C1P08 Volts > 5.15

23 |" " Volts < 4.85

24 |" System Power, C1P02 Volts < 9.00

25 |MC50-Engine Area " Volts > 5.15

26 |" " Volts < 4.85

27 |" System Power, C1P02 Volts < 9.00

28 |MC50-Lower Frame " Volts > 5.15

29 |* " Volts < 4.85

30 |" System Power, C1P02 Volts < 9.00

31 |MC24-Cab Work Lights Relay, C2P09 Open Circuit

32 |" " Over Current

33 |" Windshield Wiper Relay, C2P10 Open Circuit

34 |" " Over Current

35 |MC50-Engine Area PSI Snsr, "Forward", C1P16 Volts too Hi

36 |" " Volts too Lo

37 |" PSI Snsr, "Reverse", C1P14 Volts too Hi

38 |" " Volts too Lo

39 |" PSI Snsr, "Charge", C1P17 Volts too Hi

40 [" " Volts too Lo

41 " PSI Snsr, "Aux", C1P15 Volts too Hi

42 " " Volts too Lo

43 [" Hyd Temp Snsr, C1P27 Snsr Not Detected (65535 err)
44 |Reserved

45 [Reserved

46 |[" Flow Meter, C1P23 Volts too Hi

47 " " Volts too Lo

48 [" EDC Coil, "Forward", C1P37 Open Circuit

49 |" " Short Circuit

50 |" " Current Mismatch
51 |" EDC Coil, "Reverse"”, C1P38 Open Circuit

52 |" " Short Circuit

53 |" " Current Mismatch
54 |" Motor Starter Relay, C1P43 Open Circuit

55 |" " Over Current
56 |" Vibrator Coil, C1P40 Open Circuit

57 |" " Over Current
58 [MC24-Cab Windshield Washer, C2P11 Open Circuit

59 |" " Over Current
60 |MC50-Engine Area Air Supply Valve Coil, C1P39 Open Circuit

61 |" " Over Current
62 |" Horn Relay, C1P44 Open Circuit

63 |" " Over Current
64 |" Coolant Level Snsr, C1P24 < 100mV

65 |" Coolant Level Snsr Power Supply, C1P42 |Over Current (Old Sensor)

137



Fault List — 66-128

# |Component System Fault

66 |MC50-Lower Frame Speed Snsr, Left Motor, Temp Volts too Hi

67 |" (C1P18, C1P19, C1P27) Temp Volts too Lo

68 |" " Zero Hz on CH. A

69 |" " Zero Hzon CH. B

70 |" " Ch. A Hz # Ch. BHz

71 [" " A-B Phase Out of Spec

72 " Ch. A % Duty Out of Spec
73 Ch. B % Duty Out of Spec
74 Ch. A Signal Short to Pwr
75 Ch. A Signal Short to Ground
76 Ch. A Signal Open

77 Snsr Open Ground

78 Snsr Open Pwr

79 [ " Ch. B Signal Short to Pwr

80 (" " Ch. B Signal Short to Ground
81 [" " Ch. B Signal Open

82 [" Speed Snsr, Right Motor, Temp Volts too Hi

83 |" (C1P23, C1P24, C1P28) Temp Volts too Lo

84 |" " Zero Hz on CH. A

85 |" " Zero Hzon CH. B

86 |" " Ch. A Hz # Ch. BHz

87 [" A-B Phase Out of Spec

88 Ch. A % Duty Out of Spec
89 Ch. B % Duty Out of Spec
90 Ch. A Signal Short to Pwr
91 Ch. A Signal Short to Ground
92 Ch. A Signal Open

93 [" " Snsr Open Ground

94 |" " Snsr Open Pwr

95 [" " Ch. B Signal Short to Pwr

96 [" " Ch. B Signal Short to Ground
97 [ " Ch. B Signal Open

98 [ Fuel Level Snsr, C1P29 ohms too Hi

99 [ " ohms too Lo

100 (" " Snsr Not Detected (65535 err)
101 [ EDC Coil, "Left Wheel", C1P37 Open Circuit

102 " Short Circuit

103 Current Mismatch

104 EDC Coil, "Right Wheel", C1P38 Open Circuit

105 " Short Circuit

106 Current Mismatch

107 Back-Up Alarm Relay, C1P39 Open Circuit

108 [" " Over Current

109 (" Head Lights, Relay, C1P40 Open Circuit

110 |" " Over Current

111 [Joystick, Left CAN Device Component, Sys, Setup, Cal Flt
112 [Joystick, Right " "

113 [Preco Radar " "

114 |PVED-CC Caoil, Elevator " "
115 |PVED-CC Coil, Auger " "
116 |PVED-CC Coil, Swing
117 [PVED-CC Coil, Steering
118 |PVED-CC Caoil, Slide Gate
119 |PVED-CC Coil, Hopper
120 |PVED-CC Cail, AC
125 [Steer sensor position fault
126 [Pressure filter fault Engine Area C1P05
127 |Charge pump filter fault Engine Area C1pP28
128

138



Camera Monitor Settings

Camera Monitor Settings page 1

To set or adjust camera settings:
Press buttons 1, 6, & 7 at the same time.

Button B
Button 7 - Enter /
Plus + _ standby
selectisetting __
T Button B
Option/previ- Mins -
053 meﬁu select/setting
Button 4
EUIIOHTB ’ Brightne ss
antras
- 3 Button 2
utton Autn backlight control
Galm;ra dawinight modes
selection
nis screen comes up.

. I
& Service menu

» Camera settings
= Camera tags

& System settings
- @ Info

a = ORLACO Ver:=21410

“-” Button 6 to System Settings

& Service menu

= Camera settings

= Camera tags_
& System settings

@ Info

N =2 ORLACO ver:2.4.0

Press “Enter” button 8 on system settings

" |

139



Camera Monitor Settings page 2
“+" Key 7to:
& System settings

i

¢ Scanning
<. Camera switch 3C

A AUX wire funqtion Z00
4/ Default settings 3
& Ext. device confi »

= - ORILACO vep: 2. 4.0

Press “Enter” button 8 on
Ext. device config

Press ‘Enter” button 8 to accept
e U TSI L )

@ XY, demce conti

Tor s Il |
<ESC>—Abort <0K> Continye

Press “Enter” button 8 on Channel mode. Then “+” or “-“ until “TRI” is selected then press “Enter” button
8 to get back to this screen.

¢ Channel mode
» Camera settings

c» Camera tags
| Startup mode
' «# Advanced settings

L J

| » s ORLACO |, ¥Er:2:0.2)

140



Camera Monitor Settings page 3

“” Button 6 to Camera Settings

T Olad Service menu

Cx Comera settings »
- Camera togs
< Advanced settings

® Info

| ORLACO | ver: 1,30

Press “Enter” button 8 on Camera settings

The next 4 pictures need to be set for C1, C2 & C3

Start by pressing “Enter” button 8 while on C1. Then use the “-“ to go down the list or “+” to go up the

list. Once on the setting needing changing, press “Enter” button 8. Then “-“ or “+” to change. When all

setting for C1 are set, pregspgtton 5, the "i',',,tQ,C?,a?he,“ “Enter” button 8. Repeat for C3.

» Comera settings

Mirror

(1) Upside down O

| & Tag hor. pos 14 85 5
. & Tag ver. pos 10 10 55
' & Tag color GRN GRN GRN

v

w—a ORLACO ver:2.0.2

» Camera settings

D g3 £ EJ3
Hor. markerl 0O O O
+ Marker pos. 50 50 50
. & Marker col. GRN GRN GRN
& Marker mix 100 100 100
' Hor. marker2lllfl§ o0 O

v

LACO

K == 0R ver:2.0.2

141



Camera Monitor Settings page 4

c» Comera settings
* gl CE LaY

¢ Marker pos. 50 50 50
| & Marker col. GRN GRN GRN
. 4 Marker mix 100 100 100
' Ver. markerl ¥ & O
+ Marker pos. 8] 35 50

L = (ORIACO ver:2.0.2
C» Comera settings
- g1 ET L3y
+ Marker col. GRN GRN G40
¢ Marker mix 100 100 50%
ver. marker2 0 0 O]
+ Marker pos. 50 50 50
¢ Marker col. GRN GRN

ewORLACO ~ _ ver:2,0.2
Press button 5 to return to the menu, then “-“ to Camera Tags, press “Enter” button 8.

. & Quad Service menu

t # Channel mode TRI

: = Comera settings »
__: Camera tags

# Advanced settings

142



Camera Monitor Settings page 5

Press “Enter” button 8 to select 1. Use the “+” & “-“ to move to the letter required, the “Enter” button 8.
Repeat until spelled, then press “Enter” button 8 to complete number 1. “-“to number 2, then enter and
repeat.

= Camera tags

T

2 [RIGHT |

3 [REAR ]
4 [a ]

&= ORLACO ver:1.3.0

Press button 5 to return to the menu. Press and hold button 5 for 3 seconds to back up to the original
menu, then press and hold button 5 again for 3 seconds to exit configuration.

143



Kendall Hyken052 Farm Tractor Lubricant

Kendall® Hyken 052 is a multifunctional fluid specially formulated for use in farm tractors and
other off-highway equipment requiring one lubricant for the transmission, final drive, wet brakes
and hydraulic systems. It meets the performance requirements of all major brands of farm
tractors and other farm equipment that utilize a common fluid reservoir,

Hyken 052 is formulated to provide excellent oxidation resistance, excellent wear protection,
protection against rust and corrosion, and resistance to foaming. It has carefully balanced
frictional properties to ensure proper operation of wet brakes and transmission clutches.

Applications

Hyken 052 is recommended for use where the equipment manufacturer specifies:
* AGCO (Deutz-Allis) Power Fluid 821 XL

* AGCO (White Farm) Q-1826, Q-1802 (Type 55 Fluid), Q-1766B

* Case IH MS1210, MS1209, MS1207, MS1206

» Case New Holland (CNH) MAT3525 (134-D Fluid), MAT3509, MAT3506, MAT3505
* Caterpillar TO-2 (obsolete)

* Denison Hydraulics HF-0, HF-1, HF-2

* Ford ESN-M2C134-D, ESN-M2C86-C, ESN-M2C86-B, ESN-M2C41-B

* Ford-New Holland FNHA-2-C-201.00

* John Deere JDM J20C, J14C (Type 303 Fluid)

» Kubota UDT Fluid

* Landini Tractor Il Hydraulic Fluid

* Massey Ferguson CMS M1145, M1143, M1141, M1135, M1129A

» Sundstrand Hydrostatic Transmission Fluid

* Vickers (Eaton) M-2950-S, 1-286-S

* Volvo VME WB 101 (VCE 1273.03)

* ZF TE-ML 03E, 05F, 06E, 06K, 17E

Hyken 052 also meets APl GL-4 performance requirements.

Features/Benefits

* Excellent oxidation resistance and thermal stability

« Excellent wear protection for clutches, gears and hydraulic pumps
* Prevents brake chatter and grabbing

* Protects against rust and corrosion

* Excellent seal compatibility

*» Good foam resistance

» Suitable for year-round use in most climates

144



Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor Lubricant Properties
Typical Properties

Specific Gravity @ 60°F 0.872
Density, Ibs/gal @ 60°F 7.26
Color, ASTM D1500 305
Flash Point (COC), °C (°F) 210 (410)
Pour Point, °C (°F) -43 (-45)
Viscosity, Brookfield

cP @ -20°C (Brookfield) 2,800

cP @ -35°C (Brookfield) 26,700
Viscosity, Kinematic

cSt @ 40°C 61.0

cSt @ 100°C 9.3
Viscosity Index 146
Ash, Sulfated, ASTM D874, wt % 141
Total Base Number (TBN), ASTM D2896 9.6
Zinc, wt % 0.149

Health and Safety Information

For recommendations on safe handling and use of this product, please refer to the Material

Safety Data Sheet via http://w3.conocophillips.com/NetMSDS.

145




	Air System Components
	Air System Schematic
	Air System Schematic BOM
	Governor Assembly Hardware
	Air Dryer Assembly Hardware
	Air Tank Assembly Hardware
	Air Valve Assembly Hardware
	Air Valve CAN Bus Splitter Assembly Hardware
	Foot Brake Valve Hardware Assembly

	Bumper
	Bumper, Front
	Bumper, Rear
	Bumper Inserts

	Cab
	Cab Assembly Components
	Cab Assembly Components BOM
	Cab Components, Driver Door
	Cab Components, Seat
	Cab Glass
	Cab AC/Heater
	Cab Components, Cab Duct Assembly Hardware
	Cab Filter Tube Assemblies
	Cab Pierce Plate Assembly
	Cab Upper Instrument Panel
	Cab Upper Instrument Panel Electrical
	Cab Electrical Panel Assembly
	Cab Electrical Panel Subplate
	Cab Panel Fuses-Relays
	Cab Electrical Schematic
	Cab Electrical BOM

	CAN Bus
	CAN Bus Schematic
	CAN Bus BOM

	Chute
	Chute Cover Doors
	Chute Replacement Kit
	Auger – 23 Ft
	Auger Front Drive Assembly Hardware
	Auger Front Drive Assembly BOM
	Sprocket Bushing Installation Instructions
	Installing Sprocket Bushings:
	Removing Sprocket Bushings:

	Auger Sprocket Installation
	Front Drive Rear Bearing Housing
	Slide Gate

	Engine
	Engine Electrical Panel Assembly
	Engine Electrical Panel Subplate
	Engine Panel Fuses
	Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final Schematic 1
	Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final Schematic 2
	Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final, 5 Volt Schematic 3
	Engine Electrical Panel BOM Tier 4 Final
	Fuel Manifold
	JCB Tier 4 Pump to Engine Drive Plate
	JCB Tier 4 Pumps Hardware
	Auger Valve Bracket Assembly Hardware

	Engine Base
	Engine Base Components
	Engine Base Assembly Hardware
	Engine Base Assembly BOM
	Engine Base Back Door Hardware
	Engine Base Right Door
	Engine Base Left Door
	Engine Base Roof Hardware
	Engine Base Back Wall & Exhaust Tier 4Final Only
	Engine Bay Door Power Unit
	Engine Bay Door Power Unit BOM

	Filter List
	Frame
	Lower Frame Assembly Components
	Wheel Assemblies
	Pro-Trac Construction Tires
	Front Frame
	Front Frame Assembly Components

	Rear Frame
	Rear Frame Components
	Rear Frame Park Brake Switch Bracket Assembly
	Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit
	Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit
	Encoder Calibration
	Frame Hose Clamp Kit
	Oil Cooler Assembly
	Fuel Tank
	Hose Tray
	Frame Electrical Panel Assembly
	Frame Electrical Panel Subplate
	Frame Panel Fuses-Relays
	Frame Electrical Panel
	Frame Electrical Panel BOM


	Hopper
	Hopper Assembly Hardware
	Hopper Assembly Hardware BOM

	Handle List
	Hydraulics
	Propel
	Propel Drive Schematic
	Propel Drive Schematic BOM
	Propel Drive Pump Tee Block BOM
	Wheel Motor Assembly
	Gearbox – Motor Installation

	Auxiliary
	Auxiliary Circuit Schematic
	Auxiliary Circuit BOM
	Auxiliary Pump Tee Block BOM
	Auxiliary Return Filter & Engine Door Pump Assembly

	Hoses
	T-644 Hose List 1-34
	T-644 Hose List 35-69
	T-644 Hose List 70-72

	Valves
	PVG32 Valve Kit
	PVG100 Valve Kit

	Cylinders
	Lift Cylinder BOM
	Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware
	Smart Steering Cylinder BOM
	Smart Steering Cylinder Magnet Safety
	Smart Steering Cylinder, 1
	Smart Steering Cylinder, 2
	Smart Steering Cylinder Clamp Assembly
	Back Door Cylinder Assembly Hardware

	Hydraulic Oil Tank
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly Hardware
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Clean-Out Lid
	Hydraulic Oil Tank DEF Mount Kit
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block
	O-Ring Chart

	Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Fuse Assembly
	Hydraulic Tank Electrical
	Hydraulic Tank Electrical BOM
	Transducer Manifold Kit


	Paint
	White, Blue, Yellow
	Red, Black, Gray

	Pin list
	Turntable
	Upper Turntable
	Upper Turntable BOM

	Appendix:
	Fastener Information
	Bolt Torque
	Torque Conversion to Metric

	Pin Schedules
	Pin Schedule DP720
	Pin Schedule MC24 Cab
	Pin Schedule MC50 Engine
	Pin Schedule MC50 Chassis

	Wire Schedule
	Wiring 101-126
	Wiring 127-156
	Wiring 157-507
	Wiring 508-551
	Wiring 552-577
	Wiring 578-603
	Wiring 604-629
	Wiring 630-655
	Wiring 656-679
	Wiring 801-820
	Wiring 821-847
	Wiring 848-867
	Wiring 868-902
	Wiring 903-905

	Fault Schedule
	Fault List - 1-65
	Fault List – 66-128

	Camera Monitor Settings
	Camera Monitor Settings page 1
	Camera Monitor Settings page 2
	Camera Monitor Settings page 3
	Camera Monitor Settings page 4
	Camera Monitor Settings page 5

	Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor Lubricant
	Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor Lubricant Properties


